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GENUlt\ENESS OF JAl\II'S AUTOGRAPHS 

BY w. lvANOW 

I 

For a long time there was known only one autograph copy of 
several poetical works by the great Persian poet, Niim'cl-clin 'Abdu'r
Ra.f.uniin b. A}.tmad Kha.rjirdi Jami (born the 23rd Sha'biin 817 
A. R. =the 7th Nov. 1414; died the 18th l\lul.tarram 898 A. R. = 
the 9th Nov. 1492). It belonged to the libmry of the special School 
of Oriental languages attached to the Foreign Office of Russia, at 
St. Petersburg. 1 Later on another, supposed to be nn autograph 
copy, came t.o light in the Banldpm Public Library, Patna. And 
just recently another one wa.s acquire<l. in Bombay by the well
lmo,vn businessman and promoter of Islamic studies, l\Ir. A. l\:L 
l\lecklni, who kindly lent the volume to the aut11or of this note 
for examination. 2 

The St .. Petersburg copy is a large volume of 714 pages (33 by 
24 cm., 31 lines to a page). It contains only the poetical works of 
Jn.mi, i.e. l1is matlmawis, and his cliwiins. Tho copy was fully 

1 Now, as I hear, the collection is deposited in the Asiatic Museum 
of the Russian Academy of Sciences. 

2 The late Prof. E. G. Browne in the third vol. of his Litemry Hiatory 
of Peraia (Cambridge, 1920, p. 543) refers to a Constantinople printed edition 
of thefirat Diwan (1284/1868) which is Baid to be ba.eed on au autograph copy. 
Its whercabou~. however, remained unknown to him. 
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described by t.he late Prof. Baron Victor Rosen, who devoted to it 
45 pages in his Catalogue, " Collect.ions scientifiques cle l'lnst.itut 
des langues orientnles du l\linistere des Affuires Etrangeres. Part III. 
l\Innuscrits Pcrsans" (St. Petersburg. 1886, pp. 215-259). He gives 
a]so, on t.wo sepnrnt.e plates, facsimile reproductions of specimens 
of the lmndwrit.ing. 1 The latter, except only for three pages, is 
uniform in the volume. On p. !16, at; the end of the sccoml tla:ftar 
of tho poem S-ils·il<tt·1''ilh-dhaliab there is 11 line (see fig. •1) in which 
Jami calls himself" ri'iqim·1,'l-kitcib nci~imu-lm "; this surely cannot 
mean anything else hut that the copy was transcribed by himself. 

The second known copy, tliat of Bankipur, is much smaller. 
It is a volume of 492 pages, roughly of royal octavo size (25 by 17 
cm.), 25 lines to a page. It. contains only an early version of his 
Di1riin, and the first 1laftar of the ,S.il.~ilatu'1lli-dlialmb. The fact 
that t.he volume is Jami"s autograph is established in the "Catalogue 
of the Arabic and Persian lISS in the Orient.al Public Library at 
Ban.kipore'' (C!Llcutta, 1910, pp. 67-71) from t.he appearance, on 
the first leaf of the )IS, of a note giYing the dnte of the birth of 
Jami's son, ,Piyit'tt'cl-din Yusuf, on the night oft.he 9th Shawwiil 
882 A. u. (Tuesday t.lic 14th .January, 1478). At its end .Jami 
calls himself "wa.'l-kiilib abii,-lm a.lja.qir ...... alrJiimi". The 
cataloguer tells us that the handwriting in t.11e note uncl in t.110 bulk 
of the book is ideut.icnl (cf. fig. 1). 

The copy recently acquired in Bombay comes from Afghunist.tm. 
It bears no seals of its former owners, except for that of one Snyyicl 
Mu.Q.ammacl Amin, in 1286/1869, whose note nncl seals appear on 
p. 585. Other seals are all obliterated. It is a huge volume of 
1144 folio pages, 32 by 22 cm., 27 lines to a page, the poetry being 
'\\Titten in four columns. It is a kind of a " de luxe" copy, with 
blue and gold Jml1ml lines accurately drawn, and with 28 excellent 
vignettes (sar-lawM, some of which are still in a good state of 
preservation. All headings are appo.rent.ly written by a cliffcrcnt 
hand ; if there are seYeral of them on o. page, they are altcmu.tely 
written in gold, blue, red, ancl dark red-brown inks. In fact, it is a 

1 '.l'hc lower portion of the first plate is rcprnduced in E. G. Browne's 
Lit. Hist. of Perait1, \'ol. III, fo.cing po.gc :ms. '.l'hc size is slightly reduced, 
a.ncl therefore the Jcttcra a.ppea.r emu.lier. 
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t.n>ical specimen of a goocl l\IS copy transcribed by a professional 
copyist int.he style of the beginning of the X(XVIth c. 

The hanch\Tit.ing seems to be one and the same all through 
the copy, except for pages 120-122, and 1104-1144, which are 
by a <lifferent scribe, possessing a more elegant 11and, resemhling 
that of the headings all through the copy. It may be noted, how
ever, that t11c paper and the handwriting indicate slight differences. 
The paper on which the prose works are copied is slightly different 
from t.11e paper of the poetical portions. It seems as if originally 
the copy formed two or more separate volumes which Inter on 
were combined in binding into one. Slight difference in band
\\Titing of one and the same copyist is quite norm.al in all 1\ISS. 
In prose works the hamlwriting mny remain natural, while in 
poetry the scribe has continually to modify it, adapting it to the 
lengt.h of lines which is uniform for the whole copy, regardless 
of the fact that some Yerses are longer, and others shorter. 

The volume contains 26 works by Jami, of which the last 
three arc incomplete : 

I. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 

9. 

10. 
11. 
12. 

13. 
14. 

(p. 

(p. 

(p. 

(p. 
(p. 

(p. 

(p. 

(p. 

(p. 

(p. 

(p. 

(p. 

(p. 

(p. 

(p. 

(p. 
(p. 

I) 
13) 

17) 
35) 
69) 

105) 

121) 
125) 
201) 
233) 

25'7) 
293) 

455) 
543) 

587) 
663) 
695) 

Riscila clar 'al'illJ. 
Risala'·i qtifiya. 
Rlscil(i'i mU8iqi. 
Riscila'·i munslia'lll. 
Risc'ila'i kabi·r dal' mu.'mmna. 
Risiila'i ,agli'fr da·r m·u'ammii. 
Risc'Ua'·i man~iltna dar m.u'am11ui. 
Sil.silatii'dli-dhaliab. Daftar I. 

" " 
,, II. 

" " " 
III. 

Diwiitii Awwal. Qa,a'id. 

" 
,, Other r10ems. 

Din·an·i Tliiini. 
Diwiini Tl1al-itli.. 
Sliar{l.i Lama'iil. 
Sfi.ar{ti Qa§f{la'i K11aniriyya. 
Sliat{ii Rtiba'iyyiit. 
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15. (p. 721) Lawii!1"{i. 
16. (p. 737) O!i.i/i.il {iad·i.flt. 
17. (p. 7'11) Sl1arfz.i baytaym'. Matltnawi-yi 1l!awlawi. 
18. (p. U5) Sliar{i-i'. bayti Am.Tri [(/iusraw. 
19. (p. 7'17) Risiila dar suklia.niln-i J(hwiija Parsa (a fairly 

rare work of Jami). 
20. 

21. 

22. 

(p. 753) Ayina.'i Sikanrlari.. 
(p. 801) Saltim-On wa Absiil. 

(p. 82:3) 1'tt{ijatu'l-a{iriir. 
23. (p. 859) S'llb{ia.t·u'l-abriir. 
24. (p. 919) Nafit{i<'ilu'l-'ll:ns, about one-third of the work 

from the beginning, ending in the middle of 
t.he biography of Shaykh Alpnadi Na~r. 

25. (p. 1012) Sluir{i 111untaklta.b minFu41t"i§i'l-{iika.in., the second 
lmlE, beginning abruptly. 

26. (p. 110:1) Slw.wiihfrlu.'n-nubu.wwat, abruptly beginning m 
the middle of the sixth rukn. 

All these works are well known, some of them were repeatedly 
printed or lithogrnphctl, and all of them are described in the cat11-
logues of all large Oriental libraries. 

With regard to their appearance one may conceive an i<lea 
that the prose works, namely 1 to 6, and 12 to 19 formed parts of 
one volume, the poetical works 8-11 and 20-23 formed parts of ano
ther, Nos. 24 and 25 a t.hinl, and Nos. 7 and 26 were transcribed by 
a different. copyist., though in the same style as the other works. 

A majority of these works lunre no colophon containing the 
date and the name oft.he copyist. We find only these: 

On p. 10,1 the colophon of No. 5 (R£sala'i !whir clar mu'ammiii) 
runs as follows : " l<tmiim sit.ml taswidi ·in bayii.4 wa tarshi{i·i ·in 
riyii(/, bar dasti .... 'AlHln'r-Rti{im.an b. A{imad al-Jiimi", and the 
date is given, without any mention of the day or the month, simply 
as 856/H52. This is exactly the date of completion of the work, 
which is also given in other copiea. (Cf. fig. 2). 

On p. 7-10 is given the date of completion, but not of transcrip
tion, of No. 16,-0ki/n'l {iadill1, as 886/1481. 
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On p. 751, in the colophon to No. 19, a.gain the same formula 
appears as in the case of No. 5: " tm11ii11i sluul taswuli in ba,1Jii4,, etc., 
ba.r clast·i .... 'Abdu'-r-Ra~miin b. A{l.marl al-Jiim.i", etc.;~ no elate 
is given. 

On p. 857, in t.J1e colophon to No. 22, Tufifi1itt 0 l-afi.riir, it is 
stated t.lmt " i.tmiim wci i11li;iim" of this poem took place " dat 
silki slmh1'i.ri 886/1481". 

And ultimately on p. 1102, in the colophon to Xo. 25, the 
commentary on selected chapters from the F11~<;il1pt'l-fiikam, it is 
sa.icl: "fataglui m£n tas1ci.cl Sli<i-rfi ........ Jlu~amnuul b. ljasan 
al-illtt'auif al-Hamwi", in Shawwal 909iliarch-April 1504. (Cf. 
fig. 3). 

II 

Aaer having some idm\ about each of these supposed 
autograph copies of Jami's works, we may critically analyse the 
indications on which is basecl the conclusion as to their being 
copied by Jami himself. 

As every one can see from the plates appeuclml herewith, in 
which specimens of the handwriting of all three MSS ure given en 
regcJ:rd, there cannot be any doubt as to the handwritings being 
one and the same in all three copies. We may start again with 
the St. Petersburg copy. 

It must be noted that facsimile reproductions of handwriting 
made in what is called " line block" usually make it nppear 
thicker than the original. Fifty yea.rs ago, in 1886, it was even 
more difficult to obtain a sutisfact<>rily correct reproduction of the 
handwriting in this way than it is now. Therefore, in examining 
the lmndwriting of the St. Petersburg copy. we must understand 
that in the original it must be slightly thinner. 

If we study plate I in V. Rosen's Catalogue, we can clearly 
see t.hat t.he elate, 890, 19th Dbi IJ:ijja, given in the corner, is nothing 
but a gloss to the ta'rikl1, implying the elate oft.he completion of the 
work, given in t 0l1e text. The words raqi11m'l-kitii.b, etc., may, 
indeed, indicate that t.he copy \¥as transcribed by Jami, but we 
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have no guarantee for this. 1'hese words could be easily trnns
cribccl from the original by a diligent scribe. We may realise that 
the volmne cont.aim; al;;o the tliircl Diwan which was complet.ecl 
not before 896/14nl, us i!-1 well known. As the handwTiting oE t.he 
volume is quite uniform. it must follow t.hat Jami, being very old, 
could wit.bin the ]a:;;t. two ~·en1·s of his life spend all his time in copying 
such a voluminon:; book, in a sty le which is typically that of the profes
sio1ml scribes of his tinw. Jami was not a poor man, and certainly 
could make a fre:o;h cop:.- l'mploying a co11yist·. It seems higltly 
improbable that he rPally would waste his last dnys on transcription. 

In the Bankipur copy we may be surprised with the date 
of the birth of ,Jami"s 1;011, Yusuf, in 882/Ui8, because, if t.hc date 
of Jami's own birth which is given by the most. reliable biographers 
i3 correct, he should be then about G5 years of age. But supposing 
this is true, we find ::;t.range things on the MS it.self. As can be 
seen from the page 011 which the note appears, it is the en<l of a 
work, apparent.Jy not. of one of Jami's own, without a colophon. 
Under these concluding lines, directly in t.he mid<lle of the page, 
is written the note. Allll under the latter there is a ver!iified 
chronogram by a poet, for the same date, in exactly the smne hand
writing. An<l this hamlwritiug is the same as that of the Bombay 
copy, and of the St. Petersburg :HS. Again there is nothing impro
bable in the supposit.ion t.hat t.he note was transcribed from Jami's 
original, by some one else. 

If we scrnt.inize the handwriting of the Bombay copy we may 
see that the handwriting of the whole of the huge volume is the 
same tJ1roughout, though there are slight variations which are 
qnite natural if we realise how long time such transcription t:ikes. 
If the scribe is Jami himself, and the colophon on p. 104, 
giving the <late 81'U/H52, is his, we may wonder how he coulil 
preserve exactly the same st.yle, paper, ornament.at.ions, number 
of lines, etc., for forty year:1, because his tkfrd Diwan, as we have 
seen, was not completed before 891)(1491. And if we carefully 
compare the handwriting of No. 25, transcribed by l\fol_iammarl 
b. I;Iasan al-Harawi in !)09/1504, we can see that it is exactly the 
same as in all other parts of the MS (except for No. 7 and 26), 
and exactly the same as t.lmt of the St. Petersburg and of the 
Banki1mr copies. 
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Thus an import.ant fact comes t.o light : none of t.lrnsc copies 
is an aut-0graph. All of them were. trnnscribecl by this l\fol.111mmn.d 
b. ij:asan al-Ho.ra.wi, probably a professional scribe (though certainly 
not quite a first class one), who possibly copied these works from 
Jami's own drafts, which he co.rcfullr followed. 

It is interesting to collate the last page of the second Daftar 
of the Silsilct.t-u'tlli-dlwliab, reproduced on plate I in V. Rosen's 
catalogue, with the same pince in the Bombay copy,-t.he number 
of slight deviations is quite considerable, and some of them violate 
the metre. Tl1is would liardly be possible should these be copied 
by the author himself. 1 

I We may give here a. few specimens of such 'l"aria.uts, marking the 
St. Petersburg copy by P and the Bombay copy by B : 

·..u.;~ 1:3:.1 ~ l:i=-1 • ..l.i.:~ 1:1,1 JI:. ~,1 omitted in D. .;y ~.!".;I> 
•.,::...... in P ~; .. '=..IX'•; r. .:;.,> (~ P and J;P.; •;,:.; 1J ;,.; (~ B both 
are incorrect. Jn the hemistich .:; }: ..5' l;.. • J • ; .r,,. ,,:..;:_ J in B ia written 
J' j· .::-1•.llj .S' J .lll••ll"'..,,. .!" •.:-1•.i;jJI ~ ~;::.. U:.~ .SJ in p is 
incorrect. In B .::-.i;; .SJ .i;I••/..,,. .!" •.::-.i;;J' ~ ~JG .:t..~ U:.J. A 
little further .:;....l>. ..::.JL.1~ ;' .!" ~ U!.' is correct in P, but in B it is 
written .::-Ip. In P .::-IJI>'" •••• .:;....IJl... )-l>. ..<1;'i ~,, whilo in B 
correctly .::.-:JI.... •••• and .::.-:JI>". Apparently the al1J had not to be read, 
but tho difference in tho ways of \\Titing is quite a.pporent. 



A CHROKOLOGICAL LIST OF THE 11\fAMS A1'T)) DA'IS 
OF THE J\'IUSTA'LIAN ISl\fAILIS 

BY AsAF A. A. FYZEE 

The recent activity in the field of Ismailitio studies, and 
particularly the appearance of W. Ivanow's G'UW.e to Ismn.ili 
Li~eratiere (R. A. S., London, 1933), makes it necessary for us to 
have a clear idea of the chronology of the ::\-lnsta'lian 1 Imams and 
Da'is. The dates of death of the earlier Imams are not. difficult to 
find out,-notwithstancliug the remarkable diversity of view and 
uncertainty regarding some of the dates,-but those of the Dii.'is of 
the Yemenite Da'wat from Saiyid-na Dlm'aib b. Musa downwards 
are not easily accessible, although the Sulaimiini and Da'f1di z 
prayer books (1~aMJatn'~-f;laliit) mention them.3 

It is not the purpose of this art.icle to establish these dates 
scientifically. The unly object kept in view is to make the tradi
tional elates generally available, with the addition of the 
corresponding Christian dates.4 

The first. section gives the chttcs of death of the '21 Imams; 
the second section contains the elates of the Yemenite Dii'is, before 
the bifurcation into the Sulaimani and Da'iicli sub-sects ; the third 
section contains two sub-sections : (A) Sulaimani (Yemenite) 
Da'is and (B) Da'iidi (Indian} Da'is. 

It will be observed that in t.he main the Sulaimiini Da'wat 
continues to this day the Y emcnite tradition, whereas the Dii'iidi 
Da'wat is almost entirely Indian. To take but one very apparent 
difference, the Dii'iidi Dii. 'is generally employ honorific titles after 
their names, while the. Sulaimanis preserve t.he a.ncicnt simplicity. 
Thus the present Dii.'iidi Dii'i is known as His Holiness Sardiir 

1 As distinguished from t.he Niziirian branch of Ismailis. They a.re 
also referred to as the Western Ismailis. 

2 Dii'fi.di is to be preferred to Dciwiidi. Wright, Arab. Gram., 3rd 
ed., i. !SD. 

3 In the pages tha.t follow DS i·efers to the Dii.'iidi $a~ifatu'{l·$aliit, 
Mul.10.mma.di Press, Bombay, 1344 A.H. (in Gujrii.ti, written in Arabic chara.c· 
ters), and SS to the Sulaimiini $a~ifa.tu'{J .. ~alii.t, :\lu11~afii.'i Press, Bombay, no 
date, circa 1340 A.H. (in Urdu). 

4 DS, 337-342; SS, 547-652. 
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Saiyid-nii 'fiihir iSaifu'1l-clin; while the Sulaimiini Dii'i i1:1 'Ali b. 
l\fu).lsin, the title Sniyid-nii being common to botl1.1 

In this connection it is pertinent to point out that I vanow's 
classification of the literature of t.he Western Ismaili1:1 is not quite 
accurate.2 All the literature produced from 526/1132 till the 
death of Dii'iid b. 'Ajab Shiih, 997 /1589 belongs to what may be 
term eel tl1e Y cmenite Da.'wat, and as such is accepted by all the 
l\lusta'lian Ismnilis, Dii.'iidis, Sulaimiinis, and all other minor 
sections. The distinction between the Sulaimiinis nnd the Dii'iidis 
arose only after the death of Dii'iid b. 'A jab Sbiib (2Gt.h Dii.'i, died 
997 or 999/1589 or 1591). The Dii.'iidis accepted Dii'iid b. Qu~b 
Shiih, and the Sulnimii.nis, Sulaimiin b. l:lasan as his rightful 
successor. Thereafter the hcadc111artcrs of the SultLimii.ni Da'wat 
remained in the Yemen, while the Dii'iicli ,...-as transplanted to 
the Indian soil. Therefore the term " Da'iicli Lit.emt.urc " cannot 
be applied to the earlier literat.ure. The literature of early 
Ismailism and of the Yemenite Da.'wat is indicated (roughly 
speaking) by nos. 1-285 in Ivanow's Gttirle and is the common 
herit.age of all branches of the Musta'lia.n Ismailis. 

In giving the.ecp1ivalent Christian dates I have used throughout 
t.he tables of Wiistcnfclcl-1\fahler.3 The corresponding elates are 
therefore accorcling to the usual Islamic calendar. The computa
tion peculi11r to the W cstern lsmailis has not been followed, as it 
would in each case be necessary to base the calcula.t.ion according 
to the nst.ronomical appearance, and not the mere visibility, of the 
New Moon. It is well-lrnown that the Western Iamnilis have a 
calculation of their own which differs from that of the generality 
of Muslims. For this reason in every case t.11ey 1ire ahead of the 
usual l\iuslim calendar by a day or two. To tt\ke an example, the 
'<'islu7ra' day (10 l\lul)arram 1353) this year fell according t.o t.he 
usuul calenclar on W eclnesclay, 25 April 193'1. But according to 
the Western Ismailis it foll on Tuesday, the 24th April, as the month 
commenced a day earlier. Not only do they compute the month 

1 Ivanow hllB &l&o noticed this, Guide to lamaili Literrrturc, 10, n. I. 
In the Yemen, the dii''i is called the" da'i qabii'il yiim ". El, iv. 1154. 

2 Sec Table of C<1ntcnt.s and p. 29 of his Guide. 
3 Wiistcnfold-lla.hlcr, Vergleick1111ga-TC11Jclle1i der mol1a111111e1lt111iachen 

und cliriatliclm1 Zdtreck111wg, 2te auilage, \0 011. Ed. llahlcr. Leipzig, 1926. 
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according to the astronomical New Moon, but they also arrange their 
year so that t.hc month of Ramar.liin is always complete, having 
30 days. In the case of the general l\'Iuslim calendu.r tl\e visibility 
of t.l\C moon being uncertain Hamar.Ian may or may not have 
exactly 30 days. 

I. THE 21 l:i\IAMS. 

I. Hasan 1 b. 'Ali. {) Rab. i. 50/2 Apr. G70. :\ledina. 
II. ~Iusain b. 'Ali. 10 l\Iul.i. Gl/10 Oct .. 680. Kerbela. 
III. 'Ali Zainu'l-'Abidin h. l:lusain. 18 l\Iul.1. 94/24 Oct. 

712. l\ledina. 
IV. l\iulJnmmatl al-Biiqir b. 'Ali. 114/732 (DS) ; i Dh.-1~. 

130/7 Aug. 748 (SS). (El, iii. GiO gives 114, 117 and 118 as 
probnble dates). Medina. 

V. Ja'far a~-~ii.diq b. illul~ammad. 5 Shaw. 148/24 Nov. 
765. ::\fedina. (Kon-Ismailis give other da.tes.) 

VI. Ismii'il al-Wafi h. Ja'far. Date unknown. l\ledina. 
VII. l\'lul~ummall ash-Shakir b. Isma'il. Date unknown. 

Ferghanu (DS) or l\Ii~r (SS). 
VIII. 'Abtlu'l-hih al-11wstiir ar-Rnr.li. No date. Salmiya 

(DS) or )li!?r (SS). 
IX. Al)macl al-mast'iir at-Taqi. No elate. Salmiya (DB) or 

l\li~r (SS). 
X. lJusain al-niasl[i;r az-Zaki. No date. l\fokarrnm 'Aslmr 

(DS) or l\Ii~r (SS). 
XI. 'Abdu'l-liih al-1\fahcli bi'l-Hi.h (1st Fat .. Ca.I.). 15 Rab. i. 

322/5 )far. 934. l\Iahdiya,2 1'unis. 
XII. l\fo.Q.ammad al-Qii'im bi-n.mri'l-lu.h (2nd Fat. Cal.). 13 

(DS) or 10 (SS) Shaw. 334/18 or 1U l\Iay 946. l\Ialuliya. 

1 It will be obserrnd t.lmt the Mm1ta.'lia.n Ismn.ilis begin their series 
of Imams with J:Ias1m, and not with 'Ali. Cf. Fyzee, l8m11ili Lri.w o.f Wills, 
82, n. 2. In both tho $!l~if11.s, the following three u.clditional do.tes a.re given 
before commencing the aeries of lmiims. (l) :\ful;ia.mmacl the Prophet, 
born 12 Rab. i., 'iim al-fil: died 12 ltab. i.11·7 J·unc 632 (BS) or 28 1?0.f. 11-25 
May 6!12 (DS). l\Icclina. (Fr. Buhl in EI, iii. 656 gives another datc-1\:londt'y 
13 R1ib. i. 9·8 .June 632.) 

(2) 'Ali b. Abi 'fiilib, 21 Ro.m. 40.28 Jan. 661. Najar. 
(3) Fa~ima hint 'Ali, 10 Jum. i. 11-3 Aug. 632 (DSJ, 3 Jum. ii. 11-26 

Aug. 632 (SS). Medino.. 
2 For :\lllhdiya, see" Qii<J,i 1m-Nu'miin", JRAS for 19:14, 9, n 3. 
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XIII. Ismii.'il al-1\'Iant?iir bi'l-li~h (!k1l Fut. Ctll.). 28 or 29 
Shaw. 34:1/18 or 19 l\:Iarch 953. l\lahdiya. 

XIV. l\'la'add nl-)iu'izz li-diui'l-liih (·lth Fat.. Cal.). 11 
Rab. i. 365/18 :Xov. 975. Cairo. 

XV. Xiziir al-'Aziz bi'l-lii.h (5th Fut. Cal.). 12 Ram. 386/28 
Sep. 996. Cairo. 

XVI. al-l;lusain al-I;liikim bi-amri'l-liih (6th Fat. Cal.). 27 
Shaw. 411/13 Feb. 1021. DS says he 111;ccndetl to Heaven; SS 
gives t.he place of deat.h as .:i \..I 1.5 ')' ~ ('1). 

XVII. 'Ali a?<-iiihir li-i'ziizi dini'l-liih (7th Fat. Cal.). 15 Sha'b. 
427/13 Jw1e 1036. Cairo. 

XVIII. l\Ia'add al-)fostam;ir bi'l-liih (8th Fat. Cal.). 1 i or IS 
Dh.-IJ. 487 /28 or 29 Dec. 1094. Cairo. 

XIX. Al}.mad al-1\lusta'li bi'l-liih (9th Fut. Cal.). 16 $af. 
495/10 Dec. 1101. Cairo. 

XX. al-Man~iir nl-Amir bi-11.J.ikiimi'l-liih (10th Fat. Cal.). 
4 Dhii'l-Qn.'da 526/16 September 1132 (Dl3); or :l Dh.-Q. 536/30 
May 1142 (SS). 1 Cairo. 

XXL Abii'l-Qiisim at-Taiyib. The dat.e and plllce of death 
are secret. From him commences the period of .~alr, ns opposed to 
the former period of ~ttliii-r. Sec Ivauow, Ou·i{le to Ism. Lit. 15. 

II. THE YEMENITE DA'WA'r.2 

526/1132 to 999/1591. 
1. Dhu'aibb.Miisii.101\lul}..5'16/29Apr.1151. I;Iauth, Yemen. 
2. Ibrahim b. l;lusain al-l;lamicli. 7 or 16 Slm'b. 557 /22 or 

31 July 1162. I.liff, ~an'a' (SB) or Hamdiin, Y cmen (DS). 
3. l;lat.im b. Ibrahim al-l;lii.micli. 16 l\lul.i. 5H6/7 NO\.-. 1199. 

J;ln~ib, Yemen. 

l o:J6scemst.obea.mispdnt. EI, i. 329has2Dh.-Q.624 (80ct. ll30). 
1 In DS before beginning the series of dti';., from Su.iyid-nii. Dhu'aib 

b. l\liisii, the no.mes of the following dii''j.j a.re also given: 
1. Sa.iyidatu-nii. al-J:lurra.tu'l-Malika Arwii hint A~mad. 22 

Sba'biin 532.fi May 1138. Dhi .Ju.bin., Yemen. (For a. short 
account of this remarkable woma.n 11ce Hamcliini, J RCAS. 
(1931), XVIII, 505 sqq.). . 

2. al-Kbo.~t.ab b. a.1-l;lasan o.1-HamdiinI. fjafar 533-0ct. 1138. 
Juhur ash-Sbiim, Yemen. 

3. Lamak b. Malik. 27 Jum. ii. 510-6 Xov. 1116. J:lariiz. 
4. Ya~yii. b. Miilik. 28 Jum. ii. 520-21July1126. J:lo.riiz, Yemen. 



12 Asa( A. A. Fyzee 

4. 'Ali b. l,:liit.im. 26 Dh.-Q. 605/1June1209. ~an'ii', Yemen. 
5. 'Ali b. l\Iu))ammad b. al-Walid. 27 Sha'b. 612/21 Dec. 

1215. 1:111.raz, Y cm en. 
6. 'Ali b. l,:lan~ala al-W8.di'i. 12 or 22 Rab. i. 626/8 or 18 

Feb. 1229. Hnmdan, Yemen. 
7. A))mad b. al-l'IIubiirak. 28 Jum. ii. 627/14 :May 1230. 

Hnmtliin, Yemen. 

8. l,:lusai11 b. 'Ali b. )IuJ.iammad b. al-Walid. 22 ~af. 667/ 
31Oct.1268. ~a.n'a', Yemen. 

9. 'Ali b. l,:lusain b. 'Ali b. )lul.iammad. 13 Dh.-Q. 682/2 
Feb. 1284. ~a.n' a', Yemen. 

10. 'Ali b. l,:lusain b. 'Ali b. ~lan?-<'lla. I f?af. (DS) or 21 
~af. (SS) 686/18 )lar. or 7 April 1287. l?an'ii', Yemen. 

11. Ibrahim b. I~usain b. 'Ali b. )lulJ.anunad b. al-Walid. 
10 Shaw. i28 flS Aug. 1328. l,:lifl Af'ida, Yemen. 

12. J\Iul.111.mnrn.d b. ~liitim b. I;Jusain b. 'Ali. I Dh.-H. 729/26 
Sep. rn29. Af'ida, Yenrnn. 

13. 'Ali b. Ibrii.hirn b. al-l,:lusain. 18 Raj. 7'16/14 Nov. 1345. 
~fo~n Dhamarm.u (DS) or Af'hla, Y cmen (SS). 

J.!. '.Abdu'l-:\IuHalib h. l\Iul.iammn.d h. I-)1i.tim. 14 or 211 Raj. 
755/4 or 14: Aug. 1354. l,lit?n Dlutmarmar (DS) or Afida, Yemen 
(SS). 

15. 'Abbas b. l\luQ.a.mma.d b. ~Iiitim. 8 Shaw. 779/7 Feb. 
1378. l\fasltiihicl (DS) or Af'ida (SS}, Yemen. 

16. 'Abdu'l-liil1 b. 'Ali b. l\fol:mmmad. 9 Ram. 809/17 Feb. 
1407. ~lil?n Dhamarmar, Y cmen. 

17. ~lasan b. 'Abdi'l-lah. b. 'Ali. 6 Sl1aw. 821/6 Nov. 1418. 
In t.be A11dam mosque, l,:li~n Dhamarmar. 

18. 'Ali b. 'Abdi'l-lah. 3 ~af. 832il2 Nov. 1428. l::lariiz, 
Yemen. 

19. Idris ('lmiidu'd-din) b. I;Iasan. 19 Dh.-Q. 872/10 June 
1468. I;Iaraz (DS) or Shabam (SS), Yemen. 

20. l,:lasan b. Idris b. l:la.san. 15 Sha'biin 918/26 Oct.. 1512. 
Ta.iba. (SS) or l;laraz (DB), Y cmen. 

21. l,:lusain b. Idris. 10 Shaw. 933/10 July 1527. ~Iaraz, 
Yemen. 
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22. 'Ali b. l;Iusain b. Idris. 21 Dh.-Q. 933/19 Aug. 1527. 
l;Iariiz, Yemen. 

23. MuJ:iammad b. l;Iasan (SS-l;Iusain) b. Idris. 27 ~af. 
946/14 July 1539. Zabid, Yemen. 

24. Yusuf b. Sulain1an. 16 Dh.-l;Iij. 974 (or 973-SS)/24 
June 1567 (or•! July 1566). 'faiba, Yemen. 

25. Jalii.l b. I;Iasan. 16 Rab. ii. 975 (974-SS)/20 Oct. 1567 
(or 31 Oct. 1566). Aluncdabud, Gujro.t, Incliti. 

26. Dii.'iid b. 'Ajab. 27 Rah. ii. 999 (DS) or 997 (SS)/22 Feb. 
1591 (or 15 Mar. 1589). Ahmedabad, Gujrat., Iudiu. 

III. 

(A} THE SuLAUIANI DA'1s. 

(Yemenile.) 

27. Sulaimiin b. l:lnsan. 25 Ram. 1005/12 l\Iay 1597. 
Ahmedabad, Gujro.t, India .. 

28. Ja'far b. Sulaimiin. 29 Rab. ii. 1050/18 Aug. 16-:10. 
'faiba, Yemen. 

2!.l. 'Ali b. Sulaimiin. 18 Sha'b. 1088/16 Oct. 1677. Ahmeclu.
bad, Gujrat, India. 

30. Ibrahim b. l\lul.rnmmncl. 17 f;ln.f. 1094/m Feb. 1683. 
Najriin, Yemen. 

31. ::\iul).ammacl b. Ismii'il. 26 Rab. i. 1109/12 Oct. 1697. 
Najriin, Yemen. 

32. Hibatu'l-liih b. Ibrahim. 25 ~af. 1160/8 ~far. 174:7. 
Salwa, :Xajriin, Yemen. 

33. Ismii'il b. Hibatu'l-lii.h. 16 ~af. 118-1/11 June 1770. 
Sahm, Najran, Yemen. 

34. ~fasan b. Hibatn'l-lii.h. rn Jum. i. 1189/11 July 1775. 
Ro.1).!iln., N' ajrii.n, Yemen. 

35. 'Abdu'l-'ali b. l;Iasan. 29 Ram. 1195/18 Sep. 1781. 
fo.ibo., Yemen. 

36. 'Abclu'l-lii.h b. 'Ali. 17 Dh.-Q. 1225/14 Dec. 1810. 
~o.wiibo., Baclr, Yemen. 
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37. Yusuf b. 'Ali. 9 Rajah. 123'1/4 Jla.y 1819. ~awiiba, 
Baclr, Y cmen. 

38. ~lusain b. I;:Iu:;ain, 9 Raj. 1241/17 Feb. 1826. ~a'fii.n, 
Yemen. 

3~). Isrua'il b. l\lu~1tn11n11d. 10 ~af. 1256il3 Apr. 1840. 
Badr, Yemen. 

40. l;:Iasan b. )[ul}ammad. 12 Rab. i. 1262/10 )far. 18·!6. 
Badr, Yemen. 

41. l)asan b. Ismii."il. 4 ~a.f. 1289/13 April 1872. Hudaicla, 
Yemen. 

42. Al}macl b. lsmii.'il. 18 Jum. ii. 1306/19 Feb. 1889. 
Baclr, Yemen. 

43. '.Abdu'l-Hih b. 'Ali. 30 Raj. l323j30 Sep. 1905. Jabal 
hihi'i.r, Yem en. 

44. 'Ali b. Hibatu'l-lii.h. 27 Sl1a'bun 1331/1 August 1913. 
Badr, Yemen. 

45. 'Ali b. ~fo~sin. The present 1lii""i. 

(B) Tm~ DA'uu1 DA'1s. 

(I nclian.) 

27. Dii..'iid J3urhiinu'd-din b. Qutb Sbah. 15 Jum. ii. 1021/13 
Aug. 1612. Ahmedabad, Gujrat., 

28. Shaikh Adam l;i1tfiyu'd-diu b. 'faiyib Shiih. 7 Ra.j. 1030/ 
:28 l\Iay 1621. Ahmedabad. 

29. 'Abclu'~-'fu.iyib Zakiyu'd-clin b. Qutb Shah. 2 Ra.b. i. 
1041/ 28 Sep. 1631. Ahmedabacl. 

30. 'Ali Shamsu'cl-din b. IJasau b. Idris. 25 Rab. i. 1042/10 
Oct. 1632. Yemen. 

31. Qii.sim Ztiinu'<l-din b. Pir Khii.n. 9 Shaw. 1054/9 Dec. 
1644. Ahmeclabacl. 

32. Qutb Kbii.n Qut-bu'd-clin b. Dii'iid b. Qutb Shii.h. 27 Jum. 
ii. 1056/10 Aug. 1646. Aluuedabacl. 

33. Pir Khiin Shujii'u'd-clin b. Al}.madji. 9 Dh.-Q. 1065{10 
Sep. 1655. ~.UUUedabad. 
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34. bmii'il Baclnt'cl-clin b. :\Iullii Riij b. Adam. 23 Jum. ii. 
1085/24 Sep. IGH. J;iimnagar. 

35. 'Abclu't-'faiyib Zakiyu'cl-din b. Ismii'il Badru'd-din. 12 
Dh.-Q. 1110/12 .May 1699. Jiimnagar. 

36. ?\Iii&\ Kalinm'd-clin b. 'Abclu'FJ.'aiyib Za.klyu'<l-clrn. 22 
Hab. ii. 1122/20 June 1710. Jiimnagnr. 

3i. :Xnr MuJ.inmmad :\iiru'd-clin b. )lflsii KaUmu'd-din. 
4 Raj. 1130j3 June 1718. l\Iandwi, Cutch. 

38. Isma'il Badrn'd-diu b. Shaikh Adam ~afiyu'd-din. 7 
:i\lul.1. 1150ji )lay 1737. Jiimnagar. 

39. Ibrahim Wajihu' d-din b. 'Abdi' I-Qadir l.lakimu' d-din 
17 lluJ.i. 1168/3 Kov. 175'1. Ujjain, Central India. 

40. Hibatu'l-liih al-)lu'aiyad fi'cl-dinb.lbriihim \Yajilm'd-din. 
1 Sha'b. 1HJ3/14 Aug. 1779. Ujjai.n. 

41. '.Abdu'~-'faiyib Zaldyu'cl-clin b. Ismii.'il Badru'd-din. 4 
~af. 1200/7 Dec. 1785. Burhiinpiir. 

•12. Yiisuf ~ajmu'd-diu h. 'Abdu't-Tniyib Zakiyu'd-din. 
18 Jum. ii. 1213/27 Ko''· 1798. Surat. 

•13. 'Abd 'Ali Saifu'd-din b. 'A.bdu't-1.'aiyib Zo.kiyu'd-din. 
12 Dh.-Q. 1232/23 Sept. 1817. Surat. 

44. l\fol.rnmmad 'Izzu'd-din b. Shaikh Jiva.nji. 19 Ram. 
1236/20 June 1821. Surat. 

<15. 'faiyib Zaiuu'd-clin b. Shaikh Jivanji. 15 Dh.-Q. 1252/21 
Feb. 1837. Surat .. 

·i6. i\Iul.1ammad Badru'd-din b. 'Abd 'Ali Saifu'd-din. 29 Jum. 
ii. 125Gj28 Aug. 1840. Surat. 

47. 'Abdu'l-Qiidir Xnjmu'd-clin b. '.fa.iyib Zainu'd-din. 26 Raj. 
1302/12 April 1885. l!jjain. 

48. 'Abclu'l-J.Iusain I.Iusamu'd-din b. 'fniyib Za.inu'd-din. 
27 Dh.-I:lij. 1308/3 Aug. 1891. Ahmeda.bad. 

,19_ i\IuJ.rnmmad Burhiinu'd-din b. 'Abdu'l-Qiidir .Najmu'd-clin. 
27 Dh.-1}.ij. 1323/22 Feb. 1906. Surat.. 

50. 'Abdu'l-liih Badru'd-din b. 'Abdu'l-J.Iusainl;lusamu'cl-clin. 
10 Rab. i. rn33j26 Jan. 1915. Surat .. 

51. 'fahir Saifu'd-din b. Mu.tiammad Burhiinu'd-din. The 
present da'i'l-mu{laq. 
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Note on the 1'U711en"cal extent of t/&e M11stu'liaii lamailis.-Tho exact 
numerical extent of tho l\Iusta'lian Ismailis is not known. Their chief 
strongholds to-day ore tho Yemen, South Arubin. and the Bombay Presidency 
in India. They arc also to be fow1d t<cattercd nil over India., East Africa 
and e\·cn in Chinn., aml curiously enough a few n.ro to be found also in Spain. 1 

No figures are a\·n.iln.blo from the Yenmn, tho population of that pro\•ince 
being variously estimated at 1,000,000, 1,800,000 nnd 5,000,000. Soc 
Grohmann in E11c. nj' 18/iim, s. v. Ynmnn, iv. 1155, 1156. It nppon.rs 
however that out of these 60,00U are Jows, n. fow Parsecs and Christians, 
and the rest 1Lrc l\luelims of different tlonominu.tions. " Tho highlnnde 
between ~n.'d1L, Yo.rim nnd • Athtbnra o.nd tho whole of the En.st including 
al.Jaw{ urc 7..aidr; tho Tihiima, Ta' izziyn nnd Ha~rnmot, Shiili'T. 'l'ho 
Ismii'iliya includes among its followors tho districts of Najriin, Hamdiin, 
'.faibn, ~ariiz, i:;u.•fiin nnd the neighbourhoo<l of Ynrlm. The Ya'qiibI sect has 
followers in the \"icinity of Meniikha" (El, ihid.). Nothing definite is to 
be found nlso in tho article on tho tribe of" Yiim" (El, i\·. 1154). Their 
fighting forces arc \"nriously estimated at 25, 40 and 100 thousand; but no 
reliance can bo plal'l'd on these figures. The Ismii'ilis in tho Yemen arc 
mostly Sulaimiini and the da'i is known as " Dii.'r Qabii.'il Yiim" (El, 
ibid.). A modest e.,tinmte would be 25 to 30 thousand. 

The figures for Indin. aro more definite, n.nd being o.vo.ilo.blo from tho 
Census Heport, o.re ~ follows : 

BOHOltAS. Ce11aua nj India, ID31, Vol. I, Pt. ii, Table xvii, page 529. 
Bohoms in Indin. Total population-212,i52. 
Chief pro\·incial figun's: 

Bombay 118,952 
Bn.roclo. 28,355 
Western India Rto.tcs Agency 17,00•> 
Rn.jputnrn\ 15,302 
Central Indin. 14,715 

Variation of Population in Bombay (including Western Indio. Sto.tes 
Agency). Vol. I, Pt. i, Table xii, page 464. 

1931 I 
137,957 

Increase 1911-31-plus 11,946. 

1921 

132,299 

Hlll 

126,011 

I may add that I wns unable to gh•o the 1931 figures in the l&maili law 
of JVills, 3, n. 2, as tho liguree for 1931 were not available in tho middle of 
1933, when that book was publi11hed. 

Bombay, Aprit 1934. 

' CenauB of bidia, 1931, Vol. 1, Pt, i, I>· 72, mentions that 200 
Bohoma are to ho found in Spain. 



THE WIDE SOUND OF ~ AND alt IN KA'fllL\V~ 

Bv N. B. D1vATIA 

In an elaborate article in the last issue of the JBBRAS (Volt 
IX, New Series, Nos. 1-2) l\lr. D. R. Miinka.9 states that this wide 
sound of ~ and alt is absent in some pn.rts of Kii~hiiivic;l, 
and st.resses its absence at least in Hiiliir and Sorath (section 5 of 
:Mr. ~Iiinka<).'s article). 

Before examining the implications of this guarded statement 
I should like to note that Mr. l\liinka<).'s main thesis is for the 
Sorathi dialect, discussing as he cloes the peculiarities found in the 
spoken lnngungc of KO.this, Ahirs, Chiirans, l\lers and other tribes, 
whereas his section 5 (and partly section 4) mix up some main 
divisions of Kiithiiiviiq. However, this is comparatively a minor 
ISSUe. 

l\fy main point is that in the statement tiuoted above Mr. 
l\liinka~ has 11 covert aim at my views embodied in Gttjariiri Lan
guage mul Lit{irat·ure Vol. II, pp. 33'1-335 on the Kii~hiiivii~i sound 
(wide sound) in words like "eJfir for 'Cftir (Gujarat proper). 
I should be excused if I quote the necessary portion from my work 
jm1t now referred to :-

" Distance and detachment are anuihiluted now with the 
o.clvent. of milways and telegraph and interprovincial intermingling 
has brought. in a new state of things. Kii~hiiivii<:la is sending 
out in large munbers students into Gujarat proper and migrations 
of the cultured claSBcs are a notcwort.hy f cature. AJI t.11is inter
commuuicat.ion is a potent unifying factor, as also t.hc silent accep
t.iince of a more or less common literary standard of ln.ngmige, as a 
result of the ·first factor. The Surat.is bn.vn long given up the « 
sound when ~ is t.he recognized si;i[a one, in literature and even 
in everyday speech. Kathiava~lis a.re also steadily gett.ing over 
their angularities in linguistic feat.urns visibly in uTitten literatu.re 
imperceptibly, and a little slowly in spoken language. As an 
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indication of this I may mention a recent incident. The word 'Eftir 
was, and even now is, pronounced with a broad a1t in ~. thus : 'l:fi'~. 
I have known this from personal contact with several Kii.~hiiiviic).is 

of different sub-provinces (They pronounced ~ also with a 
broad afr e.g. l7; err at~ ffl '<ifa;~r ). When I £1uestioned some 
young Kii.~hiii.viidi friends as to this broad sound in 'efrir some 
said "No, we always pronounce it wit.h the narrow an-~r. 
Some Kii.~his or Gohilvii«;lis may bo sounding it broad, we Hiiliiris 
don't; while-others, themsehrcs Hiiliiris, admitted that they sounded 
the broad air in ~). The reason is clear. Peculiarities of this 
kind are fast disappearing in cultured language, thanks, among11t 
the forces noted above, to the fact that the education of Kii.~hiii.viid 
was under the guidance of teachers from Gujarat proper for a 
number of years and young rncn, who were not born when 
this broad sound was all-prevalent or whose observation is 
not keen and who live in the new atmosphere of unification, natur
ally believe t.lmt the sound did not nnd does not exist in their land. 
Another little fact may be noted ; the peculiar Kii.~hiii.viidi accentua
tion of words-not like the Vedic, nor like the English accent or the 
Hindi accent, but a sort of cross between accent and empht\sis 
distinguished the people of t.he peninsula. '\'here a resident of 
Gujarat would say in a colorless wny 1J; ~r ~ <r'lr the Kii.~hiii
vii~1i said ~ ~) 'licfr~ ;f'l'l. (I murk the accent-emphasiH by a 
perpendicular stroke). 

This accentuation has slowly and steadily been disappearing 
and the young Kii~hiii.viiQ.is now sojourning in Gujarat and Bombay 
talk as if they were never to t.he manner born." 

This will show-

( a) tlmt in examining the peculiarities of pronunciation and 
idioms of Kii~hi.'ivii«;li speech I have kept in view the 
province as a whole, marking off the vogue in subdivi
sions like Gohil vii«;]., Hiiliir and tho like ; 

(/1) that t.he claim of some 1-Iiilii.ris to the narrow arr in 'Efrir 
is not universally recognized by the Hii.liiris themselves ; 

and 
(c) that this fact is due to the unifying process at work during 
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recent yeare, and also to want of correct observ
ation on the part of persons like l\lr. MB.nkaQ and 
othcrs. 1 

But I \vould claim that l\Ir. l\:Iankai;l's etntemcnt that the wide 
sound is l\hsent in some parts of Kathiiiviic}. amounts evidently 
to an admission t.hat t.11is wide sound is present in otlier parts of 
Kii!liiifoiid which is all that I contend in speaking of Kii.thiaviidi 
peculiarities as a whole. 

One point more before I conclude. Mr. Miinka~l imagines that 
the narrow sound in ~ and <iM is due to the AA and ~ 
forms (sec p. 90 in his article). How the mere ~ and '3' 

could yield this narrow sound it is difficult to comprehend. Such 
short cuts do not constitute ~if as he claims ; they are 
on the contrary cases of ifi+t8114CI. If l\fr. l\1iinkai;l re-reads my 
discussion on ~Jf1cl' and ifi~ and examines my conclusion 
at p. 144 in my Gujarati Language a11d Literatu.re Vol. 1 
and the cliscussion preceding and succeeding that page, he 
would see the correct sense of the two kinds of 8JffCI' and .he 
would sco that the wide sound is due to t.110 ~ and <[_ 
resulting from the accent on the Of in the ~ and Of3 

( ar~-if·~) whereas the narrow sound results from tho accent 
falling in tho ~ and ~ of aJ(-81'3' or from the long f ancl ei 

( in 81~-alai ) ; sec instances beginning with if~ and ending \Vith 

1 Apart from l\lr • .Miinkn9's want of observation his reading of tho 
history of Gujariiti phonotics is orroneous. This is evident from his remarks 
in his scction 3 on the elision of the h sound, espt'llW.lly whcn ho virtually 
questions the clJoct of tho faulty system of spelling aMloptcd in the GO\•em
ment Vernacular Rending Sorics. Perhaps he is not to blamo, for it WIUI 

not possiblo for him to know anything about these series. Let mo make 
myself more clear. The clnes of persons-educated oncs-alJccted by the 
innovations of the Reading Series, used till then to :lee ~ present in reading 
and writing, whcrcu.s tho classes in Kii~hiii.vii.i;l noted by Mr. Miink~ arc 
outside th<' inl\uence of the new system. Any argument, therefore, based 
on this situation will bo faulty. For what is claimed by the advocates of 
the h sound ie that till the irwo\•atfons stated abo\•C came into ,-oguc the 
class of pt.'Ople who now drop it used actually to pronounce it·. 
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!!~JO in the table at pp. 138-143 of GLL Vol. I, as also the 
previous tables. He will see that this process is the real ili"51i.'Slilct 
process. 1 

Bombay, 

13tli February 1934. 

1 I do not follow 1\-Ir. Miinka4 in his nomencla.turc when he speaks of 
the short sound in contrast with the wide sound : he speaks of "both the 
wide and short ~ounda." Does he use it as a synonym of the nairow sound t 
Or, does he dist.ifiguish the two? If so, how? To my mind the sounds 
arc either wide or narrow, (not short and long). 
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KOLHAPUR COPPER-PLATE GRA?\TT OF 
AK!LAV~ADEVA. 

BY K. G. KUNDA...."'lGAR. 

No one knows how and when these plates were procured. 
They were in the keeping of the Superintendent of the Jayasingarao 
Abasaheb Ghatage, Technical School, Kolhapur, for a number of 
years, and were sent to the Irwin Agricultural Museum, Kolhapur, in 
the year 1927 by Ra.o Sahcb D. R. l\lahadik, the present Superin
tendent of the School. The plates are three in number and are 
connected by a ring !"thick and of a circular diameter of 4!". 
On it.s back side arc incised the letters Biraya in Kannaefa characters. 
On the ring is a square seal of 2!" on which arc in bas-relief the 
images of Sankara, Gal].apati, and ~agii.nana, at the centre, and left 
and right corners. On the left and right sides of the head of 
Sankara are the sun and t~e moon respecthrely. Below the iillage 
arc inscribed the letters Srimad-Akiilavar~a-devaru in Dcvaniigari 
characters; 'm' is a Kannaga termination. The ring was not cut 
when the plates were received in the Museum. 

The plates are Hij·" X 9!" X i" and weigh along with the ring 
37 lbs. Letters arc inscribed on one side of the first 
and the t.hird plates, and on both sides of the second. The rims 
of the plates are raised to protect the inscription. In line 14 the 
letters "trvya{i sri-Kr~nara '' arc corroded and gone. The text of 
the inscription is in Devaniigari characters, well-formecl and legible 
throughout. The plates are in a good state of preservation. 

The Letter 't'a' is written for 'ba' throughout as in 'lat'dlLa: 
for 'labdlur' I. 2, 'i-0.ndliava' for' bii.ndhava' I. 4, 'amvzi' for 'ambu' 
I. 13, 'vimva' for 'bimba' I. 2 and 17, etc. The first letter of a 
conjunct consonant is generally doubled when preceded or followed 
by 'ra' (Kannar;la influence) as in '·vWillrita' I. 2, 'taflra' I. 8, 'Danti
durgga' I. 11, 'garvtia' I. 19 etc. And 'ri' is sometimes written 
for r as 'gril&il.mn' 1. 54, 'Coif.a! is written for 'Cola', throughout. 
The language is pretty correct, and seems to be an improvement 
over the Karhad plates published by Dr. Bhii.Q9iirkar in Epi. 
Ind., Vol. IV, Pages 278-290. Almost all the verses in the Karhad 
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plates appear in this charter; however, the 14th, 21st, 23rd, and 
24th are new, and are not found in the Kar had plates. The 
following nre the differences from the Karhad plates :-

Line. IfoUiapur plates. Karlmd plates. 

35 Deva nrapati 
37 vamse patni 
a1 rafi!tra riijya 
3!) V11ppnkau Vappugau 
40 Asanmi As inn a 
44 utkataih udbhavai11 

The family relation between the Kalaciiries and the Riifi!tra
kutas is faintly referred to in t.11is inscription (I. 37). 

The inscription records the grant of the village of Rikko.ti 
(tlie present Hukadi near Kolhapur) situated in the district of 
Ala.to.go 700 in the province of Kuhu'.Qc;li (I. 60) by Akalavarfi!adeva 
called Vallabha Narendradeva also (I. 51-52) of the Rii.li!t·rakuta 
tly1111.st.y in the year Saka 882 (corresponding tot.he year 960 A. D.) 
Raudra Samvatsara. The grantee was one Govindabl111.tta of 
Attreynsagotra, whose family had migrated from Kuregriima 
(Koregaon) in the province of Karahii.t.aka. 

The places mentioned in the plates are identified below. 

Alatage is11bout 17 miles to the north-cast of Kolhapur. H.ikkati 
(the modern Rukac;li) the place granted, is about 5 miles to the 
south-east. of Alatagc. 

Sircgriima is said in the plates to be to the cast of Rikkati. 
But no place like Siragiiva or Siragiim can be traced in the vicinity 
of the place of the grant. The village Sii.jal}.i exactly fits in, and is 
about 3 miles to the east of Ruka<:li. It cannot be said with cer
tainty whether the place is identical with Siregriima. But consider
ing the position of Mii~agii.va which stands for ~'liiligrama. of the 
plates one is le11cl t.o believe that this is the place referred to. 

Miiligrii.ma is the modern ~Iui:iagii.va to the south-east of Ruka<:li 
near Siija.Qi. 

Kor)avali is the present Patt.a.q.a-Koc;loli about. three miles to 
the south of Ruka~li. 
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Y eruro.ge is Herle and is situated at o. distance of two miles 
to the north-west of Ruka.Qi. It was an important place under the 
rule oft.he Siliiharas of Kolhapur. 

Mu:Q<;lasage is the present l\lu<;lasinge about two miles t-0 the 
north of RukacJi near Herle. 

Cine.a.vii.ta is the present Cincavii<;lo. to the west of Ruka<Ji. 
Choke is the present Cokiika to the north-west of Ruka.c;li. 

Some allowance must bemadefortherough geographical know
ledge of the people of the 9th century. They were not so very well 
equipped wit.h the apparatus at thedisposalofthepresent surveyors. 
Their knowledge, therefore, was bmmd to be defective. However 
all these places are within four miles from Ruka<Ji (Rikko.ti of the 
plates) near Kolha.pur. It can just.Jy be concluded, therefore, 
that Rikkati of the plates is the present Ruka~li near Kolhapur. 

TRAl.~SLITERATION. 

1st 71late; second side. 

1. Sa=ja.yati jago.d-utso.va-praveSa.-pra.thana-paraJ.i-kara-pal
lavo l\foriireJ.i I lri.sad-amrto.-payaJ.i-ka:Qii:rh. 

2. ka-Lak~mi-st.ana-kala8-anana-lavdha1-srunnive8a.J.i // I// 
Jo.ya.ti ca GirijiL-kapola-vimvad :.i =adhigo.ta-po.ttra-vicittritii.:rhsa.-

3. bhittil}/Ttripura-vijayinaJ.i priy-oparodhii.d=clhrto.-l\fadan
ii.bhaya-dii.na-sii.san-eva // 2 / / Srimiin=asti nabha-stho.
laika-tilakas-ttrai-

4. lokya-nett.r-otsa.vo devo }ln.mna.tho.-viindho.vu.b 3 kumudini
niitha.J.i sudhii-didhitiJ.i / nis-se~-iimara.-tarppa~-Brppit.a.-to.nu
prakl,inat-iilo.:rh-

5. Krte yasy-ii.mBa.J.i sirasii. ~a-priyatayii. niina:rh dhrta}.t 
Sambhunii // 3 // Tasmii.d=vikiiso.na-paraJ.i kumud-ii.valinii.m 
do~-ii.ndhakara.-dalanaJ.i. 

6. paripiirit-Mab / jyotsnii.-pravii.ha=iva dar8ita-Buddha
pa.k~.Q priivo.rttata Ja,iti-tale k~iti-pala-vam4al.i / / 4 // abhavad= 
atula-kiintis=tatt.ra mukta-

1 Labdha. 2 Bimbit, 
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7. ma:i;µnam gaJ].a=iva Yadu-varheo dugdha--sindhiiyamiine / 
a.dhigata.-ha.ri-nila.-prollasan-nii.yaka--Brir=a.Sithila-gtll].8.-samgo
bhii~-

8. I].&m yo bhuvo=bhiit II 5 /I Udvrtta--da.itya-kula
kando.la-Biinti-betus=ta.ttr-iivataram=nkarot puru~h puriJ].nb / 
tad=varh8a-jii= 

9. Jagati tu.ilga-ya5aJ:i-prabhiivis=tungii.=iti ~iti-bhujii.l;i pra
thitii.=vabhiivu.f.i 1 I/ 6 II K~iti-tala-tilakas=tad=anvaye 

10. ca. ~ta-ripu-da.nti-gha.to=jan~ta Rattali / ta.m=anu 
ca suta.-Ra~trakiit;a.-niimnii bhuvi vidito=ja.ni Ra.,trakiita-vamsa}J. 
/I 7 // Tasmiid=arii.ti-

11. vanita-kuca--clrU-hii.ra-nihiira-bhiinur=udo.giid=iha Danti 
durgga.l;i/ekamcakiiracatur=avdy1-upakal}.tha.-sima-~etram yae-

12. tad=asi-lii.ngala-bhinna-durggali // 8 // Susnigdhii.ril
ghana.-patt.ra. - samcaya-krtac-chii.yii.m = mo.no-hii.riI].im = ii.c.lh
odiira-pbalii.m samiisri-

13. ta-jano.-&ii.nti-vya.poha-~amiim / ya8=cii.lukya-kul--8lo.
vii.la-valayii.d = uddhrtya Lak~1ni-lu.tiim siktii.m do.nti-mad
ii.mvubhi.Q3=sthira-pa.-

14. d-ii.saktiifi sva-vamse=karot // 9 I/ Tasmii.d-a.pii.la.yad
imii.m vasudhiith pi-{trvya.).l 8rI '-Kp~l).atii.ja)-nrpu.ti)}. ~rad--a.bbra
subhro.il}. /ya-

15. t-kiirit-esvara-gr hair-vvasumaty - aneka - Kailiisa - Sa.ila
nicit-eva ciram vibhii.ti // 10 II Govinda.-rii.ja=iti ta.-

16. sya vabhiiva5 niimuii. siinu.l;i sa.=hhoga-bhara-bhailgura
riijya.-cint.a}.i / ii.tm-ii.nuje Nirupame vinivesya samyak-

Second plate first side. 

17. samrii.jyam=iBvara.-padam sithilicakii.ra. // 11 // Svet-
atapattra-ttritay-endu-vimvo.0 -lil-oday-ii.dl:eli k&li-valla.bh-
ii.khyiit / tataJ:i krt-iiriiti ma-

1 Babhiivuti. 2 Catur=abdhy-upa. s Ambubbiti. 
" This portion is wom out. II Babhiiva. e BUD.ha. 
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18. debha-bhamgo jiito jagat-tumga-mrg-iidhiriijab // 12 // 
Tat-siinur=iinata-nrpo nrpatumga-deva.J.i BO=bhiit-sva-sainya
bhe.ra-bhangurit-iihiriijab /yo l\'.Ianya-

19. khet.am=amarendre.-pur-opabasi girvviina-garvvam = ivai 
kharvvayitum vyadhatta // 13 // Tasy=ottatjjita-Giirjjaro 
hrtahatal=Liit-odbhata--Srimado Gam~iinam vi-

20. naya-vrt-iirppa:Qa-guruJ.i Siimudra-nidrii-harab / dvfu:asth
Amga-Kalimga-Gamga -Magadhair = abhyarccit = ajiias-ciram 
siinul;l siinrta-viig-bhuva}J. parivnlha}J. sri-Kr-

21. ~.Qariijo=bhavat // 14 If Abhiij=jagat-tumga=iti pras1 

ddhas=tad-amgaja}J. stri-nayan-iimrt=amsu}J. / alavdha 1 -riijyab 
sa=divam vininye divy-ii:rhganii-prarthanay=eva Dhatrii // 15 // 

22. Tan-nandanalt k~itim=apiilayad=lndrariijo=yad-riipa--

sa:rhbhava-pariibhava-bhirU.Q=eva / manii.t-puraiva l\fadanena 
Pinii.ka p8.J].i-kop-iigninii ni-

23. Ja-tanub kriyate sma bhasma I/ 16 // Tasmiid-amogha
var-l;!O raudra-dhanur-bhamga-janita-vala 2 -Mahimii/Rama=iva 
ramal].iyaka-mahii-nidhir-Dasa-

24. rathiij=jiitab // 17 // K~ipram divam pitur=iva 
pra.Qayiid=gatasya tasy= anujo ma.nu ja-loka-lalii.ma-bbo.ta}J./ 
Rii.jyan=dadhe Madaua-saukhya-vilasa-

25. kando=Govindariija=iti vi8ruta-nii.madhcyal}. // 18 // 
So= py =a:rhganii-nayana-piisa-nirudclha-vuddhir = unmii.rgga
sailga-vimukhi-

26. krta sarvva-satva)J./ do~a-prakopa-v~ma-pralqtib slath= 
a:rilgal}. prapat=~ayam sahaja-tejasi jii.ta jii<Jyc // 19 // 
Siimantair-

27. atha Ratt.a-riijya.-mahimii.-lamv 3 -ii.rtham=abhyarthit-0= 
deven=api Piniik:inii Hari-kul-olliisa~i.Qii. prerital). / adhyiista 
prathamo=vive -

28. kll,u Jagattu:rhg-ii.tmajo=mogha-viik-peyii~ 4 -ii.vdhir= 
Amogha.-var~-nrpatil}. Sri-vira-si:rilhasanam // 20 // Patto 
yasya lalii.t.a-dhii.mni vika-

1 Alabdha. 2 Bala. a M.ahim·ii.lambartham. ' Vik-piyiit·ibdhi. 
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29. ie samanta-mukhyair=mudii. vaddho 1 =ma.J].{lalibhis= 
tadaiva ca bhiyii. svasya praJ].iim-iimjalil}. / yasy=oddii.ma-mad
ii.ndha.-sindhura-J>ati-skandh-iidhiroho-

30. dyame liI -ii:ritco=pi bhay=ii.kula.i=ripu-kulai).l 8aila}.l sa
miidhyiisita.J;i // 21 I/ Dha.rme Manu.J;i sama.ra-karmm~i 

Kii.rtta.viryo=\irye valil;i. 2 

31. jana.-ma.no-haraJ].e Dilipa.}_i J Ucca.is=cira.ntana-yoSi.Jhsi 
harann=ap=itt.hrun vrddhCl}u namra-carito vinayena. yo=bhiit 
// 22 11 Siddhy-amjaniil;i 

32. khala-janei:iu ...-itei:iv=h·a priig-do~-andha.kiira-valato 3 = 
ratim=ahhyupetiil) yasy=odaye Hari-lrul-Smvara 4 -Sitara8mel}. 
sva-sviimi-

33. nam=iva gatii. gui}inii.m grhii!].i // 23 // Sii.mgatyam 
8ri-&rasvatyol;i Sii.basiimka-parik~iye nll.ljtrun cireJ].o. yam prii.-

Second pkr./.e, .~econd side. 

34. pya. puna.J.i sarilsthiinam=iigatam // 24 // Kim=iva 
sulqta-riiscr=vvarJ].yate tasya cittrari1 yudhi ripubhir=o.8e~air
vvilq1ito= bho.jyamiino.i].i 

35. viyati nika~-vartti yo.sya jiitu.l;i so.hii.ya}.i pra.J}.ata-Ifari
Virinc-iibhyarccitas-Candra.:.maulil;i // 25 // Sri-Kp~J].arii.jo.
deva.s=titi.smO.-

36. t-paramesvariid=ajani siinU)) I yal;i sakti-clharal) swami 
ku-mii.ro.-bhiive=1>y=abhiid=bhuvane // 26 // Riima-l1ato.
Sahasra-bhujo=bhuja-dvayii-

37. kalit.a-samada.-R.ii.mcJ].a jano.ni-varilse gurur=api yens. 
Se.ha.sro.rjuuo=vijit.a).l // 27 // Sri-R-a.t;to.-r~tra-pura-vara
rak~-pa.rikhii-

38. madena. yasy=ii.jiiiim / Vipulim vila.:rhgha.ya.ntn.4 svayam= 
ape.tan drohiJ].o=dhastii.t // 28 // Yena. l'tla.dhu-Ka.ito.bhiv= 
iva punar=unmn.gno.u ja.n-o-

39. pamarddi\ya. I Snvallabhena nihatau bhuvi Dantiga
Vappukau du~t.a.u // 29 // Rathyiimallo.-vi~ dnunam=udasya 
nihitena yo krt.a-saniithiim I Bhutii.-

1 Baddho. 2 Baliq. 3 Bala.to. ' .Arilbara. 
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40. rya-pnI].ya-tamI}ii. vii.tun"'."""iva Gamga piitiftca. // 30 // 
Pari-malit-~iga-Pallava-vipattir=iisanna.-vismaya.-sthii.na.dl / 
visphurati yat-pratii-

41. pe=se~ita-vidvel}i-Giimgaughe // 31 // Yasyo. paru~
ek~it-ii.khila-da.k~ig.o.-clig-durgga-vijayam=ii.kara.:q.ya / galitii.
giirjja.ro.-hrdayiit-Kii.-

42. lamjara-Cittrakiit=ii.sii. // 32 // Anamann-ii.piirvv-ii.pa
ro.-j alanid.hi-Himasa.ila.-Si:rhhala-d vipii.t / yam j a.nak-ajnii.-vasam 
=api-

43. ma:q.c;la.linas-cag.c;la-da:q.Q.a-bhayii.t // 33 // Snigdho.
syii.ma 1 -rucii. pralamva 2 -bhujaya pin-ii.yo.t-oraskaya miirtyii. 
kirtti-lat-iihit-iimrto.-jnlai-

44. r=vvrttais-co.sattv--otkat;ai.li / jniitv=iiya:rh puru~ottamo.m 
bl1arasaham visvambhar-ii.bhyuddhrtau Siinte dhiimni lo.yam ga
ta.\l pra8aminiim=ii.dyal.1 krtiirtha,ti pi-

45. tii. // 34 / / V rtte-nrtta-sur-iimganc sarabhasa.dl-divy
ar~i-datt-iisi~i Sri-kiintasya nitii.nta-to~ita-Hare=riijy-ii.bhi~ek
otsavc / yasy-iivaddha. 3 -kara.-gra-

46. h-oclyama-bho. vat-ka:rh p-ii.nu.rii.g-o<la. yiid =dikkanyii..J.i sva
samo.rppa:Qo=rttham=abha vam=llagn-iinukulya-priyii.1} // 35 / 
Luptii.li ke=pi nij-iispadii.d=gu:Qa-

4 7. bhrtal}. kecit-prati~thii.pitii.1) ke=py=anyonya-vibhedato= 
viralitii..J.i kccittu sa:rhslc{litii..J.i / yen=iity-iirjjita-Savda. ~ -tanttra
patinii. varl}.I].ii.=i-

48. v=occ-ii.vaciim nitii-ma:q.c;la.lino=<laSiim suma.hatal} siddhim 
padasy=ecchatii // 36 // Krtvii dak~il].a-dig-ja.y-odyata.
dhiyii. Coc;liinvay-o-

49. nmiilanam tad=bhiimim nija-bhrtya-bharmma-paritas
Ceramma- Pii.I].c;l.yii.dikiim / yen=occai.b so.ha Simhalena k~adiin 
san-mo.i:ic;lal-ii.-

50. dhiSvarii.n=nyasto.1) ki.rtti-lat-ii.mkura-pratikrti-stambhas= 
ca Riime8vare / / 37 / / Sa=ca. parama-bhattiiraka-maha-raj
iidhi-rii.ja-param-e-

1 Syama 2 Pre.lambo.. 3 Abaddha. ' Se.bda. 
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Third plate, first side. 

51. avara / Srima<l-Amoghavarf}a-pad-anud.hyata-parama
bhattaraka-Mahii.-raj-adhiraja-parameavara-Srimad-Akalavaqia
deva / prthvi-

52. vallabha-Srimad-Vallabha-narendra-devaJ.i I kuaali sarvan 
=eva yatha samvadhyamanakiin 1 rfi1t1tra-pati-vi1t1aya-pati-grama
kuta-mahattara-yu-

53. ktak-opayuktak-iidhikarikan samadiSaty=astu / vaJ.i 
samviditam lqte=vara-dig-vijayena dak~il}.-ii..siim=api nirjjitya 
pracal}.~la-Coc;la-vamsa-

54. m=umniilya Co<;la-Cera-Simhala-bhfunir-vibhajya bh:rtye
bhyo=jivanam vidhii.tum maI}.c;lal-esvarii.I}.iim sarvvasviini pari
grihitum Setu-cakr-opiinte ya-

55. sal]. parvvatam=iva Kr1t1I}.CSvar-ayatanam I Gal}.Q.a
Mii.rttal}.c;l-Adity-iiyatanam / Kiiiici-mal}.c;lale Kiila-priya-dev
ii.yatanam / vikato=vakr-iidy-aya-

56. taniini f}piidayitum 2 l\folpiiti-sam-iivasita-8rimad-vijaya
katakcna Saka-nrpa-kiil-iitita-samvatsara--Satc1t1v-a1t1tasu dvy
asiti-

57. t.ama-sa:rhpravarttamii.na-Raudra -samvatsar -iintarggata
Vaiaakha-sudd.ha-pak1t1-ak1t1aya-trtiyayii.m Budhavare Rohh}.i
nak11atre mii.tft-pitror=-ii.tma-

58. nas=ca pnl}.ya-yaso=hhivrddhaye Karahata-vi11ay-antar
ggata-Kureggrama-vinirggat--ll.ttreyasa-gottra-vahu. , .. vasa brah
macari-3 

59. Ramadeva-bhatta - Yautu-bhatta -Devabhatta-sutii.ya ve
da-vcd-iiilga-piiragii.ya Srimad-Govinda-bhaWiya Kuhu-

60. I}.c;li-vi1t1ay-ii.ntarggatal_i Alatage-sapta-sa.ta-prativaddhah. ' -
savrk11a-mii.la-kulasya dhiinya-hiraJ}.y-8.deya.li sa.da-

61. J].c;la-clo11a-das-aparad.hal_i sarvv-otpatti-sahita.li purvva
pro.siddha-catul}.simii-paryanto=cchadma-dii..ya-nyayena Rikkati
namii..-

1 Sambo.dhyamitnakiin. 

3 Bro.mhaciiri"1e. 

2 Niflpiidayitufii. 

' Pratibaddha.\1. 
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62. grii.md-c-iicandr-iirkka-namasyo mayii. dattal) / Y asya 
piirvatal;i / Siriggriima-1\liiliggriimau sthitau / tathaiva dak~iI].a
syiin=disi-

63. Kogavali-Cincaviitau / Pascimatal;i. / Y crurago Choke / 
uttarata}.i MuI].gasage nii.mii.-grii.mal;i. parvvat-iigriisvuparivarttasca 
/ evcfl=ca-

64. tura - - - ta visuddham Rikkati-griimaril Sri-Govinda
bhattasya kp~atal;i. kar~yato=bhuiijato=bhojayat-0=pii.nakena 

viddhmii.-ghii.tnl;i. kii.ryaJ.i -Ya-

65. s-ca karoti sa=paflcabhir=api mahii.-pii.takair=upapii.tak
ka.iS-ca samyukto.J:i syiit // Uktan ca I/ ~ai:itim var,,a-salmsrii.~i 
svargge ti1?thati bliiimi-

66. do.J.i / iicchett -iinumanta-ca tiiny=eva nnrake vaset. // 
Vin-dhy-ii.t;avif?U toyii.i:iu1 suf?ka-kotara-vasinaJ.i / krl?IJ.-ii.hayo= 
hi jiiyante bhiimi-

67. dii.n-iipahii.riIJ.al.i // Vahubhir=vvasudlt8. blmk-tii. piirthivail;i. 
Sagar-iidibhiJ:i / ynsya ynsya yadii bhiimis=tasya to.sya tadii. 
phalam // Siimiinyo=yam dhanuma-set.ur-

68. nrpii.I].ii.ril kii.lo kii.le pii.lani)'o=hlmvaclbhil.1 / sarvvan=cvam 
bhii.vinai.1 pii.rtbive1?112 bhilyo bhnyo yiicate Riimabhadral> / / 
Yosyngmena likhitmn=iti / / 

TRANSLATION. 

1-2 (V. 1). 'l'riumphant is l\Iuriiri's len.f-like (tender) 
hancl, that ushers in the manifestation of the festivity of the world, 
and which rests on t.he nipples of the jar-like breasts of Lnklilmi 
markecl with shining particles of milky water. 

2-3 (V. 2.) And triumphant is the rampart-like broad 
shoulder of the conclucror of the t.hree cit.ies (Sim), wl1ich is adorned 
by variegated figures impressed upon it by the excellent (disc-like) 
checks of the daughter of the mountain (Piirvati), which bears, as 
it were, out of a desire to confer a fa.your on his beloved, a record 
of grant promising safety to t.he Goel of Love ()Iadana). 

1 Tho word ought. to be " toye{f1t ". 

2 '.l'hc word ought to be "piirtkit'f{fU ". 
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3-5 (V. 3). There is the glorious God Moon, the soleornn.ment 
of the surfn.ce of the sky, the delight of the eyes of the three worlds, 
the friend of the God of Love, the lord of the night lotus, whose 
rays are full of nectar, whose wanness, caused by his having given 
up his body for gratification of all the Gods, is his omo.mcnt, and 
a portion of whom is worn on the head bySaritbhu verily on account. 
of his (Siva's) love for excellent qualities. 

5-6 (V. 4). From him sprang forth on earth a race of kings 
like a stream of moon-light-which enhanced the aeries of the 
joys of the people, t (as moon-light expands t.he series of night
lotuses which destroyed the darkness of sin as the other destroys 
the darkness of night), which fulfilled all desires (as the other 
fills all the quarters), and whicl1 had unblemished adherent.a (as 
the other brings on the bright half of the month).:: 

6-8 (V. 5). Therein arose the family of Ya.du of matchless 
brilliance like u. collection of pearls of matchless lustre in the ocean 
of milk-a family which being strong in the possession of merits 
and having for its illustrious leader the dark complexioned 1-Inri 
(lilce a necklace whose heo.uty is enhanced by the cent.ro.l so.phire and 
which is firmly at.rung on a thread). 3 

8-fl (V. Ii). In that family the primeval person (Vi~i:tu) 

the co.use of tlestmction of multitude of haughty daitya families 
took his inco.rnat.ion; and kings of that family, whose fame and 
valour wero pre-eminent, became known in the world as Tougas. 

9-10 (V. 7). In t.l1at. race was born Ratt-a; the ornament 
of the surface of the eart·h, who destroyed the arrays of elephants 

1 Kumu.da='niglit-lotus', o.le.o punningly it mea.ns }lCOp\c. It is 
difficult to construe it with kaiti-zMila-mmmh. However, it nui.y be clerh·cd 
as: k1it11ilii 11111d ye{lrim te meaning •common people', m· I.nu (ptt/lfoycim) 
1ntul yt{lrim le meaning those who delight on the earth, 'human beings.' 
See Mudrii-Riik~a11am, act IY-5. 9 "Kau.11111di 1..-rm111d.fi1iande jagad· 
iina11da-hetu11ei." 

2 The a.ttributes vikii.'Xlll«·para, kumutl-iivali, tlo11-1i11dhaJ.:ara.Ja.la11a, 
pari-piirl}il-iisii, and S1uldha·JJ1IL·~a convey two meanings, one towards the 
kings and t·he other towards the moon. 

3 The attributes--adhigata-hari-nila-prollamn-niigakairi~, arul aii
IAila-ui1na-aamyalt con\•ey two meanings one applicable to the family 
of Yadu and the other applicable to the necklace of 11carls. 
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of his enemies ; and after him the Rfu?trakiita family became lruown 
in the world by the name of his son Rfu?trakiita. 

10-14 (V. 8 and 9). In that family was born Dantidurga who 
was a sun to the fog in the form of the charming necklace on the 
breasts of the wives of his enemies, and who having broken the 
uneven ground (or fortresses) by a plough-share in the shape 
of his sword, made the whole earth a single field bounded by the 
shores of the four oceans. He plucked out from the surrounding 
water basin in the shape of the Cii.lukya family, the creeper in the 
form of supreme sovereignty, and planted it firmly in his own family 
sprinkling it with t.he wat.er of the rut of his elephants so that it 
became dense and charming by its thick foliage, bearing abundant 
fruit, ancl capable of removing the fa.t.igue of men resorting to it. 

14-15 (V. 10). Thereafter king Kr~~arii.ja, the paternal 
uncle, protected the earth. By his construction of temples of 
Isvara, white as the clouds in autumn, the earth shines forever as if 
covered with many Kailii.sa mountains. 

15-17 (V. 11). A son by name Govindariija was born to 
him. Devoted to pleasures he gave little attention to his kingdom; 
and entrusting fully the universal sovereignty to his younger 
brother Nirupama he relaxed his task as a ruler. 

17-18 (V. 12). To him who was called Kali-vallabho. antl 
who was a sporting eastern mountain on which rose the moon in the 
shape of the triple umbrella, 1 was born Jagattunga, the lion, who 
overpowered the intoxicated elephants in the form of his enemies. 

18-19 (V. 13). His son who was saluted by kings, and 
who oppressed the lord of serpents by the weight of his army, 
was N rpatungadeva, who in order to humble as it were the pride of 
Gods founded the city of Miinyakheta, wl1ich laughed in contempt 
at the capital oft.he Lord of Gods. 

19-21 (V. 14). His son the truthful Kr~~riija was Lord 
of the earth for a long time,-he who terrified t.lie Gurjara, who 
destroyed the excessive pride of prosperity entertained by t.he 

1 St'et-iitapatra-trilaya=the triple umbrella, the emblem of a chalcra
~'Clrtin. 
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illustrious Lii.t;a, who was the preceptor to initiate the Gam;las into 
the vow of humility, who deprived the people on the seashore 
(Sii.mudra) 1 of their sleep, and whose command was honoured by 
the Aiiga, the Kaliilga, the Ganga, and the Magadha Icings waiting 
at his gate. 

21 (V. 15). He had a son famous by the name Jagattunga, 
a moon to the eyes of women. Before he could ascend the throne 
he was taken to heaven by the creator at the request of the heavenly 
damsels. 

22-23 (V. 16). His son Indrarii.ja protected the earth. The 
God of Love, for fear of indignity likely to be caused (in future) 
by his beauty, as it were, had his body reduced to ashes even before 
through pride by means of the fire of the wrath of Pinii.ka-pii.Q.i, 
(Siva). 

23-24 (V. 17). From him was born Amoghavar~a as Rama 
was born of Dasaratha, the store-house of beauty, the greatness 
of w110se power was shown by the breaking of a terrible bow. 3 

24-25 (V. 18). He having immediately, out of love for 
his father, gone to heaven, his younger brother of the famous 
name Govincla-ritja, the ornament of the worlcl of men, and the 
som·ce of the sportive pleasures of love, ruled the earth. 

25-26 (V. 19). He too with his intelligence caught in the net 
of the eyes of women, displeased all by taking to a vicious course 
his limbs becoming enfeeblecl as his constitution was deranged on 
account of the aggravation of maladies (like the constituents 4 of 
the body politic divicled by tho disaffection produced by his 
vices'1), and his innate strength and spirit having cooled down he 
perished. 

1 Samurlra mcllils those born of the ocean, and hence people living on 
the sea-shore. 

2 God Siva has in his hand a bow by name Piniika. 
a Ra'ltdm-clltamt means a terrible bow, and al8o punniugly the mighty 

bow Sa1~!.-ara which was broken by Rcima at the Svayammra of Sita. the 
Bre1\king of a bow by Amoghavar~a refers to his war with tho Cera king, who 
had a bow for his emblem. • 

4 The attributes 1lo,s11-pmko1m and tejas are to be interpreted in two 
waye. 
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26-28 (Y. 20). Then king A.moghavnr~a, the son of Jagat
tunga, the first among the wise, the ocean of nectar in t.he form of 
unfailing words, being entreated by the feudutories to maintain the 
great.ness of the sovereignt.y of t.he Rattas, und also sent by God 
Siva. (Pinaka-piiI].i}, who desired t.he prosperity of the family of Hari, 
ascended the glorious throne of n hero. 

28-30 (V. 21). Round the broad space of whose forel1ead 
was tiecl the royal fillet by the friendly bordering princes in joy 
at the same time when by the (hostile} members of t.ltc circle of states 
were folded in awe their hands ; at tho eight of his mow1ting on the 
hnck of impetuous ancl lordly elephants blind with rut, t.he hordes 
of his enemies, being panic-stricken, resorted to the mountains 
thougl1 (once intended} for sport. 

30-31 (V. 22). A l\lanu he was in righteousness, a Kiirtavirys l 
in batt.le, a Bali :i in valour, a Dilipa in attracting the hearts of 
men; though he acr1uired high and eternal fame his behaviour 
towards the elderly persons was humble out of modesty. 

31-33 (V. 23). At the rise of whom, the moon in the sk"Y of 
the family of Ha.ri, signs of success that bad before to.ken delight in 
the wicked persons by dint of the obsession of sin went over to the 
abodes of the meritorious, just as (women) marked by personal 
accomplishments a that had formerly taken a fancy t.o stay with 
their paramours through the influence of darkness of night returned 
to t.he abodes of their husbands on the advent oft.he moon. 

33-34 (V. 24). Obtaining whom, the associat.ion of Sri 
and Sarasvat·i that Imel long clisnppeared nf ter the death of Saha
siinka came int.o exist.ence again. 

34-35 (V. 25). How can one describe him (adequately) 
who was the store of merits! 0 wonder! ho was observed in battle 

1 K1irlatirya is tho Genl'ml of the Gods (Se11ti11i). 

:: Bcrli. could not be overpowered in fight by n.ny Goel or Gode. I' i,hf]U, 
therefore, in tho garb of a bm/1111aciiri1i sent him to patal asking of him a gin 
of land three feet in moosuremcnt. 

a Siddl1yamjana/1, tlo,~1i111llmkrira-i•alatc1h, and sva-Bt'limi111111l admit 
of t.wo interprcta.tions one n.pplien.ble to the i;igns of success lllld the other to 
tho adulterous women. 
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by the enemies whom he routed, while by him stood as his helper 
in tlic sky the 1110011-crestecl(Siva) worshipped hy the salut.ing Hnri 
ancl Virifici (Bramhn). 

:Ju-36 (V. 2G). From t.11is supreme lord was horn n. son, 
the prosperous king Kr~Qn-riija, who though young possct<1<e1l 
enormous strength and been.me the lorcl (as Kartikeya was born {If 
Siva, wielded a weapon 1-ifakti-;mcl was the lord of divine 
hosts). 

36-37 (V. 27). By him, that had brought under his swny 
by his two arms t.hc haughty llama, was vanquished Sahasriirjuua, 
though an elderly person in the family of his mot.her, whose thousnncl 
arms were (before i.e. in the Parasu-Rii.ma incarnation period) 
lopped off by Riima. 

37-38 (Y. 28). His enemies arrogantly tried to transgress 
his mighty command, which was the great protecting trench to 
the great city of the kingdom of the prosperous Ro.ttas, and fell 
down themselves. 

38-39 (Y. 29). By this lord of greatness-Sri-Vallabha 2 

were killed the wicked Dantiga ancl Vappulm, who seemed to be 
l\lndhu and Kaitabha risen again on earth to torment men. 

39-40 (V. 30). lfaving uprooted tho poisonous tree in t.he 
form of Rat.hyamalla he planted in Gmi.gapii.ti, 3 as in a garden the 
good tree in the form of Bhfttii.ryo.. 

40-41 (V. 31). It is no wonder t.hat his burning prowess 
which completely destroyed the multitude of Gailgas could parch 
up the fragrant sprouts in the form of A1p:i.igo.. 

41-4-2 (V. 32). Hin·ing received news of the conquest of all 
t.l1c strongholds in the South simply by t.ho angry glance of his eyes 
the hopes about Kn.liiijnra and Citralii~a, vanished from the heart. 
of the Gurjara. 

1 J(mmira, SaHitllmrcr, nml Bt'limin n.re the nn.mC'B of God Krirlikeya. 
TJ1cse words can n.lso he interpreted so n.s to bo 1~pplicahle to I\r~1.1a.riija.. 

2 Sri- Vnllablm pmmingly mcnna Kr!lfJ<t who killed J.lladliit and Kaifublici 
two demons. 

3 Ganyapilli is Gu.ligu.viidi 12000 in Mysol"e lionitory. 



42-43 (V. 3:l). Tlu, tributary princes from the cnstr.rn to 
the w1!stern ocean and from the Himalayas to the Island of Simhala. 
l10wed to him out of fonr of se•cre punishment, thoug11 he himself 
was obedient. to l1is father's l"ommamls. 

43--44 (Y. 3'1). Hy his body which had dark glo:;sy colour, 
long arms, and IL broad and massive chest, ancl by his virtuous deeds 
which were the nectar water that. fed the erecpr.r in the shape of his 
fame, !mowing him to be au excellent man 1 (Vif}QU), ancl knowing 
him to he uhle t.o sustain the heavy responsibility of supporting, 
the earth,~ his father, the best of sages who had attaine1l the object 
of life, vanished into the tran11uil 3 light. 

45-46 (V. 35). When the festival of the coronation of tl1is 
favourite of Lak~mi who lu.lCl greatly pleased Hnri, at which cclest.ial 
nymplts rhince<l and heavenly ri:;is pronounced benedict.ions, had 
taken place amidst great joy, damsels in the form of quarters who 
entertained love for him, who were desirous of surrendering them
selves to him, ancl who trembled nenrously when their hand was 
to be taken by him, welcomed that auspicious occasion. 

46-48 (V. 36). He a powerful master of the science of 
politics, desirous of attaining a lofty position deprived some of his 
subordinn.t.c chiefs of their places, ancl established at.hers who were 
deserving, sop11rate<l some from each at.her by producing disunion 
and united othe1·s, imd thus arranged t0hem in a high or low position ; 
just as n proficient mnster of the science of words (grnmmnr) 
desirous of buih.ling a good composition drops some let.tcrs from their 
position, introduces others in their guna form, separates some on 
account of their dissimilarity, unites ot.hers, ancl places t.hem in 
various 4 ways. 

1 Pu.n1,,atu1111a likrally mea.us nn excellent. mn.n. It also means 
J'i:'l~U. 

2 l'i.ic.v11nblmr-1ibl1y1uMfttrta11 refers to ri:'ltru a!Ho punningly 118 he 
lifted the earth in his t·hird incn.mation. 

a Sc1111e cll1iit1111i ml11~11s in the tranquil light, i.e., Brn.hma. 

4 L11plllh, !Jll1)t1bl1rtali, pratis{h1ipilal1, 1111yo11y11-vibhfdcrto, l'iralitii/1, 
samife§ilci/1, 11cciimccim, a111l si<ldhim pmla.~y-ccdmlii can be interpreted in 
two wayd so m1 to gh·~ meanings o.pplica.blc tu n. politician o.nd o. gmmmn
rian. 
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48-uO (Y. 3i). Having, with the intent.ion of subduing 
t.he Southern region, uproot.eel t.he race of Colas, devotell their 
lands towards the maintenance of his servants, and made the lords 
of brrcat countriei!, 1•iz., the Cernmma, the Pii.i;i~lya, and ot11ers along 
with the mighty Simlmlu., t.he tributari<'s, be erected a high column 
ut Riimesvara, which wns the image as it. were of the sprout of the 
creeper in the shape of his glory. 

u0-5:J. And he, the great holy, the great Icing of kings, the 
suprenw lord, the proi;pcrous .Akii.la\•ar~n<leva, the lord of the 
earth, t.11c prosperous Vallabha-narcndrade\·a, wl10 meditated on 
the feet of the great holy, the prosperous Amoghava.r~a.<leva, the 
great. king of lcing:i, the supreme lord, being happy, co1mmmds all 
t.lw Governors of district.s, heads of sub-divisions, \•illage headmen, 
Jcnding persons, officer11 nnd employee11, so far as they may be 
concerned (\\ith these gift.s) : 

53-62. 13e it !mown to you that while my glorious army, that 
had concpicred the western c1uartcrs was encamped at l\Iclpii.ti, 
having uprooted the Cola, and lmving conquered the southern 
quarters, fort.he purpose of creating livings (maintenance) out of 
tho countries of Sirithaln, Coln, nncl Cera, of taking possession of 
the whole propcrt.y oft.lie lords of provinces, and of erecting temples 
of Kf!;!.QCSvara, which wus like the mountiiiu of his fame, and thu 
temple of Ga.QrJa-miirt.ai:i~ln near U10 (H.im1n.) bridge 1 circle, n.u<l 
Kii.la-priya-deva temple in t.he province of Kanci which were, 
expansive and curved, etc., eight. Jnmdred and eighty-two years of 
t.l1e Salm king having cliLpsecl on Wednesday the third day of tho 
bright half of VaiSiikl1u of the (cyclic) year Ra.udra and the con
stellation being Revati, for t.he increase of merit and fame of my 
p:i.n•nts 1md of myscli have I grant.eel by way of conce..'l.led gilt 
the village by name Riklrn~i, whose bouuclaries a.re well-known 
ere now, one of the seven humlre1L villuges situated in the district 
of Alntagealong with tlie rows of trees in it., alougwit.h the assessment 
in ~rain and gold, * * * 

~' * * along with a.11 the pro-
duce, to the celibate Govinclabhatta, who is conversant in Veda. 

1 Set11-c!1T.:m refers to the Bridge built by Riima between l1:1lia a111l 
Ceylon. 



and Yediingn. (who ]1as gone to the other side of Veda ancl Vcdiinga), 
the son of Devabl1a.tta, who was the son of Yautubhatta. who was 
the sou of Riimadcvablmt·tiL, of .Attreyas1L-gotra, and an emigrant 
from Kuregrii.rna 1 in the country of Ka.rhiita. (The brrant) is to he 
respected (i.e. not to be interfered wit.h) as long as the moon mul the 
sun endure. 

62--65. To the cast. of this vilhtgo are SirigriimiL 2 and 
l\1iiligrii.ma 3 to the south Ko~lovali 4 and Cincaviita, 0 to t.Jic west 
Y cruro.ge 0 aml Choke, 7 and to the uort.h the village by name 
1\'IuQ~lnsage. 8 No one should cause obstruction to GoviudabhaWl. 
while he cultivates the village (lands of ) Rildmti defined hy those 
four bow1dnrics or cmtses it. to be cult.h•at.ed, enjoys it or camms it 
to be enjoyed. And he who causes obstruct.ion will incur all t.he 
five brreat. sins and the minor ones. It is sa.id :-

65-66. He who grants lantls, dwells in heaven for 60,0UO 
years; but he, who takes it away, and he who abets t.110 act., 
dwells as long in hell. 

66-67. Those who take away land grants are born o.s bin.ck 
serpents living in dry hollows (of trees) in the wilrlemess of the 
Vindhyas. 

67. TJ.ie eurt.h was enjoyed by Sag1tr1t and others. To him will 
go the fruit (of the gift) whosoevl~r mai;ters the earth, 1tt wlmtever 
time. 

67-68. This is a common bridge of merit in the case of kings, 
(bridge of dii.nadharma with t.hc help of whicl1 they can cross t.ho 
worldly ocea.n), and (as such) it should be maintained by you. 
Thus docs Riimabhadra often and often re11uest all tlte kings to be. 

(I am iudcbte<l to Profa. S. S. Sukhtl1anknr and N. G. Shindo 
for the translation of somo of the verses.) 

1 l{oregaon. 
4 Pn.~ta1,;1a Koi.lo\•ali. 
7 Cokiik. 

2 Siijn.1}i. 
5 Cinca.vii~la. 

8 l\Im.lasiilgc. 

3 M1i1,;111.gaon. 
II Iforlc. 



l\1E'rEOROLOGY IN 'rJ-IE 1~G-VEDA 

BY RAo SAuEn MuKUND V. UNAKAR 

(Conlimtecl .from l'ol. 9, 71age 78.) 

on AP'l'ER VI 

AHIS AND Vl_{TRAS-.A DYJmSE DEl\IONS 

(I) l'rtra-E-ncompa.~sing Clou.cl.-It has been mentioned 
before that adverse meteorological conditions were metaphorically 
supposed to luwc been caused by demons. Ry far the most impor
tnnt. of the individual aerial demons of the ~lg-Veda. is V rtra who 
lll.1.s sometimes the form of a serpent n.ncl whose name literally means 
cncompas1-1cr, coverer, engulfer, eneloscr 01· a swallower of celestial 
water!!. lfo is calletl rain-obstnictor, min-withholder and is said 
to lie benenth t.hc feet of torrents which he encompasses by his 
greatness. The chirkness is saicl t.o compaHs round him. The 
poet says " There darkness stood, the vault that stayed the waters' 
flow ; in V rt.m's hollow side the rain cloud lay concealed, but. Indra 
smote the rivers which the obstmctor stayed, flood following 
after flood down steep declh·it.ies". The rnin-obstnictor is said 
to be in mid-air's lowest; deep and from the loft,y place above, lndm 
hurls V rt.ra clown or, as is said in one stanza, shatters into pieces 
the broad massive cloud. Nothing availed this Vrtra, neither 
lightning nor t.Jnmder nor hailstorm nor mist which he had spread 
round him in his fight with Indra. It will be seen that Vrtm 
represents 1L <lark overhanging cloud with which the sky is 
overcast. It is supposed that. rain streams lie concealed above 
this cloud. lnclra by his t.lmnderholt. of lightning slays I he 
demon and rain st.reams flow over the Earth. 

(2) Sambara-Water-Conccal-ing Clowl.-Anot;Jicr mcteoro
logica.l demon is Samhara. 'rJ10 word litorafly mcanR wat.cr
concealor. He is frequently assooiatecl wit.It mountain anrl repre-
1;euts a water-concealing cloud. Once he is connected with autwnn. 
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Thus Indra discovered Sambara in the fortieth autumn as he 
dwelt among the mountains ; he slew Sambara of the mountains, 
brought Sa.mbara from the mountain down, smote So.m.bara 
from the lofty hill. He appears to represent a water-concealing 
cloud mountain which may lie against the horizon and obstruct 
light. 

(3) Arbuda-Water-Bea·ring 01-0ud.-This demon is described 
as a. watery monster. Indra draws forth t11e kine of guileful 
Arbuda from tbe mountains' hold, and brings clown the dwelling 
pluce, the height of lofty Arbuda; once Indra is said to have pierced 
Arbuda with frost. Lit.erally the word means water-giver or 
water-cutter. 

(4:) Vala-Owud-Rock or Oloud-Ridge.-The word literally 
means cmrering or cave. He is a stable of cows or a guardian of 
clouds. He keeps the clouds confined in a cave which is said to be 
rich in cows or clouds. Indra rushing against the mountain broke 
the never-broken ridge of Vala. Vala stole the cows of the gods 
and hid them in a cave, that is, kept tho light and waters imprisoned 
in dark clouds. 

' (5) Bit~7J.llr-Hiss·ing ancl Scorcf,ing W.i1ul.-Etymologically 
the word means hisser or scorcher. He is interpreted as a personi
fication of excessive heat before the rains. As t.11ere is a band of 
Mnmts so there is a brood of Su~na. Indra with a roar that 
fills the woods forces down on the winds' head the stores which 
Su~na kept confined. He is a child of ~he mist, couched in 
darkness. Indra crushed with his bolt Su~na's quick moving 
castle of clouds. He is sometin1es associated with Kuyava, the 
harvest spoiler. He would also represent the hissing winds which 
dry up crops. 

(6) K1tyatvz-Harrest Spoiler.-Etymologically the word 
means causing bad corn or harvest. He is a harvest spoiler. He is 
saicl to cast foam amid the waters. The rivers delight him by 
bearing milk upon their waters. The foam and the milk appear to 
represent the t.hin layer of ice on the surface. The poet t.lien asks 
for a share of sunlight which would melt the frost and requests 
Indra to do no harm to the yet. unborn offspring, not to rend the· 
unborn brood or the \•essels with the life that is within them, 
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apparently referring to the shlnding crops. The demon represents 
winter frost whicb spoils t.he yava (barley) crop and which is so 
detrimental even now t.o the wheat crop. 

(7) General Remark .. <i.-These are the principal meteorological 
demons; there are others mentioned occasionally but not indmlcd 
here. The first four represent various kinds of clouds which 
obstnict. the rains or light; t.he fifth is a scorching wind wl1ile the 
sixth is a plague of harvest. 

From the constant association of t.lic cloud demons to moun
tains or caves or rocks or ridges, it appears that terrest.rial mowito.ins 
were not altogether absent from the minds of the poets. Even 
now rainfall in the Punjab hills is greater t.}mn rainfall in the P1mjab 
plains due to clouds passing over the plains ancl rising ago.inst the 
hills. The mountains thus become the robbers of clouds or rnin
streams. This phenomenon produces over the plains a. thin over
hanging fihn of vaporous cloud and fast-moving cloud rocks, 
or cloud ridges nod cloud forts against the horizon, creating drought 
and obstructing light. Indra's connection with the release of the 
terrestrial rivers makes tbis inference about the association of tbe 
cloud mountains with terrestrial mountnins in the minds of t.he 
poets, when they referred to these adverse demons, quite probable. 
It may be of interest to mention here t.lULt Sambara is still the 
name of a lnko in the Aravalli hills and Arbudo. is the Sanskrit 
name for Mount Abu. These hills also even now induce the mon
soon rains towards their neighbourhood at the expense of the dis
tant plains. 

CHAPTER VII. 

FAMIXES. 

(1) Description of General Famine Co11ditions.-Direct reference 
to famine occurs in about half a dozen places while references t.o 
indigence, poverty, destitution, hunger are not infrequent. Usurers 
are condemnecl. There are occ:LSions when the distress chm t.o 
famine seems to be considerable. Then the worshippers go to 
Indra as the only god who can show them grace, set t.hcm free Irom 
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misery and famine, deliver them from the dire curse ancl the darken
ing sorrow and succour them with his help. It is wished that they 
may subdue all famine and evil want with store of grain and cattle. 

(2) Prayers for Rain.-Rainfall seems to have been ever 
present to the minds of the J.l,g-Vedic poets, and prayers for rain 
are very frequent. Gods are asked to give the balmy rain and sweet 
plenteous food and to beclew their pasturage with the milk of heaven. 
Indeed the greatest achievement of the greatest of the J.l,g-Vedic 
gods is rainfall and the greatest evil attributed to the greatest demon 
is his rain-withholding malignity. That drought conditions pre
vailed frequently in the Punjab is a proposition which does not 
admit of doubt. 

(3) Tlie T·welve-Yea·r Famine.-Hymn 98 of Book X of the 
J.l,g-Veda in which the gocls are constantly requested to send down 
the celestial waters which stood obstructed in the firmament is 
said to have been based on a legend relating to a famine which lasted 
for t.welve years. The legend is narrated in a treatise on Vedic 
deities written a.bout 500 n.c., the date of the Vedic l1ymn being 
of course uncertain. Also Hymn 112 of Book IX is said to relate 
to the different occupations which people pursue in tinies of drought. 
Such legends indicate occasional occurrence of prolonged periods 
of distress due to droughts and fa.mines. (See also Chapter IX.) 

CHAPTER VIII. 

wrc~SEASONS. 

(1) Significance o.f the Wor<l IJ,tu.-The word used to denote 
the conception of the orcler of the world is ~to.. It connects itself 
wit.h the alternation of day and night, the regular passage of the 
sun through the heavens, or t.he m1swerving mot.ion of the rain 
in its fall from heaven and of the streams along their courses. 
Everything in t.he world which is concerned as showing regularity 
of action may be said to have ].\ta for its principle. The ~tus 

or the seasons were thus conceived of as phenomena wl1ich were 
marked by a distinct regularit.y of occurrence. 

(2) Nu111her of Seasons in a Year-Three, Four, Fii'e, Six.
In later literature, as well as at places in the ~\g-Vcda, the sca.!lons 
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nre said to be six in number being conveniently commensurate 
wit.h twelve months of tl1e year, each season extending over two 
monthi;. Sometimes t.he sea11u1111 are 11uill to be live, by combining 
the two whose charac:teristies might liave appeared to be similar, 
or to be four of nimity days each. Also seasons are said to be 
three only. Traces of a division of the year into winter and summer 
do not appear clearly in the l,\g-Veda. 

(3) Names atul De.~criptivns of the Seaso11s.-Ra·ins, A1&t1mm, 
Wi·11ter, Spring, Smnmer.-The Rainy season is the parent season
the most important of tho seasons. Hymns to Parjanya or the 
rain-cloucl god and the reference to frogs and springing up of vegeta
tion leave no doubt as to the character of the season. It is connect
ed witp plenteous food and autumnal fruitage. The use of the 
word So.rad which means auhuun as a designation of the year is 
common in the ~g-Veila because it· denotes hru:vest, a time o[ over
whelming importance to an agricultural people. The year is also 
designated by the word Hima which means winter. Winter is 
saicl to rob trees of their foliage and the poet is said to cleave close 
to the. gods as to a cloak in winter. The rainy season, the autumn 
and the winter arc the three seasons which are mentioned frequently 
and with any characteristic attributes. The word for spring occurs 
only twice in the collection and the word for summer only once 
without o.ny clist.inct.ive a.ttrihut.es. The hymns in which they 
occur are also later hymns. The word used in the later literature 
or the dewy season which is the sixth season of the year between 
winter and spring does not. occur in the :J.l.g-Veda though references 
to clews are frequent. An apparent conclusion seems to be that. 
winter, rnius and autumn are t.he three seasons which attracted the 
notice of the l,lg-V edic Imliaus. 

(4) Met.eorofoglca.l Slgnifu:ance of tlie Olumges in tlie Nwnl1er 
of the Seasons.-The growth of the divisions of the sea.sons from 
three t.o five is suggestive of climatic fluctuations ; also certain 
hymns which ignore winter and insist on rains indicate a different 
place and time of origin from those which refer to winter conditions. 
To the west of the Punjab and round the frontier hills winter 
rains are more int port.ant, while in the south-east Punjab the monsoon 
rains are equally \•aluable an<l autwnns acquire a distinct charac
teristic. For other sea.sons t.here is no distinctive clifierence between 
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the weather of the west and the east Punjab. In the west Punjab 
the distinctive seasons arc winter and summer ; in the east Punjab 
the rainy and autumn seasons arc equally important. Thus the 
change in t.Jrn number of seasons may be due to the changes in the 
localit.ies 011 present climatic basis. This does not however preclude 
the probability of real climatic changes during ~g-Vedic period. 

(5) Meteorol-Ogi'cal Significa11ce of tlie F·req1te11t Occ!trre11ce of tli,e 
Phrases " llm1dred W·inters " a111l " Hmulretl A 1tf1t11rns ".-These 
expressions occur frec1uently in connect.ion with long life nnd 
prosperity, both being S)',1011ymous with the actual span of life 
of hundred years. Thus t.he poets wish that they may live n hun
dred autumns or hundred winters. It hns been held by some that 
t.he phrase hundred winters refers to hymns which are earlier in 
point of time and hundred autumns to hymns of later period and 
that the prevailing climate of the Punjab was l'oltl at first but 
changed later to conditions under which autumn was of in1portance. 
i\Iost of these references have been collected together and it is 
found that the phrase hundred autumns occurs some 16 times nncl 
hundred winters about 14 times. The fonner occurs some 8 ti.mes 
in Books I nnd X, and the latter 7 times in Book YI. Autumns 
are connected indiscrimi.nately with all gods, while winters are 
connected 7 times with Agni. There appears to be some slight 
just.ification for the association of winters with an earlier period, 
which supports the inference about climatic changes during l~g
V edic age deduced in Chapter IX. It is natural thnt an agricultural 
community would wish to live to eat the fruits of t.heir agricultural 
labours, and the phrases probably refer to the winter crops and I he 
rainy season crops, being used in the hymns in accordance with 
their relative importance in sequence of time and change in 
locality. 

CHAPTER IX. 

smm mnEOROl.OGICAL FEATUB.ES OF PHRSE:\"'T CLDIATIC 
CONDITIONS ANI> HEi\I..\HKS ON A POSSIBLI<: DEDUCTION 01~· 

A CHANGE OF C:LDL\Tl~ FRD::\l nm ~G-\"ED • .\. 

For a meteorologicnl purpose the region of the senn rin~rs 

may be represented by Peshawar, Lahore and Ambala; Xovember 
to April may be called winter and May to October summer. The 
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outstanding feat.ure of present meteorology of the Punjab regions 
is the recurrence of winter precipitation as well as monsoon rainfall. 
"~inter precipitation amounts to ahout 58 per cent. of the total 
annual rainfall at Peshawar, to about. HI per cent. at Lahore nnd 
to about 18 per cent.. at Ambala. At. Peshawar there are 16 rainy 
days in winter and 10 rainy days in the monsoon season, the rci,:pec
tive clays for Lahore and Ambala being 9 and 19 and 12 and 31 
respectively. It is clear that winter precipitation is a. predominant 
feature in the wost, and monsoon precipitation in the east of the 
Punjab. The incidence of periodic rninfa.U from year to year is 
more irregular during winter than during summer. Average wind 
velocity is generally low with a tendency to less winds in winter 
than in the monsoon. There n.re only 3 days in the year when the 
velocity of the winds exceeds twice the normal amount at Pesha
war, 15 suc11 days at Lahore and 59 at Ambala. There are a.bout 
27 thunderstonns in a year at Lahore; they arc more frelp1cnt in the 
monsoon than in winter, being about 3 to 5 in the mid-monsoon 
month and 1\bout I in the mid-\\;ntcr month. A thunderstorm gh·es 
about an inch of rain on an average. So far as actual temperature 
effects are conc.erned there are no very striking difierences between 
the west and the east Pm1jab. Conditions are favourable for 
the formation of frost in December and January ancl more so in 
the west t.11a11 in the east of the region. It is curious t11at no 
prominence is given in the ].\g-Vedo. to aetuo.l dust-storm descriptions 
which arc numerous under present climatic conditions. Tho 
existence of immense forests is significa.nt in this connection. 

These features of the present. climatic conditions can be seen 
more or less in the ~g-Vedic descriptions of various deities, but 
their historical sequence clescribcd in Chapter III, (5) and (6), 
and their relat.ive importance in the J.;tg-Yeda suggest climatic 
changes during the period of its composition. Such changes 
cannot be explained as will be presently seen, by assuming 
different localities as the places of composit.ion of \•arious hymns. 
Nor can, as has already been observed in the last paragraph of 
Chapter V, (6), the small changes in t]1e surface configurations of 
rivers, sea and desert explain them. For their c:xplunatfon, 
therefore, other sources may now be considered. 

Climatic changes during historic times have been thougl1t t.o 
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be due to cycles extending o\·cr long periods of the order of several 
centuries, a ccrt.uin set of climat.ic features prcvniling over a set of 
ycura in the neighbourhood of t.he crest of the perimlic curve, aml 
meteorologically opposite features prevailing o\•er another set of 
years iu the neighbourhood of tl1c trough of tbe periodic cun•e. 
The period ofcomposition of the ~g-Vedic hy1m1s also extends over 
se,·eral l'enturics. If these limg-period climatic chauges do really 
exist, the o.pparent differences in the ~g-Veclic descriptions can be 
explained on this basis. On the one hand the long-period theory 
would explain the ~g·Yedic climatic differences, while on the other 
the l~g-Vedic climatic differences would strengthen the validit.y 
of an assumption of Jong-period climatic cycles in meteorological 
phenomena. 'l'hus the ~g-Yeda and the theory of long-period 
cycles mutually support each other. 

This theory of periodic fluctuations in climate offers an opportu
nity for building up climat.ic cun-es from older traditions and 
litemry records and from migrat.ions of people and the waxing and 
waning of civilisation which may be supposed to have been due to 
climatic reasons. In 'Climate tkrougli tlie Ages',l Dr. C. E. P. 
Brooks discusses clinmtic fluctuations and builds up climatic cun·es 
for the last 7,000 years over Etll"ope and Western Asia. He finds 
that. conditions of muximum wetness existed about 5000 n.c. and 
changed from wet to dry from 5000 B.c. to a.bout 2000 n.c. when 
maximum dryness prevailed. Another such wave, disregarding 
the minorfluct uat.ions, followed between this date and 500 A.D., 

maximum comlit.ions of wetness having occurred about 800 n.c. 
and of dryness about 2000 n.c. and 500 A.D. During this whole 
period he regards the geographical factors of climate as remaining 
practically constant and tl1e probable source of climat.ic changes is 
sought. for in variations of solar rndiation. The curve of wetness 
in A:;ia agrees closely wit.Ji t·hat of Europe and considering that 
they are based on ent.irely different nnd independent. data t.he 
measure of agreement. points to widespread climat.ic changes. 
It i;hould be remembered in this connection that., so for as t.he 
Punjab is concerned, this agreement might. refer principally to 
winter conditions. 

1 J 926 edition. 
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The ~g-Veclic evidence for such climatic fluchmtfons may now 
be discussed. The meteorological conrlitions described in the 
~g-Vl•da. point to three distinct periods. The first period is dominat
ed by VarUI].a when rains Wl'rc more or lcs!I peaceful in their inci
dcnm~, unnssocia.tcrl with lightning anti t.Jmmler, nnd were probahly 
regularly distributed throughout. the year. This was also a period 
of cold weather, generally, when the cult of domcst.ic fire worship 
existed and the Strn was a beneficent deity. TIJC second pi:·riod is 
clomimLted by the )laruts or tlw storm gods when winter depres
sions gave copious rains for prolonged periods. The third and 
the Inst period wns dominated by Indra wl10 had to fight against 
all adverse conditions of climate, including droughts, and when 
monsoon rains, as exemplified in Parjanya, were a feature of t.he 
Ptrnjab climatology. It is probably because of his being the fast. in 
the scl1uence that Indra is so of ten tlwught of in the ~g-Veda. 
Thus during the ~g-Vcdic period, a period of little climatic fluctua.
t.ions was followed by a period of wetness, nncl this in its turn was 
followed by a subser1uent period of dryness. 

In Brooks's climatic curves the change from wet to dry occurred 
lletwcen 850 B.C. to 500 A.D. and from 5000 B.C. to 2000 B.c. Now 
t.}tcre is overwhelming evidence in Sanskrit literature to show 
that the codification of t.he ~g-Veda took place long before the 
eommencement of the C11ristian cm. ; under the circumsta.nces, 
t.he composition of the ~g-Vcda must have to.ken place not 
from 850 n.c. to 500 A.D., but from 5000 n.c. to 2000 n.c., as 
exemplified in the transition from the 1\foruts or winter depressional 
storms to droughts and dryness connoted by Indra, and must 
have extended to earlier periods, as exemplified in VaruI].a who 
was one of the oldest of the ~g-Vedic gods and belonged t.o t.he 
ludo-Iranian period. 

As Brooks's climatic curves are derived from independent 
sets of data and as the climatic sequence in the ~g-Yeda supports 
the realities of the fluctuations exl1ibitcd in t.he curves, the corres
pondence bet.ween the two is noteworthy. Incidentally it may be 
inferred t.hat the evidence of the climatic changes would place the 
date of com position of the ~g-Veclic hymns to a period extending 
from 2000 n.c. to about 5000 n.c. or earlier. It remains to be 
seen whether indications of the wet period about 800 n.c. and the 
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dry period nbout 500 .A.D. are found in the Inter Vedas and m 
Inter Sanskrit literature. 

T11e intl'rest of tliis paper lies in the a.nthp1ity of the <11ito.1 

in their interpretation, and in the sifting for meteorologic-al purposes 
of a large amount of J.lg-V edic literatme. 

The mctcorologicnl deductions refer to the modern Punjab 
and the North-West Front.il'r Province and t11e scat of metcorolo
gicnl acth·it.y is said to be the middle regions of the firmament 
wit.h the er.rth at the bot.tom and the heavens at tl1e top. The 
J.l.g-Vedic l1ymns contain meteorological infonnation expressed in 
metaphoric1il language. 

In conclusion I wish to express my t11anks to l\Ir. D. Sanko.re. 
Karayanan of t11e Library Section of the Indian :\Ieteorological 
Department., Poona, for the assistance he has given me in the 
verification of the ~g-Vcdiu stanzns in the Appendix from the 
origina.l Sanskrit text and in the revision of t.11e first. draft of 
t.his paper. l\ly thanks are also clue t,o the scholars who have 
kindly gone over my draft copy and given me their remarks or 
criticisms. 

CHAPTER X. 

CONCLUDING RE.MARJ{S ON THE PRINCIPAL FEATURES OF 
~G-VEDIC llETEOROLOGY. 

(1) In the ~g-Vedn. expression is given to regularity in 
periodic meteorological Jlhenomena wit.}1 a reference to comparatively 
peaceful prcci1Jitation in clcscriptions of Varm:;1.a. 

(2) The story of the i\Iaruts or the depressional storms now 
called western disturbances is written with some minuteness and 
shows a keen perception of meteorological phenomena. The 
deprcssional storms a.re preceded by a red glow in t.he sky covered 
with cloud pat elms, nre accompanied with lightning, t lmncl<'r, 
dcstnictivc winds and copious rains, and arc cl1aracterised by a. 
rotatory motion and motion of translation from west. to east. 

(3) The first burst of the monsoon (Parjanya) is characteristic, 
being accompanied by tlnmdcr, lightning and some wind. :!111.l 
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followetl by the springing up of vegetation which is the food of 
living being:>. 

(4) Droughts with overcast. skies appear to have been of 
frequent occurrence and were brought to an end by Indra through 
some sort of lightning influence after n. strenuous meteorological 
conflict. giYing rise to rains and rhrer floods. 

(5) Chronologically the peaceful and regular periodic incidence 
of meteorological phenomena appear to have been followed by their 
irregular incidence. 

(6) At first. dcpressio1111l storms mostly of the winter type 
were all-import.ant.. Lat.er, descriptions of struggle against drought 
and ac11uisition of rain became prominent. 

(7) Sunshine was desired rather thnn disliked; it is said to 
be beneficent and not maleficent. 

(8) Fire is Ro.id to be omnipresent and, with the waters, is 
conceived as one of the principal factor of generation; in the form 
of lightning it is inst.rmnental iu the production of rain. It is the 
centre of domestic life and recalls the drawing-room fire.side of cold 
countries. 

(!l) The force of the monsoonal winds is conspicuous by 
its absence except in connection with the first. burst of the 
monsoon, indicating the occurrence of rainfall only in connect.ion 
with t.hunder-storms and depressional storms. 

(10) The initial red glow of t.he sky is associated with the 
subseip1ent destmct.ive agency of lightning. 

(11) The importance of the regular recurrence of the seasons 
is inclicnted by their being personified and honoured as deities. 

( 12) The commingling of light. ancl water in the firmament is 
expressed in various ways and 11.11 afternoon rainbow is one of the 
consequences. 

( 13) There is a slight justification for believing t.bat lunar 
effects on the production of rainfall were occasionally present in 
t.hc minds of the ~g-Yedic poets. 

(14) The graceful and descriptive lyrics in connection with 
Dawn are of some importance to atmospheric optics; her connection 
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with variegated clouds, misty skies, morning clews nnd watery 
regions of the firmament is of meteorological interest. 

(15) Twilight or possibly Zodiacal light. is connected with 
fresh and sweet u.nd nourishing morning dews. 

(16) The waters arc deified and appear to be of primary 
importance, explaining t.he frequent occurrence of prayers for rain
fall and t.l1e inclusion of much meteorological matter in these 
religious and sacrificial hymns. 

(17) Rivers were also deified; Sara.svati was a mighty river; 
they were not easily fordable; they started from the mountains, 
speeding on to the ocean ; rainfall was rare in tl1e desert, and springs 
in the desert were fully appreciated. 

(18) The 1,\g-Veclic flora ancl famia. may indicate climatic 
conditions. The cow1try was covered wit.h immense forests and forest 
conflagrations were fre<1uent. Agriculture was lmowu ancl both 
the winter and the monsoon crops np11ear to have been raised. 
Good pasture lands were desired, and herds of cows and horses had 
value ; th~1 tiger was unlmown and the elephant was a at.range 
creature. 

(19) Ad\•crse meteorological factors took the form of ovr.r
hanging cloud sheets or cloud masses unproductive of rn.in, or 
scorching or hissing winds, or harvest spoiling frosts. 

(20) Fu.mines were not infrec1ueut ; they caused considerable 
distress and necessitn.ted storage of gmin. 

(21) Descriptions of seasons are not striking; their number 
is variable, being three, four, five or six ; rains, winter nnd autumn 
are mcntfoned frequently, while spring is mentioned only twice 
and summer only once. An indefinite number for the seasons and 
a frequent designation of the year by winter have led some to 
postulate a change in climat.e cluring the ],\g-Vedic age. 

(22) From tl1e foregoing description it is possible to deduce: 
(1) clouded skies with occasional thunderstorm ruins in t.he monsoon 
season, (2) fairly frequent droughts, scarcity and occasional famines, 
(3) predominance of winter rains and prevalence during winter 
of greater amount of rainfall and colder conditions, (4) frequent • 
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dew wit.h occasional frost, (5) indistinctness of spring and (6) less 
severe summers, during the ~g-Yedic age. The J>eriod of several 
centuries which is covered by the composition of these hymns is so 
extensive that any long-period climatic changes would introduce 
such irregularit.ies in the descriptions. Curves of such climatic 
changes as given by Brooks in his ' Cli'lll.ate tltrou.glt lite Ages ' 
accord with J.l.g-Vedic descriptions and it has been deduced that 
the period of composition would extend from about 2000 B.c. to 
about 5000 n.c. or earlier. 
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APPENDIX 

I.to-VEDIC REFEHENCES WITH A TABLE OF Co~TENTS 

Tho appendix contn.ins a list of l_tg-Vedic stanzas which have been 
utilised in writing the text.. The stanzas appropriate to <'ach paragraph 
are enumerated under the hcnding which specifics it and these may be 
considered to be my authority for the views cout. .. ined in Umt pn.mgroph. 

2. In the rl'fct·cnces, the first figure represents the munber of the book 
or' Mal}~ala ',the second figure rcprcsents the number of t.ltl' hymn or· Siikto.' 
and the third figure reprcscnts the number of the stan7..n. or • i;tK '. It 
should be noted tha.t the elcn•n Vii.lakhilya hymns which occur in some 
editions after hymn number 48 of the eighth book arc cxcludl'd from 
the serial numbering ndopted hllro so that hymns numbered 49 to 92 in these 
references correspond to hymns numbered 60 to 103 of the other edit.ion. 

3. Meteorological matter is scattered haphazanl throughout the l_tg
Vedic compilation and the present work consist.s mainly in 1:1elccting suita.ble 
~g-Vedio references, in classifying them under principal meteorological 
events, and in presenting a connected thesis on l_tg-Vedic .l\lelcorology. The 
difficulty of selection is enhanced by the great variety in the mode of presenta
tion of the same theme by various J.tg-Vcdic poets and by the metaphorical 
ln.nguage of the l_tg-Vcda. In a preliminary work of thiH kind thl'8e circum
stances have led me to gh•e n. fairly large number of reforences even at the 
risk of redundance. Thus in some places a whole metoorologico.l idea in 
the text would he expressed by more than one stanza while at other places 
tho idea would be fit.ly expressed by a. portion of tho stanza only ; 
oeeasionally tho l~g-Vcdic stanza though apparently unintelligihlo by 
itself would be founcl to give the proper meaning if inter11rctcd with reference 
to the l_tg-Vedic context. Gencru.lly my interpret&tiom1 aro 1mpportccl by 
notes on the etanz11ll by one 01· other of the European V t'tlic scholo.rs. 

4. In spite of these dillicnltios it will be found that the mctcorologico.I 
idea conto.inecl in u. pu.ragra11h ill 11upported by tho collective evidence of the 
J;tg-Vcdic references pertaining to thu.t pa.rngmph; and it i11 hoped that tlm 
pa.per as a whole will be fow1cl to represent correctly t.lrn meteorological 
features of the Punjab area as obtained from the J.{g-V cdie rcferc11c1..'S. It 
is also hopccl that Mck'Orologists will havr little difficulty in app1·eciating the 
phenomena which m·o expressed in modern metcorologicr'1 language amt in 
following my \•icws and conclusions. 

CHAPTEH. I.-Pntn-AcE. 
(1) Interest of the work. 
(2) Sources of information. 
(3) Arrangement adopted. 
(-!) Limits of inquiry and lines of further work. 
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CHAPTER II.-L-iTRODUCT[ON. 

(I) Extentoftho~g-Vcda.. 

(2) Antiquity of tho l~g-Vod.n.. (6 .21.5) (3 .32 .13) (5 .:n .6) (7 .29 .4) 
( 10 .92 .10). 

(3) Googra.phical limita of the ~g-Veda. (See Chapter V 6 iii/ra.) 
(4) General nature of J;tg-Vcdic Gode. 

(5) ~g-Vedio cosmogony. (8 .IO .6) (7 .6 .7) (I .124 .5) (8 .89 .9) 
(10 .158 .l) (1 .139 .11) (10 .121.5). 

(6) ~g-Vedio cosmology. (4.56.:1) (10.121.1) (10.121.7) (10.123.1) 
(I .164 .3:;) (l .164 .50) (10 .90 .8). 

(7) Nature of ~g-Yedic data.. 
(8) Mctcorologicn.I metaphors of the .J.tg-Vedn.. (8 .89 .9) (5 .31 .3) 

(l.ifi4.41) (l.164.42) (10.7:L9) (1.64.5) (li.85.4) (8.7.10) 
(7.64.l) (3.55.17) (3.55.1:1) (8.32.25) (1.51.4) (1.11.5) 
(I .32.11)(1.32.8) (2.17 .1) (4.1.15) (S.7 .7) (1.131.4) (9.108.6'. 
(2 .19 .:J) (6 .17 .6) (6 .66 .1) (1 .166 .6) (5 .62 .7) (8 .33 .11) (4 .3 .7) 
(5.fi4.12) (1.168.8) (1.79.2) (l.37 .10) (6.66 10) (l.157 .4) 
(iL77 .3) (4.45.:J) (:L62.16) (7 .04.1) (5.62.4). 

CHAPTER IIL-Pm:scCPAJ, !'llK'rEonoLooIOAL DEITIES. 

(1) Varui:ia.-Thc encompassing sky. 
A Connection with e.11-pcrvo.ding lo.w. (1.25 .10) (l .25 .11) 

(7.34.11) (6.70.1) (l.24.10) (1.25.9) (1.25.7) (l.26.8) 
(7.66.11) (G.66.l~ 

B Connootion with wo.tcre and wo.tor \•apour. (l .161.14) (D .73 .:!) 
(2 .:18 .S) (!l .110 .2) (5 .85 .6) (2 .28 .4) ( l .184 .3) (7 .64 .1) 
(5 .62 .4) (5 .85 .a) (5 .s5 .4) (7 .62 .5) (3 .02 .16) (8 .25 .6) 
(7 .65 .4) (8 .58 .12). 

C Connection with rogulo.r and 11orioclic ro.ine. (5 .62 .3) (7 .04 .2) 
(5 .63 .1) (5 .63 .2) (5 .63 .3) (5 .63 .4) (5 .63 .5) (5 .oa .6) 
(.'j .63 .7). 

D Chronologico.I position of Var111.1n.. (5 .62 .4) (l .184 .3). 

E l\Ictoorological interpretation of Varu~a. -

(2) Maruta-Dcprcssional storms. 
A Birth and PrecurMOrs. (5.52.16) (2.34.2) (l.168.9) (8.83.1) 

(8.83.2) (:1.26.4) (l .39.6) (8.7 .28) (5.58.7) (l.134.4). 

B Conncotion with lightning and thunder. (6.66.2) (l .172.1) 
(8.7 .25) (1.168.5) (l.37 .2) (l.23.12) (l.168.8). 

C Connection with winds. (8 .7 .3) (6 .66 .10) (1 .23 .11) (10 .78 .3) 
(5 .56 .3). 

D Connection with min. (1 .64 .11) (1 .19 .7) (1.87 .2) (1 .:JS .9) 
(ii.59.5) (li.54.:J) (l.85.5) (5.55.5) (l.37 .10) (l.37 .11) 
(8 .7 .IO) (1 .168 .8) (5 .53 .6) (6 .49 .11). 
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I~ Connection with d1JStruction. (8 .7 .4) (1.39 .5) (1 .M .7) 
(l.166 .5) (I.:JO .:J) (7 .56 .9) (!j .5-1 fl) (7 .57 .4) (l.160 .6). 

}t' Rc\·olving motion. (5 .58 .5) (8 .7 .35) (5 .59 .fl) (8 .20 .14) 
(10.78.4) (5.53.11) (7 .56.3). 

G :\lotion of Translation. (5 .52 .3) (5 .5iLI) (2 .34 .5) (8 .20 .18) 
(ii.54.10) (6.66.7) (5.59.2) (7.56.2) (5.61.1) (1.167.2) 
(8 .20 .1) (8 .7 .7) (5 .53 .8). 

II Weatem origin. (5 .53 .9) (10 .78 .6) (8 .20 .24) (5 .52 .9) 
(S .20 .25) (8 .20 .26) (8 .83 .12) (5 .58 .8) (5 .55 .7) (8 .7 .14) 
(5 .56 .4) (8 .7 .5) (8 .7 .34). 

I lleteorologieal int~rprctation of the l\lanits, (5 .53 .1 ). 

(3) Parjany.-Ra.in·cloud. 

A Description and Association. (5.83.1) (5.83.5) (l .164.51) 
(5 .53 .6) ( 1.38 .9) (7 .101 .4) (5 .83 .8) (7 .36 .3) (5 .83 .3) 
(5 .83 .7) (5 .83 .10) (7 .103 .1) (7 .103 .9) (5 .83 .0) (5 .83 .2) 
(7 .101.3) (5 .83 .10). 

B Aftc1· effects of Parjanya rain. (5 .83 .4) (7 .103 .3) (7 .103 .7) 

C Connection with gods of European countries. 
D l\lcteorological interpretation of Parjany1,, 

('1) IndrB---'rhc successful fighter. 

A Neucasity of Indra. 
B The great mythical fight with tho demons. (1 .32 .11) (l .32 .1) 

(1.52.8) (6.24.6) (l.80.4) (l.80.5) (1.32.7) (6.25.4) 
(10 .112 .8) (2 .11 .6). 

C 'l'hc fight against IMlvcrsc meteorological Cuctors--cloud moun
tains, uloud rocks, cloud forb1. (2 .1 l.9) (1 .l:J:Lti) (2 .11.5) 
(I.u7 .6) (6.17 .5) (8.53.5) (l.80.8) c:1.n4.20) (8.l.28) 
(2.14.6) (1La2.l) (1.57.2) (6.:19.2) (8.85.2) (l.51.4) 
(1.174.2) (l.131.4) (7.19.5) (2.ID.fl~ 

D H.cleaac of rain stre~ms. (4.17 .2) (4.1!1.7) (l .IH .JO) (l .10.7) 
(6 .17 .5) (6 .43 .3) (5 .30 .4) (S .32 .25). 

1~ Rclca1m of light beams. (8 .78 .4) (2 .l!l .:1) (I .52 .8) (I .51.4) 
(6.32.2) (G.17 .5) (6.17 .6) (4.16.D). 

I~ Uclcasc of river floods. ( 4. ID .8) (HI.I II .IJ) ( 10 .111 .10) 
(5 .32 .2) (3 .:;3 .6) (10 .811 .7) (l.:12 .12) (2 .12 .12) (l.32 .2) 
(2.W.:J) (1.32.1) (4.17 .I) (6.:J2.5) (8.SiLI) (8.85.~) 

(8 .85 .IS). 
G Help in earthly bat.tics. (3 .34 .!1)(1 .130 .1:1)(10 .42 .4) (6 .46 .11) 

(7 .30 .3). 

H Indra's appear11.11cc and power. (10.!!6.3) (10.!16.4) (10.22.5) 
(3.30.5) (6.24.7) (I .80.15) (2.12.2) (2.17 .5) (10.44.8) 
(2 .12 .3). 
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I Indm. the supreme God of I;,tg-Vcdio Indians. (7 .32 .16) 
(10.47 .8). 

J 1\fcteorologieal interprct.ation of Indra. 

(5) lndrn.-Vn.ru~n.-change in their relative importance during tho 
l,{g-Vedic age. 

A Historical account. 

ll Account in l,{g-Vedic hymns oi rivalry and adjustment. 
(4 .42 .2) (4 .42 .4) (4 .42 .Ii) (4 .42 .6) (4 .42 .7) (10 .124 .3) 
(10.124.4) (10.124.fi) (7.82.5) (7 .82.6) (7 .83.0). 

C )lctcorologica.I inturprcta.tion of the accounts. (IO .75 .2) 
(:J .33 .6). 

(Ci) Inclra.-)la.ruts-change in their relatirn import.mice during the 
~tg-V eclie age. 

A Accounts in l,{g-Veclie hymns of their friendship and rivalry. 
(5.42.6) (1.52.rn) (5.:10.01 (3.32.4) (l0.7!J.I) (t.100.a) 
( 1.101.2) (5 .31.10) (8 .81L7) (1.170 .2) (l.170 .5) (l.171.4) 
(1 .171.6) (1 .165 .6) (l .lliO .7) (1 .165 .8) (1.105 .9) (1.165 .11) 
( l .166 .12). 

B l\lcteorological interpreta.tion of the account 

CHAPTER IV.-lliINon :METEouowowAr, Di.rrrns. 

(1) Sa.vitar-Siirya-the Sun-God. 

A Genera.I na.t.ure: Connection with heat, cold and waters. 
(7 .6:J.4) (l.86.lO) (:U:l.4) (10.70.l) (!l.107 .20) (10.59.5) 
( lO .37 .IO) (!l.4 .fl) (8 .18 .II) (6 .59 .8) (5 "14 .7) (6 .15 .5) 
(7.:J4.Hl) (6.16.:!8) (2.:!:1.6) (8.12.9) (4.ii3.5) (2.38.2) 
(1 .164 .7) (4 .:!8 .IO) (1 .16,.L47) (3 .3il.Cl). 

ll Mnt.eorologieal remn.rkK. 

(2) Agni-Goel of Fire and Light. 

A Sn.crificia.1 importance. (7 .11 .:!) (4 .8 .4) (4 .2 .3) (8 .49 .1) 
(10.2.4) (6.13.1) (2.!i.fi) (10.88.10) (:l.27.!J) (10.01.6) 
(1 .70.2). 

ll Triple charact.cr. (:j .:J .l) (5 .13 .6) 13 .20 .7) (10 .45 .1) (10 .7 .3) 
(5 .3 .3) (3 .2!J .11) (I .115 .:!) (8 .43 .28) (10 .!11.u) (10 .8 .l) 
(I.:l!J .D) (!J .7Cl.!l) (!UOO .:!) ( l.116 .12) (l.7!1.2) (2 .1.1) 
(3.1.12) (I0.4fi.:l) (10.:J0.4) (8.44.16) (7.94.1) (Ci.59.2) 
(IO .:l2 .6) (8 .:J8 .2). 

C Connection with the se:i.sons. (1 !J5 .3) (10 .2 .1) (10 .2 .!!) 
(:l .20 .4) (5 .12 .:J). 

D Donmitic connect.ions. (7 .15 .2) (6 AS .8) ( 10 .!H .2) (2 .4 .:J) 
(5.18.1) (10.127.(i) (I0.88.6) (10.7.:J) (L.75.·i)(l.31.1) 
( 1 .71 .10) (:l .I .Iii) (fi .8 .2) (10 .46 .3) (7 .9 .3). 

E Meteorological remarks. 
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(3) Vii.yu-Va.ta-the Wind God. 

A General character. (10 .168 .3) (10 .168 .4) (10 .168 .1) 
(10 .97 .13) (7 .35 .4) (l.135 .9) (l.134 .3) (4 .46 .1) (l.122 .3) 
(l.134 .4) (2 .11.14) (6 .49 .6) (7 .40 .6) (5 .83 .4) (4 .17 .12). 

B Allusion to two \\inds. (10 .137 .2) (IO .136 .5) (2 .39 .5). 
C llck'orological remarks. 

(4) Rudm--Tbc ruddy roarer o( heaven. 

A General charaetcr. (1.114 .6) (1.43 .5) (1.114 .5) (l .lU .S) 
(1.114.10) (1.114.11) (2.33.14) (6.28.7) (1.114.9) (2.33.l) 
(2 .33 .12) (2 .33 .13). 

B llcteorological remarks. 

(5) .f,{bhus and tho Seasons. 

A General remarks. (1.15) (6 .52 .IO) (4 .51 .6) (4 .34 .2) (1.110 .4) 
(4 .36 .4) (4 .:J3 .7) (1.161.11) (4 .34 .9) (4 .36 .3) (l.111.1). 

(6) l\Iiseellancous deities connected with fire, water and their mingling. 

A Mii.tarisvan-Cclestie.I carrier of fire or light. (3 .9 .5) (1.143 .2) 
(1 .141.3). 

B Trita Aptya.-Wn.tcry third-fire. (5 .9 .5) (l .105 .9) (8 .12 .Ill) 

C Ahirhudhnya-Drogon of tho Deep. (7 .34 .16) (7 .34 .17). 

D Apii.rimn.pii.t-Child of tho waters. (10 .30 .4) (2 .35 .3) (2 .35 .4) 
(1.95,4) (1.95.5). 

E Gn.udharvn.-Veun.-Ra.inbow or cloud spirit. (10 .123 .1) 
(10 .123 .2) (10 .123 .5) (10 .123 .7) (10 .123 .8) (8 .66 .5). 

F Dn.dhikra-Divine horse of the morning sun. (4 .39 .1) (4 .39 .3) 
(3 .20 .1) (7 .44 .4). 

CHAPTER V.-QuAsr-llETE0110Lo010AL DElTIEs. 

( 1) Soma.-The drink of t.ho gods. 

Terrestrial Soma, Cc)l'l!tial Soma, :Moon-God. (9 .109 .15) (9 .104 .5) 
(9 .88 .6) (D .103 .3) (9 .114 .2) (9 .113 .3) (9 .110 .8) (1.80 .2) 
(9.38.5) (9.3.7) (9.41.3) (9.39.2)(9.74.7) (9.97 .17) (9.108.10) 
(9 .27 .5) (0 .85 .9) (IO .85 .2) (9 .79 .4) (1 .91 .22) (9 .64 .8) (9 .69 .5) 
(9 .97 .9). 

(2) lndm-Soma: Their connection. (9 .23 .7) (1 .80 .2) (8 .81 .5) (3 .43. i) 
(10 .119 .2) (9 .86 .22) (6 .34 .4) (9 .37 .3) (l.91.21) (9 .87 .!l) 
(9 .108 .6). 

(3) U~as-Dawn. (4.52.2) (5.59.8) (1.124.5) (6.64.4) (10.110.li) 
(7 .75.7) (3.61.5) (4.:10.9) (4.30.IO) (10.138.5) (2.15.6). 

(4) A~Mns-Twin hcrnldH of Dawn. (7 .72 .5) (4 .43 .5) (4 .45 .2) 
(1 .22 .1) (8 .22 .1) (4 .45 .4) (1.157 .5) (4 .45 .3) (10 .40 .6) (8 .!L5) 
(IO .39 .3) ( 1 .22 .3). 
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(5) Apn.l:!-Watcrs. (7 .49 .2) (10 .Ill .8) (7 .47 .4) (10 .17 .10) (1.23 .21~ 
(10.137 .6) (6.50.7) (1.23.18). 

(6) Rivers: with incidontal reference to mounts.in, sea. o.nd desert. 
(10.75.5) (10.75.6) (10.75.8) (6.61.14) (6.61.8) (6.61.2) 
(7 .95 .1) (8 .47 .11) (8 .72 .3) (3 .3:L9) (!L33 .1) (3 .33 .2) (10 .75 .2) 
(3 .33 .6) (3 .54 .20) (5 .61.19) (IO .121.4) (10 .69 .6) (7 .34 .23) 
(7 .95 .2)(1 .71 .7) (18 .16 .2)(8 .6.4)(1.116 .3)(1 .116 .4)(1.116 .5) 
(7 .88.3) (10.47 .2) (l.25.7) (8.64.9) (10.63.10) (10.101.2) 
(5.53.6) (4.17 .2) (4.19.7)(4.33.7) (5.83.10) (1.38.7) (10.4.1) 
(6.34.4) (5.36.l) (10.86.20) (l.3li.8). 

(7) Forests-Fields-Animals. (10.146.6) (10.146.5) (6.60.10) 
(10 .142 .4) ( 1 .58 .5) (4 .4 .4) (8 .60 .12) (4 .67 .7) (4 .57 .3) (4 .57 .8) 
(10.101.3) (10.34.13) (10.26.3) (10.43.7) (l.117 .21) (3.52.8) 
(10.94.13) (8.66.6) (10.169.l) (6.28.7) (l.29.6). 

CHAPTER VI.-Ams AND VnTRAs-Aon:nsx Duo~s. 

(1) Vrtr11r-Eneompassing cloud. (6 .20 .2) (4 .19 .2) (2 .14 .2) (I .32 .8) 
(10.113.6) (1.54.IO) (l.32.10) (l.32.11) (l.51.4) (l.52.6) 
(8.3.19) (l.57 .6) (l.32.13) (4.19.3). 

(2) Sn.mba.ra-Watcr concca.ling cloud. (2 .12 .11) (6 .26 .6) (1 .130 .7) 
(2 .14 .6) (4: .30 .14) (!J.47 .4). 

(3) Arbude.-We.tcr bca.ring cloud. (10 .67 .12) (8 .3 .19) (8 .32 .3) 
(2 .14 .4) (8 .32 .26). 

(4) Yala--Cloud rock or cloud ridge. (10 .67 .6) (l.11 .6) (3 .30 .10) 
(2 .14 .3) (6 .39 .2). 

(6) Su~1.1a--Hie11ing and scorching wind. (8 .40 .10) (8 .40 .11) 
(1 .64 .6) (4 .30 .13) (5 .32 .4) (8 .1.28) (2 .19 .6) (4 .16 .12). 

(6) Kuya.ve.-Harvcst spoiler. (l .104 .3) (1.104 .4) (1.104 .6) 
(1 .104 .8). 

(7) General remarks. 

CHAPTER VII.-FAMINES. 

(l) DeRcriptions of general famine conditions. (8 .18 .11) (3 .8 .2) 
(3 .53 .15) (I .38 .6) (3 .16 .5) (7 .1 .22) (7 .1 .19) (1 .53 .4) (10 .33 .2) 
(8.67 .IO) (8.55.10) (8.55.14) (8.55.15) (10.42.10) (10.43.10) 
(IO .44 .IO). 

(2) Prayers for rain. (5 .63 .4) (6 .70 .5) (6 .70 .6) (7 .64.2) (7 .65.4) 
(7 .101.1)(8.7 .13)(8.25.6)(9.39.2)(9.49.3)(9.65.24)(9.97 .17) 
(9 .106 .9) (l .86 .11). 

(3) The Twelve.year Famine. (10.98.1) (10.98.4) (10.98.8) 
(10.98.10) (10.98.12) (9.112.1) (9.112.2) (9.112.3) (9.112.4). 

CHAPTER VIII.-~TUs--8EASO~S. 
(1) Significance of the word ~tu. (10.190.l) (10.190.2) (10.190.3) 

(7 .66 .11) (l.106 .16) (4 .53 .7) (l.95 .3) (10 .85 .18) (l.25 .8) 
(1.105 .12) (3 .20 .4). 
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(2) Number of sea.eons in a. yeo.r.-Thrce, four, five, six. (1 .164 .15) 
(8 .57 .14) (1.23 .15) (1.164 .11) (l .164 .12) (1.164 .13) (3 .Ci5 .18) 
(I .155 .6) (I .16' .2) (I .164 .48) (3 .56 .3). 

(3) Names and descriptions of the seasons. 
Ra.ins, autumn, winter, spring, summer. (2 .13 .1) (7 .103 .9) 

(7 .103 .10) (7 .37 .7) (l .173 .3) (10 .68 .10) (l .34 .1) (10 .161.4) 
(10 .90.6). 

(4) Meteorological significance of the changes in the number of the 
tle88008. 

(5) lletoorological significance of the frequent occurrence of the phrases 
"Hundred winters" and " Hundred autumns". (l .64 .14) 
(2 .33 .2) (5 .54 .15) (6 .48 .8) (1.73 .9) (2 .1.11) (6 .4 .8) (6 .10 .7) 
(6.13.6) (6.17 .15) (6.2-l.10) (9.74.8) (10.161.4) (6.12.6) 
(7.101.6) (10.161.2) (10.161.3) (10.161.4) (l.89.9) (10.18.4) 
(2.27.10) (3.36.10) (7 .61.2) (7 .66.16) (10.85.39) (6.47 .17) 
(1.179 .1) (7 .37 .7) (1.86 .6) (6 .24 .7). 

CHAPTER IX.-SOllE llETEOROLOOIOAL FEATURES 011' !'RESENT CLIMATIC 

CONDITIO~S .um REMARKS ON A l'OSSIDLE DEDUCI'IO~ OJ!' A 

CHANGE OF OLWA.TE FROM THE ~t~-VEDA.. 

CH.APTER X.-CONOLUDINO REMARKS ON PRll'iOIPAL FEATURES OF 1'iG• 

VEDIC llETEOROLOOY. 



SOME EARLY RECORDS ON BOMBAY 

By D. B. DISKALKAR 

The acquisition of Bombay by the English from the Portuguese, 
based on article eleven of the treaty of marriage dated the 23rd 
of June 1661, between the King of Great Britain Clia.rles II and the 
Infanta of Portugal, D. Ca.therina, sister of the King of Portugal 
D. Alfonso VI, forms one of the most remarkable episodes in the 
history of Bombay. The importance of such a magnificent natural 
harbour us Bombay can best be appreciate(l by a maritime :reople 
like the British and as early as 1625 A.D. the English cast a glance 
on Bombay which was then in the possession of the Portuguese 
who had obtained it from the Sultan of Gujarat on the 23rd of 
December 1534. Accordingly with the Dutch aid they invaded 
the island on the 13th of October 1626 and pillaged the town and 
set fire to the Great House and Castle of the Portuguese.1 But 
suddenly they abandoned the }>lace for fear of heing surprised by 
the Portuguese. In 1640 Bombay is mentioned as the best place 
on the Westem India Coast for a Station of the East India Company. 
Oliver Cromwell during the protectorate in 1645 attempted to 
get possession of it. And in 1659, only two years before the 
abovemeutioned treaty of marriage was signed, the Surat Council 
had recommended to the Directors of the East India Company 
that an application should be made to the King of Portugal to cede 
them some place on t.he "\Vest Coast, Danda Rajapuri, Bombay or 
Verso\.·a.2 

In acconlance with the treaty of marriage the English King 
Charles II despatched in March 1662 a fleet of five men of war, 
tmder the command of the Earl of }farlborough. He also appointed 
Sir Abraham Shipman as Govemor of the island and entrusted 
five hundred troops under his command. The English fleet arrived 
in Bombay on the 18th of September and demanded the cession 
of the island aml its lle1)endencies. But the Portuguese Governor 

1 Oriuin o.f Bombay by Dr. J. G. Da Cw1ho., JBBRAS, extra 
number, p. 160. 

2 Ibid., p. 242 
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or the Captain of Basscin refused to deliver the island on t.he ground 
that he had receh·ed no orders from Portugal to that effect. The 
Admiral and the Commander then applied to Sir George Oxenden, 
the British President at Surat, for permission to land the troops at 
Surat but the latter declined to do so for fear of gi,·ing offence to 
the ~foghal Governor t.here who, he thought, might seize the Com
pany·s im·estments and expel them from the fort.I Although 
the English authorities at Surat knew that the srmpathies of 
t.he people of Bombay and the adjoining places in the Konkan 
were towards the English as they were cxtremelr dissutified with 
Portuguese rule ancl they had offered help to the English in case 
they would inmde the islnncl,2 they clid not think it proper to use 
force and would offer no help to the English fleet that had come 
from England. The Earl of l\farlborough, nccorclingly, returned 
in disgust to England and Sir Abraham Shipman sailed down and 
landed at the unoccupied island of Angediva, to the south of Goa, 
where during the following eighteen months three hundred of his 
men died owing to the dcaclly effects of climate mul the scarcity 
of provisions. Before November 1663 'of all the commissioned 
officers which Sir Abraham brought out from Englund with him 
t.here were not more than three remaining nlh•e '.3 

l\foauwhile Antonio de Mello de Castro, Viceroy of the King 
of Portugal O\'et• the Portuguese possessions in India, who was 
loth to part with Bombay, wrote from Goa on the 28th Decem
her 1662 representing to Alfonso VI not to part with Bombay, 
which he declared was the best port of His ::\fojesty's possessions 
in India, with which even Lisbon could not be compared and on 
which their prestige and trade in India depended.' He also suggest~d 
to his King that eYen if His Majesty had completed the gift of the 
island, it should be purchased back from the King of England by 
paying him any amount he demanded. 

1 Ibid., p. 243. 
2 bi(/ian Factory Reconls Vol. XI, p. 14-l, Gary's letter to Home 

Government.; also 0.xenden's let.ter to Lorri Arlington of a. Int.a datc-6 l\larch 
166:;. 

a See Gnry's letter No. 4 published below. 

' Ibid., p. 339, nntl Oriyi11 of Bombay, p. 248. 
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The Portuguese Viceroy, no doubt tme to his nation, did not 
realise that Portugal ceded Bombay at a t.ime when her political 
existence was at i.i.ake and when t.he peace of Pyrenees had revived 
t.he danger of Spanish im•asion ; she was moreover at war with the 
Dutch and lier devastating war with Spain and the United Nether
lands had brought her to the verge of bankruptcy 1• The Portu
guese King, when he agreed to cede Bombay to the British King, 
had made a secret treaty with him by which the King of Great 
Britain bound himself to exert his whole strength a.nd power to 
help the Portuguese King in his hour of emergency. 

In reply to the letter the King of Port.ugal wrote to his Vir.eroy 
on the 8th of February 1664 :! ' whatever is stipulated in the capitula
tions and reasons for giving contentment t-0 the King, my brother, 
udmits of no doubt ; and I trust you will carry out my instructions 
without further deln.y.' a 

On tho receipt of th.is letter from Port.ugal Antonio de MclJo 
de Castro, learnt thnt Sir Abraham Shipma.n in whose name the 
cession was to be made had died at Angcdiva on the 6th of April 
166•! ~ and found an excuse for further cleloy in the affair till he was 
satisfied that Mr. Humphrey Cooke, whom the deceased Sir Abraham 
SJ1ipman had duly nominated, was a competent man to take 
delivery of the island. Accorclingly he drew up on tl1e 26th of 
December 1064· a statement of the case and appointed a Commission 
to make the delivery of the island. The Commission left Go11 on 
the 17t.h of Ja.nuary 1665, reached Bombay on the 11th of February 
and nft.er a new treaty consisting of fourteen articles was signed, 
though unwillingly, by Humphrey Cooke the island a.nd harbour 
of Bombay was duly handed mrer to him on t.he 18th of February 
1665.1'> 

Although the island of Bombay was regularly delivered, the 
question of its boundaries still called for some discussion and at last 
all the villages of Mazagao, Parella, Varli, Mahim, Siao, Dho.ravi 

1 Jot1rnal of Indian Ilist.ory Vol. I, pt .. 3, Sept. 1922., p. 448. 
1 Dr. Shafaat Ahmed Khan giv('S the date as Aug. 10, 1663. A.119-Port 

N egotiati.ona, p. 455. 
1 J.I.H.Vol.I,p.459. • lbid.,p.462. • Ori~inofBombay,p.251. 
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and Vadala were taken possession of by the English as belonging 
to the territory of the island of Bombny. The Bombay island thus 
11t last becnme a possession of the British Crown and was attached 
to become a part of the Royal Borough of Greenwich and 
Mr. Humphrey Cooke became in fact the first Governor of Bombay, 
subject to the British King and independent of the President of 
Surat of the East India Company. 

The Portuguese Viceroy, as was natural, made frequent 
complaints to his King against. the excesses of Humphrey Cooke and 
curiously enough the Brit.ish Government also were highly dis
satisfied with his measures. He was accordingly removed and 
Sir Gen•ase Lucas was appointed to succeed him from the 5th of 
November 1666 but unfortnuntely he died shortly afterwards on 
the 21st of May 1667. 

Captain Henry Gary who had long been in the sen•ice of the 
East India Company and was a deputy of Sir George Oxenden, 
t.he President of Surat, was now appointed by the King to be the 
Governor of Bombay from the 25th of :\foy 1667. 

But Gary could not long enjoy his post and Bombay was 
dest!necl to undergo another transfer from the British Crown to 
the British East India Company. The following were the reasons:-

The Governor of Bombay was in those clays plnced in a very 
difficult position. As the island of Bombay was leased to the 
English o.gaiust their wishes and interests, the Portuguese officials, 
whose possessions, included Bnssein, Salsette and other places in 
the neighbourhood of Bombay coulcl never forgive the loss of this 
import.ant port and were· constantly at ''ariance with him and 
frequently made complaints against the Brit.ish Governor to the 
Home Go,•ernment. Charles II, though determined not to give 
back Bombay island at any cost, wm1ted to avoid displeasing 
the Portuguese as far as possible in minor details and the com
plaints of the Port.ugucse officers were referred back to the Bombay 
Governor. Another difficulty with the Bombay Governor was 
that being awoiuted by the British King to govern his own posses
sions he was not a subordinate of the Eust India Company's Presi
dent at. Surat and consequently the relu.t.ions between the Bombay 
and Sumt officials were often far from cordial, one of the chief 
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11oints in dispute being the granting of passes to native ships. 
The beginnings of this friction could be perceived even in the 
Governorship of Cooke who in his letter of l\farch 1665 complains 
of Sir George Oxenden, the President of Surat. 1 A similar rnis
unclerstnnding sprang up between Sir G. I .. ucas, the Govemor a.nd 
Sir George Oxcmlen, the President of Surat., and though a 
reconciliation had taken pince between them for some time, the 
trouble was brought to a head in t11e time of Henry Gary. It was 
now clear to King Charles II awl no less evident to tho 
Company that the existence of two independent authorities within 
the same sphere would endanger ceaseless st.rife and continual 
bickering. 2 '.l'he offer of the East India Company to take over 
Bombay thus fell on willing ears aml the King decided to appro\•e of 
the transfer. Accordingly on Wednesday, the 23rd of September 
1668, Captain Henry Gary, the officiating Governor of Bombay, 
handed over the charge of Bombay to t.11c Commissioners appointed 
by the Council at Surat. Henceforward Sir George Oxenclen, 
President at Surat, became also the Govemor of Bombay and the full 
sovereignty of the island which had been acquired by Charle!:! II from 
the King of Portugal was transferred to the East India Company. 

The foregoing s]1ort account. of the t.ransfer of Bombay first 
from the King of Port.ugal to tho King of England and t.hen from 
the latter to the English East Imlia Company will be helpful for the 
proper tmdcrstanding of tho seven letters of Henry Gary elated 
1662 to 16G8, t.he accounts of Bombay for t.hc period between 22ncl 
:May 16Ci7 aml 23rd September 1GG8 transacted by Henry Gary, 
and t.he Heprcscntation the Governor and Company of l\Icrcbants of 
London trading to the East Indies concerning Bombaim made to 
the Right. Hon'blo the Lords of tho Connnitt.ee for Tra.dc 1tn<l 
Plantations, w]1ich are published below. These l\ISS. were ac11uirecl 
by the late H.. B. D. B. Parasnis and have been preserved in the 
Historical l\foseum at Satara. Alt.hough it large number of docu
ments rclat.ing to the cession of Bombay ancl to its early hist.ory 
have been so far published, these l\L'SS. have their own interest. 

The seven letters of Henry Ga.ry are autograph transcripts 
or duplicates yery closely written Mid extend to some 13 folios. 

1 J. I11d. llial. I. 467. 2 Ibid., p. 461. 
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They are writt.en in a fantastic style characteristic of Gary which 
is only intelligible with u. considerable difficulty. The letters are 
in most cases signed by Gary and were evidently sent by him 
in duplicate by later vessels in case the originals were lost and one 
of the letters bears the endorsement of the recipient. One of the 
seven letters was written from Goa, four from Surat. and two from 
Bombay. The name of the person to whom tl1ey were addressed 
is not recorded but it is probable that they were written to Lord 
Arligton, the Secretmy of State in London, to whom a number of 
Gary's letters written in the same vein are addressed. 

In addition to these seven letters a. few more letters of Gary 
have been published in T/i,e Engli'sli Factori.es in Imlia edited by 
Sir William Foster, and two more in the Journal of lmlian Hist.ory 
edited by Dr. Sha.fa.at Ahmed Khan. A number of other letters 
of his which are referrr.<l to in these published letters require to be 
traced and published. 

From these let.ters it seems that Henry Gary was a man of 
unusual energy and great diplomacy, though he appears to have 
been much misrepresented, not only by the unfriendly Port.u
guese but by his own people, chiefly by his superior officer Sir 
George Oxenden, the President of Surat. It was eyen stated that 
Gary wits not a pure Englishman by extraction. He was born in 
Venice tlml was popularly supposed to be of non-English origin. 
But that he was born of English parents is made clear by himself. 
In one of t.110 following letters he says, ; Sir Geo Smit.Ji in his (-i.e. 
President O.xenden's) esteem is noe better t11a11 wee ancl because 
hee was not borne in England ordinarily calls him L11pland ; this 
is one and the only rcnsone hee sayeth that I am not. belo...-e<l but 
extrcamly hated by u.11 menn here my parents having given me 
my birth in V enicc.' 

Gn.ry was not in the good graces of Sir George O.xenclen, the 
British President of Surat., under whom he was working. Each 
writes spitefully of tlJC other. Oxenden spoke of Gary as being a 
man of 'unadvised vnine glorious boastings.' Gary in return writes 
of Oxenden in one of the following letters as follows: 'Doubtlesse so 
greatc an hypocrit.t. lives not uppon the face of the whole earth ; 
nor a more prouder man and so damnable imperious that uppon 
the receipt of some unpleasing lines from the Company the best 
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langwage hen afoards them is Doggs ; to us theyr servants in 
generall knaves, Rogues and Rascalls.' He was so much displeased 
with Oxenden's treatment and waR so much disappointed that in 
one letter he wrote thus-' I never expect t.o luwe any crup1oym~ 
given me in this comp" service so long as sr. Geo Oxenden is theyr 
Presidt, hee having noc manner of kindncsse for me but rather to 
the contrary.' But Gary was in the good graces oft.he authorities 
at Home and even of the Queen to whom he makes a frequent 
reference in his letters. Probably because of this infiueuce in 
England he was appointed on 25th l\Iu.y 1667 by the King of 
England to officiate as Governor of Bombay on the sudden death of 
Sir G. Lucas. When Gary was made Governor of Bombay the 
enmit.y between him and Oxenden seems to have been increased 
and Gary even accuses Oxenden to have barbarously taken money 
from his wife in his absence. 

Gary was a highly educated man. He was proficient in the 
principal European languages. He was well versed in Portuguese 
and his chiefest employment at Surat was writing and answering 
of letters in Portuguese for the President. He seems to have made 
a. deep study of the classical languages and his let.tcrs are full of 
c1uotat.ions from the classics. A report goes that he had dedicated 
a treatise in Arabic to the Portuguese Viceroy of Goa. But this 
seems improbable as the Viceroy was not in good terms with him. 
Gary's letters are written in 11 peculiar vein in quaint old-fashioned 
English and are not easily intelligible. 

Dr. Fryer has rightly described Gary as 'a person of a mercu
rial Brttin a bett.er merchant than a soldier.' Gary seems to have 
sometimes looked for his own inf.crests. One of the following 
letters shows that he expected some compensation from the Hon. 
Company for procuring the grani; of Bombay to them from the 
British Crown. In an11om1ciug the transfer to the Secretaries of 
State Lord Arligton and Sir J oscph William he remarked that 
though the unexpected change had much t.roubled him lie hoped 
that. they would make the Government and tho Committee of the 
East India Company sensible of his fidelity and that he was deserv
ing of remuneration. But there can be no doubt that he had 
always worked hard for the prosperity of Bombay and his nation. 
From a l\IS. published under section B below and which gives the 
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account of the income and expenditure of the island of Bombay 
from 22nd l\Iay 1667 to 23rd September 1668 it seems that he had 
begun to fortify Bombay but had to leave the work incomplete 
as the island was handed over to the East India. Company. In 
a letter dated Bombaim the 11th October 1668 (No. 7) he states 
' Had not His Majesty parted with this (·i. e. Bombay) island I 
would have fortified the place in Jesse than two yea.res very sub
stantially with stone and lime.' His chief ambition, however, 
was to develop the port of Pen into a great commercial centre 
forming a connecting link between Northern and the Southern 
India. With th.is object he made friends with Abdullakhan, the 
~loghal Subha at Kalyan-Bhivancli, and with the minister Mirza 
Karim Beg and the Prince l\Ioazzim, the son of the Emperor Aurang
zeb. But because of his loss of the Governorship of Bombay on 
its transfer from the British Crown to the President of Surat and 
partly because of the peculiar nature and quarrels with Oxenden 
he could not achieve anything. 

But one is amused to see Gary, with all his solicitude for 
material gain for himself and his nation, speaking in the following 
sanctimonious terms in one of his letters about the great fire of 
London which he attributes to the sinfulness of the people of London. 

"The first memorable that I shall ensist upon is the dreadful 
damage done us by the Easterly winde who will make us alter the 
Proverb, Omne malmn ab Aquilonc, and pul ab Euro instead of it. 
The truth of it is I believe no chronicle can paralell so dismall a 
judgment as t.hat upon the Cittic of London, when for its great and 
before unheard of sinners and daring, provocations it pleased 
Goel to lett out himself upon them who is a consuming fire. I 
pray God to the consumtion of sins as of houses." 

As regards the career of Gary he seems to have been at first. 
a Captain in the British army at Surat but was subsequently made 
a councillor at Surat in 1662. In t.he letter No. I published below 
be writes thus of his promotion-' The President (i.e., Oxenden) 
bad admitted me into the Councill ancl con.firmed me Grace Purcer, 1 

though it was no other but t.rash which hee did upon presenting 

1 This is an obscure term. Perhaps it may be compared with "Grau 
Widow" for which see llobson JobBOn. 
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him with B gold cupp of 60 £value.' Upon the sudden death of 
Sir Gervase Lucas Gary was appointed by the British king his 
Governor over the island of Bombay from 25th l\lay 1667. On 
23rd September 1668, however, when the island of Bombay was 
t.ransferred by the British king to the Brit.ish East India Company 
ancl consequently when the President of Surat became also the 
Governor of Bombay and had appointed one Captain Young as 
his Deputy at Bombay, Gary had to revert to his former position 
of a. mere councillor. His later career is not sufficiently known, 
though we find a few of his letters dated in 1668 and 1670 writt.en 
by him from Bomba.int. The name of Gary is also not found 
among the English ambassadors who were sent from time to time 
to Shivaji to negotiate with him probably because he had held and 
unfriendly attitude towards Shivaji and the Marathas. 

B. Accounts of Bombay for the period between 22nd May 1667 to 23rd 
Sept. 1668 transacted by Henry Gary. 

The second MS. on Bombay acquired by R. B. Parasnis consists of 33 
folios and is in the hand of Henry Gary and iH twice signed by him. It is 
entitled "Accompt Generali of His sacred Ma'tics receipt and revenue of Hie 
Port u.nd Island of Bombaim begunno the 22nd !\-lay 1667 continued and 
transootcd by Henry Gary, E11qr .. to the 23rd September 1668 the day it was 
tro.nsferred to the Hon'blc Easte India Company" and relates to the account 
in connection mo.inly with the Garrison, l~ortifications and Defence. 

l?o, I Bombaim G11rriau1~ Annia Dommilli 1067-08. 

Accompt Generali of His Ma'tios receipt ancl revenue 
of His Port ancl Islnnd of Bombaim bcgunno t.ho 
22nd M1Ly 1067 cunt.inuod Bnd tr1L11H1Lctod by Henry 
Gary, Esqr., tu tho 23rd September 1608 the dBy 
it WILS trnnsforrcd lo the Hono'blo Jo:ast lndiB 
ComJNLny viz. : ,, 

Remayned 1Lt Sr. Gen'ILBB Lucas hie Dcce11ao where 
w'th I charge mysolfo, the following particollare viz : 

The Pvnko Chest .. nutt on w'ch I 
Sr. Gcn·aeo had expended .• £ ]lj7: 07: o:i 

!·The Sloope w : ch. I estecmo to 
be worth • • . • . • £ 67 : 10 : 00 I 

,The Baloone or Pyn11ce as sheo 

I cost Hie llla'ty • • • . £ );';: 01 : 01 
1 Houses twn nlued and delivered 

up by l\lr. Cooke at . . • • £ 218: 15: 00 

IJewells being IOU ruff DiBmonds j 
ammounting to • • . . £ 568 02 OB 

l:A Poreell of sailc Cloth importing. £ 10 10 00 I 
Ready mony t.ho aumme of • • £ 38R 11 061 

I I 
£ 18. i d. 

I 

I I 
Plate to the 11mmount of •. £ 205 06 OU 
I 1 1631 u 001 

I I 
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Bombt1i11i G11rri8011 Am1i11 Do111111i1Li ltltl7-tl8. 

I 
:Received for Coconuts as p my 

33150: I receipts given • • • • • • X 1: 481 
Received for Cnstumes as p my 

rooeipts appl'are11 • • • • X 18920: 0: ID 
Received for t.ho stanck of To· 

bacco to y'o 8th Oetob : asp 
my receipts .. x 

Received for tho exise orf1Lrmo of 
tho Taveml'B as p my receipts X 

Rt.-coived the !tents of Bombaim 
88 p my receipts given . • X 

Received tbo rents of llfazugaon 
as p my receipts appearcs • • X 

Received tho rents of llabim and 
its Jurisdiction 88 p receipts X 

Received I-ho rents of Verulin as 
p receipts • • .. • • X 

Received of J. Hynmers on Bllid 
aeco. eta. but paBBod no receipt. X 

Received of Mud8n Kissengec etc. 
for Batte; for w'ch gavo noo 
receipt X 

Received rent for tho Island of 
Pa.ttecc8s, but passed noe. rect: X 

Received from Persia on u.ccompt 
of the 20 bales sent I-hit-her by 
Sr. GerYase Lucas w'ch heo 
charged t.o oontingonoie11 • • X 

Rer.cind of Jo'rancisco llurzolo, 
Costumer, formerly of lfahim 
viz. 

In ready mony tho summo of .• X 
In coconuts being included in tho 

sum.me of X 33150: I : 48 X 
In an house at Mahim it being 

I-he Customo house • • X 

141102: l: 40 

3224: l: 40 

6776: 0:54 

7701: l: 25 

8253: l: 36 

210: 0 :49 

.'illl : 1: 40 

:1;5: 1: 16 

21: 0:00 

l.'i•l8: 2: 61 

806-&: 1 :00 

13;;: 2 :00 

800: 0 :00 
~~~~~~~~~I 

11000: 0:00 
l>cduct-ing X' 135: 2: Laree& I 

am accom11tublc for . • . . X 
Itecoived for severall Penaltys, 

sentences and confiscations for 
w'ch go.Ye noe receipts tho 
summe of •• X 

Hatto or rice in tho Husko rom1w-

886-1: 1: 00 

383: 2 :62 

ning Moras 2114 : 13 : 19 a~I. \ 
ammon'g to •• X !11168: o: 7:1 

Summa. •• X 108652: 1 :03-I 
\\''ch makes sterling money at X 13 : p 011cbo 

2217'. 6d. tbe summe of . • • • • • • • £ 
Recovered of t.110 Arlminist-rutor to Sr. Gorvaso 

est.ate X 6202: I: 47 umo't to .• 

£ 

801 

I 

I 
I 

67 

II. Id. 

2 09 

.,.l. 081 

li!l6 15 01 

w;;o 11 10 
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D. B. Disknlkar 

Bomba im 011rrieon A 1111ia Do111111i11i 1 tlGS. 

IAmmount. of tho Plnino brought. O\"<'r from folio l £ I 1570 11 10 
Hcct•ived since the 23rd Hcptomh : und mu.koing up 

of tho last a.bslrn.d 11ent hy tho Conslantinoph• 
merchunt, tho following 11ummt'11 upon nee. duo t-0 
HiR Mn'tv ,·iz: 

Of Vitto,(le(. Pnn·u on acc. of lhc 
rcn ta of Mazagao x 60: l: 40 

Of TomlJl\ll Mattare on nee. of the 
rents of Y<'rulin •• .. x 06 : 0 :00 

or Ramgce Pan·u on acc. of tho 
rents of Unhim .. .. x 10: I : 00 
nt 13 x' p. each 22ak. 6d ia 11tor: 
£IO:lll:I01I. 

x 127: 0: 10 10 1U 106 
-------

Hummc 'l'otall uf whnt Rorcivod ls £ 11581 11 08& 

Di.shun!enrnnts E,tenornll mmlo on t.he l11l1\11d of 
Bomhnim for Acc. of His mered ,\fa'tv from 
the 22nd .'.\lny 161l7 lo tho 23rd &pternber 1668 
tho day of tho resigning up the IMJand unto the 
Cornmissionem for the Hono'ble Easte India 
Com1~·my :i.ncl to the 3rd of October the cln.v of 
the expiring the soldjc111 la11t moneth in Hill 
}fn'tfos 11ervice, tronBactetl nil by Ht>nry 
(fary EslJ., ns followeth \·ii: 

Paid to His )lzL'ties soldiers both old o.ncl new 
etc. ns uppcam1 Ly tho pnrticolars tmm1-
ported hethor the whole nmount from folio 2:1. 

Cm1lingN1cios ilH nmmount brought bother from 
folio 2fi 

Stahle t·hargcs lhcyr smmount. brought hothcr 
from folio 20 

Prm•ission of Pouder and Halt peetcr transported 
l1ether from fnlio 27 

Fortifications Um nmo't of ita acc. transported 
hcther frnrn folio !!8 

Buildit1J?B llllll house repnrotionA thoyr nmo't 
hro't hl't her from folio !!!! 

Haile Clonth expended by the Gunners etc. a 
1mrccll ammounting to .. 

Summo Tottu.11 of His l\l1L'lfos disbursements 

£ 

£ 

£ 

£ 

£ I 
£1 
£ . 

5346 07 o:i 

415108 0:1~ 

245 13 01 

2721 IO II 

3:12102 O!il 

79 12 071 

10 I 10 00 
-------

on thiit Ielnnd for His ncco. £ 6702 ().t 07 l 
Hi11 :\fa'tit•K ronmynea up to tho E1Lsto India Comp: 

ns Commil!liinnor in nil clue nhoc\icnco to His :\Iu.'t.icsl 
W1Hrunt nrc us lollowolh \'i1.: 

The Clwst nut.t. P\•nke for what dis-
hnrsl'rl on her us in fo : 30 . . X 3!li7 : I : 161 

Tiu• ~loope n 1111hstantiall l!Cl"Vico· 
n hie \"es.'ICIJ .£67 : I Oak. • • X 780 : 0 : 00 

!The Bnloono or Pyoneo as shco co8l • I 
£15 : l : 1 . . . . . . • . 41'. 163 : 2 : 60 

Horses 17 Oxen 2 and n fower 
I whl't'lc Concho aH in fo: :u .. X 2210: 0: 2111 

I I 
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JJ01nlmi1n 011f't'iao11 Annis Dommini Hill!!. 

IUOUHCH :J viz. 2 at. llomb11i111 w'th 
n 1'11l11111r t-0 encho nn<l nno ut 
llnhim w'ch is the CuHlomc· 

' ho1111c there nil cost • • • • X :1327: 2 : 18 
'Cnm.binoe 12 bo. o( S. Goo. Oxindon 

formcrlv nnd 2 ot.beni bore COl!t X 254 : 0 : 30 
Batto or 0 rico in the Husko moms 

264: 13 : IU odolins . • X 3U68 : 0: 00 
Household stuff ~c\·cm 11 Jlnrticol-

lal'K ns in folio 32.. . . X 5il: 2: 02 
.Jmvolls being 10!1 rulI Diamonds 

importing • • X Oli62 : 0 : 35 
Pinto wrought Rll much os im}IOI'· 

tod t.he summe o( .• X ·l!HI : I: 60 
'l'ymhor 441 pieces ns JI llcc, thorc. 

of in folio 33 appenros . • . • X 4126 : I : 16 
In ro11dy money X 18118:1: 2: ·12 re11 

and in good debh1 X 11114: o: ofJ 
res. • . X 211/i!JS : 0 : 18 

1 Dtl. int-0 PoHSession of tho l~nsto 
Imli11ComJ1.asC0111111is8ioners111110X .i0181: 0: 41 

69 

£ I 
II. I fl. 

I 

\\"ch nt. 13 x' p eache 22a. 6rl. Mtcr nmmounts to. £ .1:142 12 00 
llore Dd into thc~·r (,'usttKh· what 

was reco\•ored oi' the A1l11i.inistrn. 
tor to Sr. Gor\·nse J,Ut~ns c.~tnte. X li:?02: J: 4i ,;:rn ):; 01 

Dd. them in all bcsiilcs Artyllery, 
ammunition stores ot.c. to yo 
a.mo of X lill:J83 : 2 : 08 

W'ch umkes sterling mon!'!y £48711 : 07 : 0 l besidCH 
somo lton111yncfl oxJ1cctcd from Perdin. 

ISumme ex)lended nml delh·ercd up nmmounts 
unto .• •. 

I 

I 11581 Ill 
H. GAR\" salvo errnre. 

081 

[X in thcso accounts stnnd11 for Xeraphi111 (Ambic Aahra/i), n. 11ilver coin 
current a.t Goa n.nd roughly cquivu.lcnt to la. Uil. or a rupee. 13X =22.!/&. 61l. 
Himilarly Lo.rec was a coin much in use on the Bombay aido in those do.ya. 
Basra Lu.roes are mentioned in a Marathi document of 1-5-1650 of tho time of 
Shivaji and bi~ Governor Abu.ji llabadov o\•er Kulyan-Bbivo.ndi. &c SclectioUH 
from the Peshw1\ Duftar No. :U-24.) 

[On the folios from 5 w 23 the details of the &mount of £5346-07-03 
on acronnt of tho salaries of Henry Gary himsl'lf, a.s Governor and of his 
staff a.nd tho soldiers arc given. In the first pa.yshect he gives the accotmt 
thus-] 
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Aceompt sallary paid to the oOieors nncl solcljers etc. of His 'Ma.'ties 
Garrison of Bombnim commencing l·he 17th June 1667 B'I followeth viz. 

June Ii-To my selfe ns Goveruour: I sa.y paid the se>ern.11 officers and 
l!Oljers belonging to my own1• Company one moneths pay commen
cing from t.lw 18th )lay 111111 1·11ding t.11e 15th June 1667 as followetb 
'lriz. 

To my selfe ae Go\•en1011r from thr 21st 
Mav to the 1:1th June is 2:; 1la.v11 1 n.t 40a. 
p. diem ammounts to • 

To the J.ieutencnt. at 4a. p. diem come:i t.o. 
To the Eusignc at 311. p. diem 
To two Serjants o.t la. p. di1·111 roeh 
To three Corporn.1111 at la. p. diL·m en.ch 
To two Dn1me11 nt 1'1. p. diem !.'a.ch 
To 56 pri.vate cent.inels at !Jd. p. diem c•a.ch. 

£ fJ0-00-00 
£ fJ-12-10 
£ 4-04-00 
£ 4-0!-00 
£ 4-0-1-00 
£ 2-16-00 
£ 58-16-00 
---.£ 129-16-00 

Paid the ofiicrrs and 1<011ldjers hrlonging to t.l1e Company to Capt. Thomas 
Hardie (unto whom I gn.ve a C-Ommission Um 28th l\loy) one moneths po.y 
co111111e11cing from the 18t.11 May 1Lncl ending the 15th Juno lliGi a.s followeth 
viz. 

To the Ca11t. I H dn~·e pn.y at 8s. p. clic•m 
nmmounl..i lo 

To the J.icutcnont nt 4,,, p. dfom 
To till" l~nsignc• 11.t :ls. p. dil'm 
To two 8erjo.nls n.t Is. ca.ch 
To three Corporall~ nt. 18. • • 
'.ro two Drunws 1Lt It1. 
To 51 Pl'iva.to Vcnt.inclls 1Lt 21.~. p. mc•n!'.lr.•m 

ea.ch 
To 1 Primlc Ht>nt.inol for 10 chLy!I at !Ji/. p. 

diem 

£ 7-04-00 
£ 5-12-00 
£ 4-04-00 
£ 4-04-00 
£ ·1-04-00 
£ 2-16-00 

£ 03-11-00 

£ 0- 7-0G 
----£ 82-02-06 

Pnid to the severall oDicl'n! following o:ll' moncths pa.y comencing the 
18th )lay and l'ndiug the 15th Jmrn 1667 vi:r.. 

To John Bircl Chirurgeon the Hummo of 
To Thomas l~arll')' ChirurgC'On;; mat.r 
To Walter Gollrphnr Store kel•pcr .. 
To Amos Prcstoh Gunner •• 
To William Luc"V (lun111•n1 nmte •. 
To John Gooclm~n Armorer 
To thl' Armorers A!l.~i11tant •. 
To John Flower 0.11 under 1mrgcons mnte .• 

£ 5-12-00 
£ :l-10-00 
£ 1-08-00 
£ 2-lli-00 
£ 2-02-00 
£ 2-02-00 
£ 0-10-00 
£ 1-08-00 
---£ 19-08-00 

£ 231-06-06 

t Gary does not include the last dnte viz. 15th June, which he doc.s in 
the following payshcct. 
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Po.id to the severall officers and soldjers belonging to my owne Company 
one moneths pay commencing from the 15th June and ending the 13th July 
1667 viz. 

July 13-To my selfe as Govcrnour £ 

To the Lieutcncnt n.t 4a. p. diem £ 

To the Ensigne n.t 3a. p. diem £ 

To two Serjn.nts o.t la. p. diem ea.ch £ 
'l'o three Corpora.Us n.t la. p. diem en.ch £ 

To two Drumes n.t la. p. diem each £ 

To 58 Private Centincls n.t 9cl. p. diem eo.ch £ 

£ 

[In this way Gn.ry gives the account of the salaries from time 
to time and the l11St pn.ysheet written on folio 22 gives the 
names a.nd pay of the officers and soldiers as noted above, 
with the following important e.dditiona.I information and 

56-00-00 
5-12-00 
4-04-00 
4-04-00 
4-04-00 
2-16-00 

60-18-00 

137-18-00 

makes the " Summe Totall of salary pa.id " as • • £ 5346-07 -03] 

Paid Rama Sina.y Porta.guez, lila.rettie and Guzera.ty 
Secretary for one year and a quarter service a.11 p his 
receipt the sume of X 250 • • £ 21-13-04 

Pa.id to Nn.rangee Parvu receiver of the Coconuts in Bom
ba.im for three montheµcJ:vice n.s p his receiptX 25.. £ .- . 

2-03-03 

On the folios 24 n.nd 25 Gary gives the various details of the contingent 
expenses which amounts to 4800-0-32 Zero.fins which is equal to £415-08-03! 
as stated in the second item of expenditure. Similarly in the follo\\ing folios 
he gh·es the details of the other items of expenditure like the stable charges, 
Provision of powder, Fortifications etc. 

(To be continued.) 



REVIEWS OF BOOKS 

A facsimile of the Manuscript of AL-KIT,\nu'L-BAru' FI'L
LuoHAH. BY Anu 'AL1 -Isl\1A.'iL n. AL-Q.Asrn AL-QA.Li AL
BAoHn.Ani. British Museum, 1933. Pp. 16, 148. 

l\ir. A. S. Fulton, by editing the fragments of al-Qii.li's 
J(itabu'l-Bari', recently acquired by the British Museum, has 
shown to the world how Muslim scholars of early days laboured 
hard to collect the vast treasure of Arabic words. From the 
facsimile we no doubt sec how the Andalusian scribe wrote in his 
peculiar l\faghribi hand, but in this age of huITy and flurry Mr. 
Fulton would have spared us the trouble of deciphering the cont.ents 
of the fragments, if he had taken pains to make a fair copy of the 
manuscript and printed it in the ordinary type. Besides it seems 
to me that l\'Ir. Fulton has incorrectly indicated the title of the 
work, which should read as /{ilabtt'l-Bari' and not as a.l-l(itabu'l
Bar-i'. The signification of the title in that case would be " The 
Book of the Accomplii>hed in Lexicography " ancl not " 'l'he Pre
eminent Book on Lexicography " as the editor has translated it. 
For, the epithet bari' is applied to a man who excels his fellows in 
knowledge, learning, beauty, etc., and not to a book, though it may 
be applied to the beauty of its style. I do not know whence Mr. 
ll'ulton got this title, for authoritn.tive works like Ibn Khallikii.n's 
Wafayat(vol. i. 74, Cairo edition, 1310 A.H.) and Yiiqftt's 111u'jamul'l
Udabii (vide vol. ii. 352) all give the title as J(itabu'l-Bar·i' fi'l-Luglial&. 
At any rate, from the publication of these fragments we get a 
fair idea of the contents of this work, which at its time was held to 
be the most, comprehensive dictionary in the Arabic language. 

J(itabu'l-Bfi.ri' of Abu 'Ali al-Qii.li (cl. 356 A.H.) is the third of 
the earliest lexicons in the Arabic language, the first two being the 
J(itabtt'l-'Ain of al-Khalil (cl. 180 A.H.), so called because it begins 
with words having 'A in as one of their radicals, and the Jamltaral& 
of Ibn Duraid (cl. 321 A.D.), who was a teacher of al-Qii.li. 
J{itabu'l-'Ain is now not extant, but its abridgement. (Mttkltf.a~artt'l
' Ain) by al-Qiili's student, az-Zubaidi still exists. The Jamlta-ralt 
has recently been published in Hyderabad. Of [(i~cibu'l-Br"iri', 

only two fragments remain, one in the Bibliotheque Nationalc, 



Pari:.;, ancl the other in the British l\luscum, about which we have 
just spokl'll. According to Yii11ilt (supra) it. consisted of 3,000 
leaves, and nccor<ling to lbn Khullikiin (suprn), of 5,000 le1ives, 
nnd contained 5,G83 worcls more thun Kiiiibu'l·'Ain, besides giving 
e\·idential quotations in support of the words, w)1il'l1 had been left 
unexplained by al-Khalil. 

Like the Ja111lwra/, of Ibn Durnid, 1'.itabu.'l-Bciri'.' also follcnn<l 
l\i~c'ilm'l-'Ai11, in which the words were nrrange{I according to the 
alphnbetienl order of t.11e S1mslqt. grammnrinns, beginning with the 
gutturals an<l going on to the labinli:, the three weak letteri' wciw, 
alif, nnd a being claMed by themselves at tl1c end of the series. The 
other two importnnt works on lexicography, that have followed 
the arrangement of Kil<ibu'l-'A£n, are the J'alidh'ib of al-Azhnri 
(ll. :no A.H.) nncl the JJuMll/1& of lbn Siclnh (d. •158 A.H.). Tt is a 
peculiar arrungement. au<l is based upon what. is known in algebra 
ns " permutation anrl t~ombination" (taqli11). A word consisting 
oft hrce rndicnls is susceptible <,f six forms, of which somf', if not 
all, may have n meauing. li'or instance, a wonl com1isting of the 
th1·ee radicals B, .J, aml L, will have the following forms : Bnjaln, 
Bnlaja, .Jubalu, .Jnlabu, Lnbaja and Lujaba, all of which are poHsible 
(viclc, J(itiibu'l-Biir·i', pp. 129-32), and so on. In this scheme, it 
becomes very difficult for t.l1e reader to find out u. particular word. 

This WI.LR tho besotting fault of tbe early lexicogrnpherR, but 
us they \n•1·e pioneers in the fielrl of lexicogrupby, thiR fault is 
cnsily forgiven, while we cannot thank them sufliciently for the 
\•ast stores of linguistic knowledge, whic·h they have placed before 
us with all meticulous en.re and with t.heir usual unbow1dcd 
liberality. The disappearance of such a work as [(#iibu'l·Bifri' 
is a great loss to Arabic lit.crnture, 1111d we may only hope that 
perhapR one day t.he whole work inay be uneart.hed in some un
catalogued library of Nort.h Africa or the ~cur Enet. 

U.l\I.'n. 

THE faFE OF A Moat:L PRINCESS; Jal1iinarii Begum, Daughter 
of Shiih-.Jahiin. By A~DRl~A BUTEN'SCHON, with an 
introduction by Lawrence Binyon. George Routledge, 
London. 1931. Pp. l:l, 221, 26 plates. 10/6. 

)fodame Butenschon has marle an ambit.ioue attempt in this 
novel at port.raying t11e atmosphere of t.hc ?tlognl f1ourt in the last 
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l'xcit ing years of t lie reign of Shah .J a hnn wlll'n Aurangzeb advanced 
to Delhi with victory after victory. 1'he story is told by Jnl1iinurii. 
Begum herself nnd is in the form of nn irregularly kept diary of 
t.he Princess. The Princess is in lo\•e wit 11 n H.njput prince; butns 
the <laughtur of t.he Emperor she can never mn.rry him. The plot is 
affecting but often obscure. 1.'he aut.hor has evidently taken a 
great deal of trouble in collecting her materials. At the end of 
t.hc book arc gh·en two songs in Rags Darbari and Kalingra scored 
in Euro11ean notation ; and the Rags themselves are set out in 
European notation aclaptccl for tl1c piano. 1.'here is also a useful 
glossary of Indian terms nncl explanations. 

The author has however not. been cnt.ii·cly successful in capt.ur
ing the atmosphere of the l\Iogul Capital in 1650. We object. not 
only to the general style in wl1ich the Imperiul Princess is made t-0 
\\'l'it.11 mul to t.he ~mntiment.11 sl1e b1 made to express, but also to tl1e 
author tripping in mnny cletuik At p. 39, Jahiinarii tears her 
"Sari,"; at p. ~17 the Princess is of the opinion that amongst.Akbar's 
11.rt.h1t11 " the Hindus painted be11t of all, as if they were still sitting 
in I.he cn.ve-monnst"ry of Ajantn, using their bnislll's to conjure 
up the life of tho outside world upon its wnllll," and 1m on. Now 
whutever .Jnlui.nnrii mriy have worn when Rhe felt inclined to tear 
her " 1111ri" it wns ccrtninly not n sari. And Jn hiinarii could 
not possibly hnve enn lwurd of Ajnnta. In the " Explan11.t.ionR" 
nu ·• Orr.liestrn " iR Rnitl to hnve " plnyed at. certain hours of the 
day 1Lnd night" in t.Jw Diwiin-i·Am. No word could have been 
more inappropriate and innccurutr. than " Orchestra" to clc.'lcribe 
the Nnubat .. 

The book is well got; up nn<l the 26 pintos will " convey to 
the render some idea of the surroundings noel atmosphere in which 
the Princess mo\red," as the author intends they should. 

On t.he binding there are two excellent vignettes by Professor 
0. l\lorg1msticrne. 

S.F.B.T. 
'L'HE KADAllBA Kuu. A histo1y of nncient and medieval 

Knnrntnk By G. l\l. :\loRAEs. B. X. Furtado & Sons, 
Bombar, 1931. Pp. 504. Rs. 15. 

Mr. )loraes is to be congratula.t.ccl for bringing t.o Iigl1t, in a 
thoroughgoing mlllmer, the history of a little-known dynasty. 
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In 11 is efforts to tmce the vieissitudcs of fortune of the Kndnmba 
families he hm1 prescutr.d a co1mect.ed accom1t. of the West.em 
Ka.rnn.taka (which was called Kuntala in ancient Sanskrit. liternture) 
from the fourt11 to the fourteenth century. He bas emphasized 
t·heir work in the field of culture and civilisation a!! well as their 
political import.ru1ce; and he has collected and utilized a good deal 
of new mntcrial which throws light on t.l1eir activities. He has 
shown that in a<l<lition to fostering commerce, education and 
literature, t.liey created a new style of architldure-which is the 
basis of the Hoymmla st.yle-m1d also a new school of l'culpture. 

Hrs·roaY oP THE RASll'l"RAK1''r . .\g. By BrsnJo;s11W,\R ~ATH REu • 

.ArcJ1. Dept .. , Jodh1mr. 193!3. Pp. l5l. Rs. '.!. 

Thi:-; is iut.endecl to be a comprehensive history of tho 
Rnsht:rakutns dynasties" upto the third quarter of thr. 13th century 
of Vikram:i J~rn"; but. its main object is to show that. some of the 
present 1·uling houses of Hujputnna which are known to belong t.o 
the Gu.Juidavnla clan, arll llesceudecl from the ancient Rnshtrnlmtn. 
st·ock. 'rhe nut.J10r seeks t.o establish, therefore, ti.tat a Rasht:rnkuta 
hranr.11 came down to Gaclhipura (Kannuj), and cst.ablii;hcd n. 
kingdom ; null thut. owing to its connection wit;h that. oity, its 
members cnme lo be known 11s 'Galrndavalus.' His argument, 
is present.er! with enuliticm, but it fails to c.:m·y convict.ion. But ho 
is to he congratulated for sketching the history of 1110 different. 
Hast.mkut.n tlynasl ics nnd of Uie earlir.r GuhncluvnlaH. An 
interesting nJiprnclix refutes cc1·tain charges commonly mude in 
legend and history agu.inst two eminent. Gahadnvala ntler11, 
.Taynchchandra of Kanauj and liis grandson R1w Sih1i. 

INDIAN Wo111EN A:su AR1' IN LIPE. By K. I-I. VAKIL, B.A., LL.B. 
Tu.ra.porevalu Sous & Co., Bombay, 1933. Pp. 35. Rs. 2. 

This lit.tic book, wl1ich seems i:omewhat excessively priced, 
comprises au address delivered by the author to t.he In d i a 11 

Women's C'onference. He belieYes that women can, if they so 
clt>termine, "help nrt nncl culture to }mmanise the values of life," 
and he bas much to say against the misdirected zeal of academic 
enthusiasts who foil to see the iutimate relation bPtween life 
ancl art. 
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TuNGKllP~GJA BURAN.Tl OR A lhsTORY oP As::.u1, 1681-1826. 
By S. K. Bnt.:YA!', Oxford Cnivcrsity Press, 1 !133. Pp. 32, 
21;2. Rs. 10. 

'l'his vnluable work, wliich tl1rows a flood of ligl1t on As~nnrnse 
history, is a curious mosaic of tl1rec distinct literary genres. It is 
in pnrt translation, in pnrt compilation, and in part imlependmt. 
literary effort. Its principal object. is to present a history of 
AKsam of the Tungkhungia period 'ns told by its own historians.' 
It consists primari1y of nn Englii;h tranl'll11t.ion of S11rin:i.th Dunrn's 
Burnnji (Chronicle) which, however, covers only 70 out. of the 
1•15 years of the Tunghungia mle. This, Professor Bhuy1m hns 
himself supplemented by 1U1 nccouut of t.llC earlier years lie Im~ 
compiled, cutting sentences from old Bur1mjis and arranging t ltl'm 
in their proper sequence, nnd it forms a proem to Shri Nat.11 Duarn's 
work. And in orcler to hring the story clown t.o 1826, in w]1icl1 year 
Assam was taken oycr by the British, Professor BJmyan ]ms written 
a Chronicle of the Inst. years in the style of old Burunjis. 'l'.lie 
book is very daring but. it is well uccomplishecl. An excellent. 
iut.rocluction, geneologicul tables, n. bibliogrn.pl1y and a glossmy 
which compresses a mass of information on the political, social 
and religions system of the Assamese people, add to the value of 
the hook. 

Punr.ICATIONS oF THE ISLAMIC RESEARCH AssocIATION, BoMnAY 

(I) D1wA.N OF KHAKi KnoR,\SANI. Persian text, with an 
Introductuon by W. IvANOW. Pp. 20, \ y A. Bombay, 

1933. 

(2) Two E.o\RLY IsMAII.I TREATISES (Haft Ba bi Baba Sayyid-na 
mul Ma[.l1ibu'l-M1t'tni'.'llf1i by 1'usi). Persian text., \\;t.h 
1111 Introductory note by W. lvANOW. Pp. 9, '\ t. 
Bombay, 1933. 

(!3) Tnt:E JlEAYrna 01'' RELIOIO:S (Risala rla.r Haqiqati Df11) 
by Shihii.bu'<l-din Shiih al·l;lusnyni. Persian text., with 
an English Trans., by W. IvANOW. Pp. 2~, rA. 
Bombay, Hl33. 

The Islamic Research Al!Sociation, inaugurated in February 
1933, hn,-e already printed their first. t.ltree publications. All 
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three deal wit.11 the religious books of the Ismnili sect, oft be branch 
wl1icl1 is familiar to the inhabitants of Bombay 1mder the name of 
Khojas. This, as we 1mclerstand, was due entirely to the fact 
that tliese three works were ready for publication, and, when offered 
to the Association, could go immediately t.o the prei;s. Other 
books are in preparation. and it. is hoped that they may hl' publisl1ed 
soon. As plainly stated in their prospectus, the Ai;sociation does 
not limit its nct.ivities to any pa.rt.icular branch of I~lamic stu<lie.s, 
or to a definite sect. All st.udies forming a new step in Islamic 
research are welcome, and each will receh·e full share of 
attention. 

The first item in the series is a collect.ion of poems of an ot.her
wise entirely unknown Persian poet of the first linlf of t.he 
se\•cnt.eenth century, who himself belonged to the Ismaili sect. 
He was a peasm1t. from a village situated not far from the cit.y of 
:Nisl111pur, where long before him flourished a poet who acquired 
such enormoua fame far away from his mother country, Omar 
KhlLyyii.m. Khii.ki's poetry in no way resembles t.J1e familiar 
JJOeticul aphorisms of Khayyam. He was probably not well 
educated, not well trained in the techniljUC of veraification, and 
his poems clo not appear as brilliant as those of t.he great poets of 
Persia. But. tlic secret of the aJlpeal of his verses is a sincere and 
deep reli.gious feeling, their unpret.ent.iousness, and the purely human 
note in them, so rare in the sea of artificial splendour of Persian 
poetry. Those who arc interested merely in the doctrine which 
he propounded may find it concisely explained in an English 
introduction, which gives all tl1e details about tl1e original 
Manuscripts, biography of Khaki, ct.c. 

The next item contains two short prose works on Ismnilism. 
The author of tho first one is unknown, but by a lucky chance it. is 
mentioned in the text that it was composed in 1200 A. n. It gives 
a rather primitive, but very intcre.">ting account of the Ismaili 
dogma, according to the ideas of the Persian Ismailis. The second 
item is supposed to be a short work of that famous and still 
enigmatic pl1ilosopher and theologian, astronomer and politician 
of the Pcrsitm middle ages, Na.~int"d-din 'fiisi, wl1ose work on 
ethics, .AHiliiqi Nii~fri is still popular in India. :Most. probably, 
being rel1uest.ed (as he states himself at the beginning of his work) 
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by .some influential person, to whom he could not say " no " so 
easily, he wrote this short and ratht•r superficial treatise in a hurry, 
only to show courtesy rather than t.o benefit the students. It is, 
howe\"er, a valuable document now, some seven hundred years 
after it was written, and it is good that such an ancient work has 
been printed. 

The third item in the series, whiclt is accompanictl by a 
complete English translation, is a short sermon-like tract by the 
late Shihiibu'd-din Shah, the brother of H. H. the Aga Khan, who 
died some fifty years ago when the latter was only a child of some 
five or sL'i: years. The work, unfortunately, is not finished, though 
the portion that is printed w11s preserved in a unique and 
autograph copy, is complete in itself. It deo.ls with the moral 
side of religion in general rather t.htm emphasising purely lsmailitic 
dogma, and therefore may appeal not only to Ismailis, but also t.o 
people generally interested in Islamic idealism. It has a strong 
Shi'itic fla,·our, as one may expect, and perhaps equally savours of 
Sufism. It is a small work which may stimulate thought on 
some important problems not only of this material world, but also 
of the ult.imate destiny. 

------
' TmeiDANiTINAYANAM' OF SRI l\1uRARt l\1isRA, edited and 

published by HARISANKAR ONKARJ[ SASTRI at the Piyiisn. 
Patrikii Kii.ryii.laya, Nacliad. Pp. 46. Ans. 8. 

The te~1; is based on two MSS. that are available at the 
B.0.R.I., Poona. The book is a short dist1uisition on the topics 
di~cussecl in t.lie first Aclhyaya of the Piirvamimiinsa Sutras of 
Jnimini. The title ' Tri11iidanftinayanam' is to be explained by 
the fact that in this book the author attempt.s to summarize and 
supplement the contents of the last three Padas of the first 
Aclhyaya of the l\Iimansa Sutras, which discuss the validity of 
the Vedic Arthavada and Niimadheya as also of the Snqti lit.erature 
from the point. of view of ' Dhnrmu.' The text. contains many 
mistakes in point of readings-thus making the understanding of 
the text rather a difficult task-, but the editor caru1ot be held 
re:"ponsible for them as he bases his text on the oln·iously incorrect 
l\ISS. of Poona. 

In this book, the author refers t.o the views of some older 
'lniters in words like ' Vh·ekastu ' (p. 11), 'Camlrastu ' (p. 12), 



Reviows of Books 79 

• Nandanstu' (p. 1:3), and 'Srikarnstu iiha' (p. 40). Among these 
Srikarn is a well-known writer often quoted in legal Digests and 
commentaries. Nandana is ob,•iomdy not to be ident.ifiecl with the 
commentator of that numc on t.hc Jlmm Smrti, if we assume with 
the editor that the author of this book is really the great 
Mimiinsaka, 1\luriiri l\lisra. A comparison of this book, however, 
wit.h Ailgatvanirukti which too is ascribed to l\Iuriiri l\lisra, and 
which is printed in the 3rd volume of the Sa.hara Bha~ya published 
in the Anandiisrama Series, leaves one in doubt regarding this 
identification. The st.yle of the book under review is rather 
poor for the great l\limansaka. 

It is to be noted that tl1e author does not make anv 
l\Inngala. The int.roductory verse is oh\riously written by 
the scribe, who must have been a follower of Sri Ynllabho. 
Aciirya. 

V.A.G. 
IslJ,\ILI LAW OF W1LLs. By AsAF A. A. FYZEE. Humprey 

l\Iilforcl, Oxford University Press, 1933. Pp. 12 + H4 Rs. ti. 
This work of l\lr. A. A. A. Fyzee, together with several of his 

earlier papers, opens quite n new ground in the studies of Islam. 
Not only was there no reliable informntion about the Ismaili system 
of law, but even the existence of nu independent school of Ismaili 
fiqlt was scarcely known outside t.hc circles which were in close 
contact wit.11 Ismnilis themselves. The present book contains t;l10 
text and the tmnslnt.ion, with necessary notes ancl comments, of a 
short extract. from the classic'al work on the subject, t.Jic fumous 
Da'a'imu'l-1.-;l<im by Qiiqi nn-Nu'mii.n, written about. the middle of 
the tenth century. The extract is very small, and even smaller 
than it appears, because a substaut.ial part of it consists of the 
Wa:<;i?J!/atof Ali,-whet.Jwr genuine or not we cannot discuss now.
which is a purely religious document and has nothing to do with 
fiqlt. Students of Islamic lnw would surely not ha,·e lost anything 
if it. would have been omitted in this edit.ion and dealt with separately. 
Let. us hope that. the author succeeds in editing with the snmo 
thoroughness the whole text of t.he Da.'a'im, or at. least all the 
important portions of it, which should give a clcnr and complete 
idea aboutt.he out.lines of t.hc system of fi'll' as built unrlcr t lw mle 
of the Fatimids of Egypt, a thousand years ago. 

w. I. 
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SomAL AND PoLITICAL LIFE rn V1JAYA.i.'1AGARA EMPIRE. (A.D. 

1346-A.D. 164G). By B. A. SALETORE, l\I.A., Ph.D. 
I~ondon. 2 Vols. B. G. Paul & Co., 12, Francis Joseph 
Street, l\fo.dras. Pp. 53-1-470 ; 525. Rs. 15. 

The author states that he has endeavoured to describe the 
activities of the princes and people of Vijayanagara in sphere. 
related to their political ancl social well-being. His at.tempt is the 
first of its kind in bringing before the reader classical and medieval 
Hindu theory in lmrmony with Vijayanagara ma....:ims and practice, 
and enabling him to estimate for himself the achievements of the 
nilers of Viju.yanagara, who were often declared custodians of 
the Hindu Dharma ; and we congmtulat.e Dr. Saletore on the 
succeBB achieved by him in his enterprise by his patient work. 
This t.hesis, now in the form of tlH~r;e two volumes, was accepted by 
tho London University, for t.ho Degree of Doctor of Philosophy, 
and is publislied with a grant from that Universit.y. 

A very useful bibliography on t.he subject has been given at 
the beginning of the book and t.he Author has tried to make it as 
complete and up-to-date as possible. 

After describting very pathetically the political condition of 
the Deccan on the eve of the establishment of the Vijayanagara 
Empire, Dr. Saletore deals with the four controversies, viz., 
(I) The Date of Establishment of tlic Empire; (2) the haml of 
Vidyii.ral).ya in it, (3) the pure Karl).ii.tnka stock from which the 
first rulers were descended ; mul (4-) the Building of tlrn Capital. 

He has weighed the pros and cons of these cont.roversies 
testing them on the touch-stone of epigraphical and contemporary 
literary evidences and has aITivecl at right conclusions. 

'l.'hc subsequent chapters referring to the political and social 
institutions and their working, t.lie customs and manncri; of t.Jie 
times form the main part of t,he two volumes. Jt, is gratifying to 
note thnt some topics such as the capitals of the empire, t.he revenue 
matters with t.hcir sub-heu<ls-taxution, land revenue, rent, 
cust-0ms, m.lminist.ration, and t.he army are treated at length. 

In dealing with the social history in detail Dr. Salctore 
touches such important subjects as Brnl1mans and others, women, 
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habitation, food, dress, mode of living, festivals, games und 
amusements. It is, t.hcreforc, surprising to note that he has 
said nothing about educatfon, literature, state patronage to men 
of letters, and religious disputations, &c. Perhaps the author 
has not exhausted his subject, as he admits in the preface. 

A map oft.he Vijayanngara Empire wit.h the important places 
marked on it, n plate of Vijayanagara and contemporary coins, 
ancl a synopsis of the History of the Vijayanngara kings would 
ha\·e increased the usefulness of the volumes. The following 
words and phrases in the t.ecbnical glossary require rcyision, -
dro:r:iamukha., erugai:iike, gai:iakiira-terige, gandiga, ha~apa, honnu, 
otti, sese, ta!aviira-iiya, ubhayapradhiini. These things can easily 
be remedied in a second edition. 

K. G. K. 

THE EcoNoMtc Co:sDITION oF INDIA DURIXG THE SIXTEENTH 

CENTURY. By H. L. CHADLANI, M.A., Economics Depart
ment, Delhi University. Oxford Book & Stationery 
Company, Kasluucre Gate, Delhi. Pp. ll3. 

It is very 1lifficult to get authentic information on all aspects 
of India's economic life during the ancient times. For such 
information rcgnrding tlic Maurya and Gupta periods, we lrn.vo t.o 
rely on scatt.ercd, indirect and inadet1uate material. For the 
Mogul period there is reliable and adequate material available 
and l\Ir. W. H. l\lorel1mc1 has attempt.eel to use it in his two books; 
but his approach is rather one-sided, and his presentation of t.he 
facts and figures is not entirely historically scientific. In writing 
the present book Professor Chablani's main object is to stimulate 
interest in the reconstruction of Indian History and to try to give a 
correct perspective of those times. 

'J.'he author has relied upon the information a\•ailablo in the 
writings of foreign traveller such as Barbosa, Nuniz and others 
in t.11e l\tr.moirs of Bubur and the Chronicle of l\Iirza Haider. 
The author hus drawn a vh-icl accurate and comprehensive 
picture of the economic condition of t.he whole of India during the 
ICith century. The whole book is copiously documented and 
quot.at.ions arc allowed to speak for themselves. 
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'fhe book is divided into three pal'ts. The firilt part contains 
the introduction and a chapter on population. The second part 
deals with agricultural and industrial production, trnde, water 
transport, economic security and currency. Tlrn t.hird part 
contains chapters on food, clothing, housing and luxuries. In all 
matters except that of population the author has drawn con
clusions which are supported by the quotations. Speaking of the 
extent of population of Akbar's empire he observes "This 
will give us a population of 130 millions fol' Akbar's empil'e alone 
-an estimate that exceeds by three millions l\Iorelancl's estimate 
for the whole of India." He concludes " Our estimate for t.bc 
whole of India thus reaches a total of 289! millions." This figure 
is arrived at by a prw-ri reasoning. It may be safely stated that 
Mr. Moreland has underestimated while Professor Chablani has 
overestimated the number. Professor Chablani has committed 
an error in guessing tho rural population for the whole of India 
from the extent of the urban populat.ion. 

We find that in t.he 16th century India was a land of plent.y 
a.nd pl'ospel'ity. All the departments of her economic activity 
were very highly developed. There was abundance of agricultural 
and industrial production. Everybody had two square meals, 
enough clothing and housing accommodation. India was econo
mically self-sufficient and she exported various kinds of 
manufactured goods to foreign countries in her own ships and 
received specie (gold) in retmn for goods. From the chapter on 
shipping which is very enlightening we find that her shipping 
had reached a very high stage of development. We have a 
detailed account. of various crops, vegetables, fruits, flowers and 
the methods of cult.ivation. 

The standard of life was relatively l1igl1. 
physically strong and spirited. Those who arc 
lmowing this glorious past should read this book. 

People were 
interested in 

G. N.J. 
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BOOKS RECEIVED. 

Origin and Development of Religion in Vedic Literature. By 
P. S. DEsHlllUXH, M.A., D. Phil. Oxford University Press. 
Pp. 394. Rs. 15. 

Brhati of Prabhakara Mi5ra, Tarkapiida. l\Iadras University. 
Sanskrit Ser. No. 3, pt. I. 1934. Pp. 424. Rs. 5. 

Diwiin-i-~u'l-F~ir. The collected poems of ~u'l-F~ar Shirwfull. 
Edited with an Int.roduction by E. EDWARDS, l\I.A. British 
Museum, London. 1934. Pp. 472. 

Some Aspects of the Vii.yu Purii.J].a. By V. R. RAMACH.ANDRA 

DIKSHITAR, M.A. (Bulletin, Dept. of Indian History and 
Archmology, University of Madras.) 1933. Pp. 52. 

Oriental Studies in Honour of Cursetji Ernchji Pu.vri. Edited by 
JAL DASTUR C. PAVRY. Oxford University Press. 1933. 
Pp. 420. 50/-. 

Indian Psychology: Perception. By JADUNATB SJNIIA. Kegan 
Paul, London. 1934. Pp. 400. 15/-. 

Tibetica I : Dialects of Tibet ; the Tibetan Dialect of Lahul. By 
GEO. DE ROERICH. Urusvati Himalayan Research Institute. 
Pp. 109. Rs. 3. 
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REGULATIONS CONCERNING CONTRIBUTIONS TO TH£ JOURNAL 

1. A paper may be offered by any Ji'ellow or ~fember of the 
Society. Papem by Non-McmberR m1111t. be coIIllllwticate<l through 
a Member. 

2. A paper offered for pnl>lination should be completely 
ready as copy fur press, i.e., t.ypc-wriUen on one side of eaob Mbeet 
and prepm·e<l in uccorduuce with re.gulutiiouH print.ml b1~low, l.Llld 
t!l1ould be sent; to one of th<i Editm.'8 of the Journal. 

~t 'r110 Edit.oria.l Commil.tce will tlet01·minc whctlwr a paper 
s\mll be prjnted, and, iI printed, in wl1ut fonu. 

4. Every ]>aper conHiating of more tbun 10 pages of t.ype.-:mript 
or manusoript must be 1Lccomp1Lnietl by a summary not exceeding 
200 words in lengt.)1. 

5. Cont,ribut.ora l\l°\~ urgent.ly rc1p1estcd to us1~ the sy2'te111 of 
t.rmIHlit.eration now adopted by t.his Society. A translitemtiou 11hcet 
will be appended to t.lw first iAAuc of the .Journal for every year. 

6. Titles of books cited Hhoultl be given iu full at. tlte first 
citation ; thereafter reference HhoulU he made hr wilng only 
1.1igr1ificant words in the t.itfo, but. sufficiently clearly to avoid 
tloubt or confusion. Uuiformit·y of nhbrevintiom1 nmRt. be observ
e<! throughout t;lu! p11p"r. 

7. Titles of n.rtioles in perirnlicuh1 11ho11ld be citerl in (1 uotu.tion 
murk ; the nu.me o{ tl1e l>erio1faml1.1 will be printed in it41Jic. 'rhe 
following 1tbhnwiu.tiomi for the .Tournnl1:1 of t.he principal Oric11tu.l 
Souioties should be mlhemd f;o : -1!.'p.I ml., h1d.A11t., J A., J AOB., 
JABB., ,JBBRA8., ./RAS., WZI<11'1., ZD11W. Volume und pagi
niLt.ion shouM bt, indicnt<i<l aM in t.lm following example : -ZDMa. 
37, 369 ff. (Z1!itsd1rift, 1ler dcu/1<r-hc1l '11t!l'!Jtmlumli.~chen (}esr.llscliaft, 
volume 27, pageH :mll and following.) 

8. Tl1e greate.st po!it!ible uoncise.nef.I\ iu t.heir papen; ii; rlesired 
of oontribut.ors, for t11r. sake of economy. Addit.ional printer's 
charges for altcmtious other than corrections of printer's errol'll 
must. be bome by 1.be contributor. 

H. The inditmriminnt.e usr of Ori<•11ta) charactem slonJt with 
roman being very m1desiru.ble from the IK•ints of view of both j1rint.er 
and reader, only longer <JUoto11.tions from Oriental 11mgunges will, 
us a rule, be print.ed in non-romun nl111racter. 

IO. Thirty otT-print.H of au a.rt.icle are 1111pplie1l to each con
t.rihutor frcie of cl11u·gc. Fnrl;ber copie11 1 if !leHirr!1l, nuty he ohtai.ned 
by giving <luc nol;ice to tlic 8ecret11ry and 011 payment of a small 
r.Aiira ohargc to uover t.lw print.fog expense!!. 
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